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west virginia department of environmental protection

Division of Mining and Reclamation Harold D. Ward, Cabinet Secretary
601 57% Street www.dep.wv.gov

Charleston, WV 25304
(304) 926-0499

January 8, 2025

Mr. Justin Adams

Director, Charleston Field Office, US DOI

Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement
1027 Virginia Street, East

Charleston, WV 25301

Re: TDN-X24-111-579-003

Dear Mr. Adams,

This letter and the appendices are the response of the West Virginia Department of
Environmental Protection to Ten Day Notice No. X24-111-579-003, dated December 12,

2024. This Ten-Day notice (TDN) was issued following an Oversight State Enforcement
Follow-Up on November 15, 2024.

This response includes a reply to the allegations in the TDN based on a review of the pertinent
actions relating to the ownership and control file. The response to the allegations in the TDN
includes references to the NOV follow-up and extensions. The appendices include a copy of
the violation history and inspection and enforcement actions since the issuance of the

violation in question.

In reference to the TDN above, WVDEP is providing the following information:
01 Nature of Violation and Location:

WV DEP failure to identify pattern of violations.

Promoting a healthy environment.



38 CSR 2-20.4
20.4. Show Cause Orders.
20.4.a. General. Where the Secretary determines that a pattern of violations of the Act,
this rule or the terms and conditions of a permit exists or has existed, and that the
violations were caused willfully or through an unwarranted failure to comply, the
Secretary shall issue an order requiring the permittee to show cause why the permit and
the permittees right to mine under the Act should not be suspended or revoked. For
purposes of this subsection a willfully caused violation is a violation resulting from an
intentional act or omission, and an unwarranted failure to comply means the failure of
the permittee to prevent the occurrence of any violation or the failure to abate any
violation of the Act, this rule, or the terms and conditions of the permit due to
indifference, lack of diligence or lack of reasonable care.
20.4.b. Criteria for Establishing a Pattern of Violations. The Secretary may determine that a
pattern of violations exists or has existed, where violations were cited on two or more
inspections of the permit area within any twelve (12) month period. In making such a
determination, the Secretary shall take into consideration the following circumstances:
20.4.b.1. The number of previous violations cited on more than one occasion for the
same or related requirements of the Act, this rule, or the terms and conditions of the
permit;
20.4.b.2. The number of previous violations, cited on more than one occasion, of
different requirements of the Act, this rule, or the terms and conditions of the permit;
and
20.4.b.3. The extent to which the violations were isolated departures from lawful
conduct.
20.4.c. Duplicate or Similar Violations. The Secretary shall promptly review the history of
violations of any permittee who has been cited for violations of the same or related
requirements of the Act, this rule, or the terms and conditions of the permit during three (3) or
more inspections of the permit area within any twelve (12) month period. 4 fter such review, the
Secretary shall determine whether or not a pattern of violations exists.
20.4.d. Permittee Responsibility. Violations by any persons conducting surface coal mining
operations on behalf of the permittee shall be attributed to the permittee, unless the permittee
establishes that they were acts of deliberate sabotage.
20.4.e. Hearings and Appeals. If the permittee files an answer to the show cause order and
requests a hearing, a public hearing shall be held. The Secretary shall give thirty (30) days
advance written notice to the permittee and any interested party who requests intervener status
of the date, time, and place of the hearing. The Secretary shall publish the notice if practicable,
in a newspaper of general circulation in the area of the operations, and shall also post the
notice in the regional office of the Department of Environmental Protection nearest the
operation.
20.4.f Consent Agreement. When the permittee demonstrates that sufficient resources are
available to him to abate the violation(s), the Secretary may enter into a consent agreement.
20.4.g. Hearing Record and Decisions. Within sixty (60) days following the hearing, the
Secretary shall issue a written determination as to whether a pattern of violations exists, and
furnish to the operator and all other parties to the hearing a written decision or consent order
and the reason therefore, concerning suspension or revocation of the permit.
20.4.h. Revocation and Suspension. If the Secretary revokes or suspends the permit and the
permittees right to mine under the Act, the permittee shall immediately cease surface coal
mining operations in the subject permit area, and initiate the appropriate remedial action as

follows:



20.4.h.1. If the permit and the right to mine under the Act are revoked, the operator shall
complete reclamation within the time specified in the revocation order; or
20.4.h.2. If the permit and right to mine under the Act are suspended, the operator shall
complete all affirmative obligations to abate all conditions, practices, or violations, as
specified in the suspension order. 20.4.i. Failure to Abate. Whenever a permittee fails to
abate a violation contained in a notice of violation or cessation order within the
abatement period set in the notice or order or as subsequently extended, the Secretary
shall review the permittees history of violations to determine whether a pattern of
violations exists and shall issue an order to show cause where appropriate.
20.4.j. Consent Agreement. If, at any point in the enforcement process following the issuance of
a notice of violation, a cessation order or a show cause order, a consent agreement is reached
between the Secretary and a permittee and/or operator, the following standards shall apply to
that consent order:
20.4.j.1. The Secretary will require all abatement work mandated in the consent
agreement to be performed in the most expeditious manner physically possible. In no
event shall the time period in which remedial action must be completed exceed one (1)
year, nor can extensions to abatement times in consent orders total more than one year,
provided however, that for sites permitted before September 5, 1989, the Secretary may
grant a future extension if he finds in writing that exceptional circumstances exist which
preclude abatement in the twelve-month period.
20.4.j.2. Violation of any term in a consent agreement shall result in immediate
Jorfeiture of the bond for the site, unless the Secretary finds in writing that:
20.4j.2.A. The operator and/or permittee have shown good faith in taking
remedial actions required by the consent agreement; and
20.45.2.B. No environmental harm has resulted, or will result, from the subject
violation.
20.4j.3. No consent agreement shall be agreed to if the permittee, and/or operator or
any entity owned or controlled by the permittee and/or the operator, has violated or is in
violation of a previous consent agreement; provided however, that the Secretary is
required to make only best efforts to determine if said violation or ownership and
control ties exist.
20.4.j.4. No consent agreement can be reached on a site if the permittee and/or operator
have previously entered into two consent orders on the same site. The standards set forth
in 1. through 4. above shall apply to any extension, modification, or other change in any

existing consent agreement.

WVDEP-DMR issued Notice of Violations (NOV)s, Failure to Abate Cessation Orders (CO)s
and Imminent Harm Cessation Orders (IHCO)s to Bluestone Coal Corp, hereinafter,
“Bluestone”. The following violations were issued to Bluestone: issued NOV 17 on February
15, 2024, modified to CO 31 on May 30, 2024, resulting in Show Cause 2308 issued on
November 14, 2024; issued NOV 18 on February 15, 2024, modified to CO 30 on May 30,
2024, resulting in Show Cause 2309 issued on November 14, 2024; issued NOV 19 on
February 15, 2024, modified to CO 32 on May 30, 2024, resulting in Show Cause 2310 issued
on November 14, 2024. issued NOV 22 on May 1, 2024, modified to CO 24 on May 6, 2024,
resulting in Show Cause 2311 issued on November 14, 2024.

Bluestone requested show cause hearings on SC 2308, SC 2309, SC 2310 and SC 2311 on
December 26, 2024. In accordance with the Show Cause Orders, Bluestone has thirty (30) days
from receipt of the show cause letters to request a hearing to show cause why the permit should



not be suspended or revoked. The request from Bluestone was one day late, therefore a
Suspension Order was issued to the Permit on January 6, 2025.

On January 3, 2025, WVDEP inspection staff did a follow-up inspection on the Permit resulting
in the termination of NOV 18/ CO 30 (Show Cause 2309) and NOV 19/ CO 32 (Show Cause
2310). The weather on January 6, 2025 prevented WVDEP staff from obtaining signatures from
the operator. On January 7, 2025, WVDEP will meet with Bluestone to serve the paperwork for
the termination of violations associated with SC 2309 and SC 2310. Those signed documents
will be forwarded to OSM as additional supplemental information to this response when
available.

WVDEP-DMR identified two patterns of violations on December 30, 2024 and issued Show
Cause Orders SC 2336 and SC 2337. WVDEP-DMR issued NOV 35 on June 17, 2024,
modified to CO 42 on October 1, 2024, resulting in SC 2336 on December 30, 2024; WVDEP-
DMR issued NOV 34 on June 17, 2024, modified to CO 41 on October 1, 2024, resulting in SC

2337.

Additional patterns were identified on January 2, 2025. WVDEP-DMR issued NOV 15 on
October 12, 2034, modified to CO 21 on February 15, 2024, resulting in SC 2341 on January 2,
2025; issued NOV 23 on May 13, 2024, modified to CO 37 on October 1, 2024, resulting in SC
2344 on January 2, 2025; issued NOV 25 on May 21, 2024, modified to CO 38 on October 1,
2024, resulting in SC 2339 on January 2, 2025; issued NOV 26 on May 21, 2024, modified to
CO 39 on October 1, 2024, resulting in SC 2340 on January 2, 2025; issued NOV 29 on May
21, 2024, modified to CO 40 on October 1, 2024, resulting in SC 2338 on January 2,2025;
issued Imminent Harm Cessation Order (IHCO) 27 on May 21, 2024; issued IHCO 33 on June
17, 2024, resulting in SC 2343 on January 2, 2025; issued NOV 34 on June 17, 2024, modified
to CO 41 on October 1, 2024, resulting in SC 3337 on January 2, 2025; NOV 36 issued on July
23, 2024, modified to CO 43 on October 1, 2024, resulting in SC 2342 on January 2, 2025.

02 Nature of Violation and Location:
WV DEP Failure to revoke permit.

38CSR2-20.4.h.1

20.4.h.1. If the permit and the right to mine under the Act are revoked, the operator shall
complete reclamation within the time specified in the revocation order.

In accordance with 38CSR2-20.4.h!, the Secretary has discretion to determine which action
WVDEP-DMR will take: revocation or suspension. Procedurally, WVDEP must first issue
Notice of Violations (NOV)s and Cessation Orders (CO)s. When a pattern of violations is
identified, the show cause process is followed. In this instance, WVDEP-DMR issued Show
Cause Orders for the Permit on November 14, 2024, (SC 2308, SC 2309, SC 2310, and SC
2311). On December 26, 2024, Bluestone requested show cause hearings for SC 2308, SC 2309,

120.4.h. Revocation and Suspension. If the Secretary revokes or suspends the permit and the permittees right to
mine under the Act, the permittee shall immediately cease surface coal mining operations in the subject permit area,
and initiate the appropriate remedial action as follows.



SC 2310 and SC 2311. The request was made one day late; therefore, a Suspension Order was
issued on January 6, 2025.

NOV 18 and CO 30, associated with SC 2309 were abated and terminated on January 3, 2025.
NOV 19 and CO 32, associated with SC 2310 were abated and also terminated on January 3,
2025.

Additionally, WVDEP-DMR identified two patterns of violations on December 30, 2024 and
issued Show Cause Orders SC 2336 and SC 2337. Additional patterns of violations were
identified on January 2, 2025 and show cause letters for SC 2338, SC 2339, SC 2340, SC 2341,
SC 2342, SC 2343 and SC 2344 were mailed to Bluestone. . In accordance with the Show Cause
Orders, Bluestone has thirty (30) days from receipt of the show cause letters to request a hearing
to show cause why the permit should not be suspended or revoked.

03 Nature of Violation and Location:
Permittee failure to abate IHCOs.
38CSR2-20.3.a.

20.3.a. Imminent Harm.
20.3.a.1. When the Secretary finds that a prospecting or surface mine operation creates
an imminent danger to the health or safety of the public or is causing or can reasonably
be expected to cause significant, imminent environmental harm to land, air, or water
resources, a cessation order shall be issued forthwith.
20.3.a.2. Any cessation order issued under the provisions of subsection (a) of section 16
of the Act, shall remain in effect until the violation has been abated or until modified,
vacated, or terminated by the Secretary or the Surface Mine Board or by a court.
20.3.a.3. In any cessation order, the Secretary shall determine the appropriate remedial
measures to be taken to abate the violation in the most expeditious manner possible and
shall set forth these measures and the time by which abatement shall be accomplished in
the order. 20.3.a.4. Mining operations conducted by any person without a valid surface
mining permit, or approval for prospecting, constitute a condition or practice which
causes or can reasonably be expected to cause significant, imminent environmental harm
to land, air, or water resources, unless such operations are an integral, uninterrupted
extension of previously permitted operations, and the person conducting such operations
has filed a timely and complete application for a permit or approval to conduct such
operations.

WVDEP-DMR issued Imminent Harm Cessation Order (IHCO) 27 on May 21, 2024 and IHCO
33 on June 17, 2024. WVDEP-DMR determined there was a pattern of violations, as both
violations resulted in off-site impacts. On January 2, 2025 WVDEP-DMR issued Show Cause
Order 2343. In accordance with the Show Cause Order, Bluestone has thirty (30) days from
receipt of the show cause letter to request a hearing to show cause why the permit should not be
suspended or revoked.

04 Nature of Violation and Location:



Permittee failure to abate FTACO:.

38CSR2-20.3.b.

20.3.b. Failure to Abate.
20.3.b.1. If the operator fails to meet the time set for abatement of a notice of violation
issued pursuant to subsection 20.2 of this section, the Secretary shall issue a cessation
order; or 20.3.b.2. If the operator fails to meet the time set for accomplishment of any
interim step of a notice of violation issued pursuant to subsection 20.2 of this section, the
Secretary may issue a cessation order.

WVDEP-DMR has followed the regulatory framework by issuing notice of violations (NOV)s
and Failure to Abate Cessation Orders (FTACO)s for the Permit. WVDEP-DMR determined
that four (4) patterns of violations existed and issued four (4) show cause letters to Bluestone on
November 14, 2024: SC 2308, SC 2309, SC 2310, and SC 2311.

On December 26, 2024, Bluestone requested show cause hearings for SC 2308, SC 2309, SC
2310 and SC 2311, but failed to meet the thirty (30) day deadline. A Suspension Order was

issued on January 6, 2025.

NOV 18 and CO 30, associated with SC 2309, were abated and terminated on January 3, 2025.
NOV 19 and CO 32, associated with SC 2310, were also abated and terminated on January 3,

2025.

On December 30, 2024, WVDEP-DMR determined that two (2) patterns of violations existed
and Show Cause 2336 and Show Cause 2337 were mailed to Bluestone. Additional patterns of
violations were identified on January 2, 2025 and show cause letters SC 2338, SC 2339, SC
2340, SC 2341, SC 2342, SC 2343 and SC 2344 were mailed to Bluestone:. In accordance with
the Show Cause Order, Bluestone has thirty (30) days from receipt of the show cause letter to
request a hearing to show cause why the permit should not be suspended or revoked.

WVDEP submits this response addressing the issues cited in TDN X23-111-579-003 and request
this response be deemed appropriate. Thank you for your consideration of this information.

Sincerely

Nicki Taylor
Assistant Director

Cc: John Flesher
James Kinser
Jonathan Rorrer



ATTACHMENTS



west virginia department of environmental protection

Division of Mining and Reclamation Harold D. Ward, Cabinet Secretary
601 57% St., Charleston, WV 25304 dep.wv.gov
Phone: (304) 926-0490 Fax: (304) 926-0456

November 13, 2024

CERTIFIED MAIL

Bluestone Coal Corporation
302 South Jefferson Street
Roanoke, VA 24011

Re: Permit No. S401301 Show Cause No. 2308

Dear Operator:

You are hereby notified that your mining operation, Permit Number S401301 for
579.62 acre(s) near Herndon in McDowell County, West Virginia, is or has been in
violation of Article 3, Chapter 22 and the rules and regulations adopted thereunder as
follows:

e Notice of Violation # 17 issued 02/15/2024 for failure to clean out sediment
control structure when the sediment accumulation reaches 60 percent of the
design capacity.

e Cessation Order # 31 issued 05/30/2024 for failure to abate NOV # 17.

Now therefore, take notice as required by Section 17, Article 3 Chapter 22 of the
Code of West Virginia, that the Secretary has determined a pattern of violations exists on
the aforesaid permit and you are ORDERED to show cause, if any, why the above
referenced permit should not be suspended or revoked. You have thirty days from receipt
of this Order to request a hearing from the Secretary of the Department of Environmental
Protection to show cause why this permit should not be suspended or revoked, or request
that a Consent Order be entered into with the Department. Failure to respond to this
Order shall result in permit suspension or revocation and/or declaration of forfeiture of
the bond for this permit. Provided that a show cause hearing is requested, it shall be
conducted by the Department of Environmental Protection.

Promoting a healthy environment.



If there are any questions, please contact me at the telephone number above.

Sincerely,
Digitally signed by: Nicki Taylor

N i Cki Ta ylo r'DN; CN = Nicki Taylor email = nicki.

m.taylor@wv.gov C = AD O = DEP
Ol = DMR
Date: 2024.11.14 15:24:25 -05'00'

Nicki Taylor, M.S.
Assistant Director of Operations
DMR - Inspection and Enforcement

NT/bs

cc: Steve Sizemore, Regional Director
Heather Rice, Environmental Inspector Supervisor
Aaron Barley, Environmental Inspector
Jamie Hopen, NPDES Enforcement Program Manager
Cameron Lucas, Environmental Resource Specialist
Kiristin Arthur, MicroComputer Systems Support Specialist



west virginia departiment of environmental profection

Division of Mining and Reclamation Harold D. Ward, Cabinet Secretary
601 57" Street, Charleston, WV 25304 dep.wv.gov
(304) 926-0490 Fax: (304) 926-0456

November 14, 2024
CERTIFIED MAIL

Lexon Insurance Co.
10002 Shelbyville Rd.
Ste 100

Louisville, KY 40223
Re: Permit No S401301 Show Cause No. 2308

Bluestone Coal Corporation

Surety Bond No. Amount
1079433 $288,960.00
1079437 $215,040.00

To Whom It May Concern:

This letter is to notify you, as surety who provided bond for the above referenced permit,
that on November 14, 2024, a Show Cause Order was issued to the permittee. From this point
forward, the permittee will have full due process rights, including an opportunity for a hearing to
respond to the Show Cause Order, and appeal rights should they not prevail in that hearing.
Other resolutions are also possible in some cases, such as a Consent Order whereunder the
permittee may make specific commitments to rectify the situation which led to the Show Cause
Order and to prevent reoccurrence.

At this point in time, there is no requirement that you respond to this agency, or that you
take any action in this matter. However, you are entitled to participate as an intervenor in these
proceedings if the permiitee is granted a show cause hearing. If you should have any questions,
please feel free to contact me or Brittany Simons at this office at 304-414-1919.

Sincerely,
Digitally signed by: Nicki Taylor

N | Ck| Tay'o [ON: CN = Nicki Taylor emai =

p!cki.m.laylor@wv.gov C=ADO
. =DEP QU =DMR
Déte: 2024.11.14 15:23:56 -05'00°

Nicki Taylor, M.S.
Assistant Director of Operations
DMR - Inspection and Enforcement

NT:bs

Promoting a healthy environment.



MR-TO Revised 09/20T9

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

DIVISION OF MINING AND RECLAMATION

REQUEST FOR SHOW CAUSE ORDER

Permittee Name: BLUESTONE COAL CORPORATION Permit Number: S401301

Mailing Address: 302 SOUTH JEFFERSON STREET

Street Addtess gf maling address is a Post Qffice Box)

City: ROANOKE State: VA Zip: 24011 Telephone No:. 1-540-204-3992

Date Permit Issued: 9/8/2003 Current Permitted Acres: 579.62
Magisterial Nearest

County: McDowell District: Barkers Ridge Post Office: Herndon

Surface Owner(s): Pocahontas Land Company- 800 Princeton avenue Bluefield. WV, 24701
National Resources, INC, 302 South Jefferson St, Roanoke, VA, 24011

10/8/2024 Estimated Disturbed Acres 200
Date of Last Inspection: at Last Inspection:
Has Mining Been Completed? Yes No X
Has Permit Been Phase I Released? [ TYes NoX

Describe Circumstances Which Resulted in Request for Show Cause Order:

Nov#17 issued on 2/15//2024. Failed to clean out sediment control structure when the sediment accumulation reaches
60 percent of the design capacity.

FTACO#31 on 5/30//2024. Failed to clean out sediment control structure when the sediment accumulation reaches 60
percent of the design capacity. No assessmeﬂt,lponference was held or scheduled.

-

Inspector Signature: Date:

Supervisor Signature: 2.7 S §
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MR-10A Revised 01/2020

VIOLATION HISTORY
PERMITTEE BLUESTONE COAL CORPORATION PERMIT NO. S40}30!
VIOLATION | VIOLATION DATE VIOLATION TYPE/
DATE NUMBER | *DISP | rpominaTED ADDITIONAL COMMENTS

*If a violation is withdrawn or vacated by the assessment officer, do not include in history or pattern of
violations. Should three or more same or similar violations occur within a twelve-month period, the 1 & E

supervisor must be notified.

Violation History - Page 1 of 4



MR-10B Revised 01/2020

VIOLATION HISTORY FOR SHOW CAUSE

Describe below ONLY the history of violations which resulted in the attached ""Request for Show Cause Order".

PERMITTEE BLUESTON COAL CORPORATION PERMIT NO. 5401301

VIOLATION#17 | DATE OF VIOLATION: 2/15//2024

Description of Violation: Nov 17 Failed to clean out sediment control structure when the sediment accumulation
eaches 60 percent of the design capacity.

If willful or unwarranted, describe: This violation was obvious and/or no action was taken by the operator to prevent the
problem. Final assessment ratings: Seriousness 1, Negligence 2, Good Faith 4.

VIOLATION #: FTACO # 31 DATE OF VIOLATION: 5/30/2024

Description of Violation: FTACO #31 ., Failed to clean out sediment control structure when the sediment accumulation
eaches 60 percent of the design capacity. No assessment conference was held or scheduled.

If willful or unwarranted, describe: This violation was obvious and/or no action was taken by operator to prevent the
problem.

VIOLATION #: DATE OF VIOLATION:

If willful or unwarranted, describe:

Violation History for Show Cause - Page 1 of 4



MR-10B Revised 01/2020

PERMITTEE BLUESTONE COAL CORPORATION PERMIT NO. 5401301

VIOLATION #: DATE OF VIOLATION:

Description of Violation:

If willful or unwarranted, describe:

| VIOLATION #: DATE OF VIOLATION:

If willful or unwarranted, describe:

Supervisor Recommendation:

— ' 4 =7
e, ) N |- 29- 24
Ei&ésﬁpervlsor , Date
/‘I%L/ §/2W——— /a/ﬂ/zy
~ /\ Assistant Chief /‘bate

Violation History for Show Cause - Page 4 of 4




MR-6 (rev 4/20) West Virginia Depariment of Environmental Protection Page 1 of 5
ERIS MR-6 MIiNE INSPECTION REPORT
PERMIT INSPECTION MINE BLASTING
NUMBER DATE TIME REASON | TYPE STATUS | PHOTOS | Last 30 Days? Ins. Req'd?
$401301 0211672024 09:00 R | cs A4 Yes Yes Yas
PERMITTEE NAME BLUESTONE COAL CORPORATION MSHA # 46-03404
OPERATOR NAME JUSTICE HIGHWALL MINING, INC....... MR-19 DATE  Q2/27/2004.......
NPDES # WV1021079 NPDES EXPR DATE 07/02/2022 PERMIT EXPR DATE
PERMIT TOTAL ANCIL-
ACRES 579.62 DISTBD  200.00 RECLMD 2,00 LARY 5.16 UNRECLMD 19.16
DATES: PH I PHIL LAST AUG BEED MR-8
LAST INSP BOND INC BONDED CUR CUR
DATE 01/26/2024 TYPE P INC 4 ACRES 24223 @BRE 5 REVWR 4
EXPRDATES: INACT  DB8/0B/2018  EMER RESP PLAN INS  06/15/2024 BLASTAD
TIME USED {HRS)==> PERMIT REVIEW  1.00 INSPECT  6.00 TRAVEL 1,50 REPORT 075

INSPECTION COMMENTS

Complete with supervisor on this date. Several NOVS will be issued. The pit to the right when you first pull on to
the iob failed to have sediment control or in pit certification. so a NOV will be issued. Another NOV will be issued
failed to follow the approved drainage plan which caused erosion down valley fill 8, so NOV will be issued. Also

another NOV will be issued, failed to clean out sediment

ENFORCEMENT STANDARD EVALUATION ViO® ENFORCEMENT STANDARD EVALUATION ViO¥
D100  Distance Prohibited . ‘ull Comphanai 0200 Exceading LimRS.........c.ccoonnces ‘ull Comiplianca
0300 Signs and Markers.. . ‘yll Complianc: 0400 Sediment Control e o NOV igsuad 17
0500  Design Certification.. . NOV lssusd 18 0800 Effventbimits........... . ... “uli Complianct
0700  Surface Water....... . ‘uli Compliancs 0800 Ground Water............ «o o oo ... -Ull COmplianci
0200 Blasting Procedures . Comments 1000  Haul ROaGSs.... .. vvvvcvieens e Ul COmplianet
1100  Refuse Impoundments Not Apphcable 1200  Topsol Handling...........ccooeee. ... ‘Ul Complianct
1300  Backfi/ Grading..... NOV lesued 19 1400 Reclamation Schedule... ..... ... ... ‘ull Complianc
1500 Revegstation Requirements......... ‘ull Complianc: 1600  Desposal of Excess Spoli..............  “ull Complanc
1700  HighwaH Eéminstion. ... .. ... . ‘uli Complance 1800 Downsiope Spoil Disposal.. ... . ‘ult Comphanc
1800  Postmining Land Use . ‘ul Compliancs 2000 Ceased Mining Temporanly..........  “ull Comphanct
2100 Acid bearing /Toxic Matengl......... ‘ull Comphanc: 2200 Mathod of Opsrations.. ... ... ‘ull Complianc
2300 Change of Operator.........o.cc..... ‘ufl Complimncs 2400 Permit Conditions.... ... .............  NOV lssued 20
2500 Diversions and Drainege Conirgl..  “ull Complianc: 2600  Fugtive Dust Control.............. ... “ull Comphiancs
2700 Subsxence Pian... ... ... ‘ull Complisnc 2800 imsurance Cument.. ...y ull Compliancs
2800 Bonding Cument..... ‘ul) Complisnct 3000 Other Conditons “ull Compliane
WATER QUALITY TESTS

In-Stream Station pR Fe Mn A NF  Fiow Units  Temp Units SpCond  Units
. . 7 — f

AUTH. COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE  Derrick Onesl { Lic 1

DELIVERY METHOD / DATE TIME Hand 2/16/2024 00.00.00

CERTIFIED MAIL NUMBER

ADDRESS 302 SOUTH JEFFERSON STREET, ROANOKE. VA 24011 i -

WV DEP REP. Asron J Barley }"_)'L'?‘z, e




MR-18 Waest Virginia Department Of Environmental Protection Page 1 of 1

ERIS MR-16 VIOLATION FOLLOW-UP INSPECTION REPORT

PERMT | ORIGINAL INSPECTION AND VIOLATION DATA " | NEW VIOLATIONACTWITY
L goaer " pate TIME FORM# FAC# | ENF STD | ORIGINALVIOLS, DATE | TME |
| 5401301 | 02152024 | 09:00 | G(rev4D) | | 0400 17 0212872024 | 10:15

I. PERMITTEE NAME BLUESTONE COAL CORPORATION

[V"olaﬁmkhﬂrebr. [] Terminated [ ] Withdrawn [ ] Remains in force ss written [ ] Show Cause submitted ‘
' [¥] Extended to 03/11/2024 at 1200 |[_| NOVmodifiedto CO# "] CO modified to NOV # |

Action taken to abate:
Companyis moving eqiipment on site to begin clsaning the pond |

| INSPECTOR'S CIViL PENALTY ASSESSMENT RECOMMENDATION (check)
Seriousness: 1[7)2[J3[J4CIs[3e(J7(08(39[]10{] Negiigence: o[ J1[J2(713[J4[Js e[ J7[Je[]
Good Faith: 0 J1{J2[)3[Jai7Is{ je[ 37 1s[] Consent Agreement in effect? Yes No

Comments:

= — =
AUTH. COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE  Detrick Oneal t, L [ f;‘t A . .
|
DELIVERY METHOD / DATE TiMg _ Hand 2/26/2024 12:00:00 - |
CERTIFIED MAL NUMBER —— — |
| ADDRESS 302 SOUTH JEFFERSON STREET, ROANOKE, VA 24011 .
- - — -
h T —c._\
| _Harold D. Ward L =z D A=k vy
[ [Secrelary, Depariment of Environments! Pratection] [WV DEP Representative] Date
Names of individuals at informal Conference:
|Resuts: COwas: | [ ] Upheid 1 [} Modified | [[] Terminated | [] Withdrawn
| Comments:
|
| — i ————— . - ——————————— o =
SUPERVISOR: - S DATE: TIVE:
COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE: — _ I DATE:
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West Virginia Department Of Environmental Protection Page 1 of 1

MR-16
ERIS MR-16 VIOLATION FOLLOW-UP INSPECTION REPORT
PERMIT ORIGINAL INSPECTION AND VIOLATION DATA NEW VIOLATION ACTIVITY
NUMBER DATE TIME FORM# | FAC # | ENF STD | ORIGINAL VIOL# DATE TIME
$401301 02/15/2024 | 09:00 | 6 (rev4/20) 0400 17 05/30/2024 00:00
PERMITTEE NAME BLUESTONE COAL CORPORATION
Violation is hereby: || Terminated {1 withdrawn Remains in force as written Show Cause submitted
[} Extended to at 7] NOV madifiedto CO# _31_ [} CO modified to NOV #

Action taken to abate:

Company cleaned 1/2 of pond and no fonger waorking on it and no equipment on site.

INSPECTOR'S CIVIL PENALTY ASSESSMENT RECOMMENDATION (check)
Seriousness: 1vi2 1314 )5 6 J7[j87J9{ ]10[] Negiigence: 0 11 [(J2viar]al s I6[]7 8] ]

Good Faith: 0 1 20 ]3[ 14js7 je7 17[]8] ] Consent Agreement in effect? [_] Yes {¥] No

Comments:

AUTH. COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE _ Derrick Oneal

DELIVERY METHOD / DATE TIME__Hand £/31/2024 12:00:00

CERTIFIED MAIL NUMBER
ADDRESS 302 SOUTH JEFFERSON STREET, ROANOKE, VA 24011

Aaron J Barley

WV DEP REP.

Harold D. Ward
[Secretary, Department of Environmental Protection]

[WV DEP Representative] Date

Names of individuals at informal Conference:

Results: CO was: I [} Upheld { ] Modified Terminated Withdrawn

Comments:

DATE: TIME:
DATE:

SUPERVISOR:

COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE:




MR-15A West Virginia Department Of Environmental Protection Page 10f 1

ERIS MR-15A CESSATION ORDER

" PERMIT | _ORIGINALNSPECTION | ENF STD DATA VIOLATION ACTIVITY INSP 1D
NUMBER DATE TIME FORM# FACE | ENF 8TD DATE TIME | VIOLATION#® | NUMBER
5401301 02/15/2024 09:00 | & (rev 4720) 0400 | 05/30/2024 | 12:30 31 1142 J

PERMITTEE NAME BLUESTONE COAL CORPORATION

OPERATOR RAME
MEHA 10w 46-034D4 NPDES #
OCWNER/CONTROLLER

Whereas an inspaction of the above aperation by the undersigned Authorized Representative of the Director was
complated on the 15th day of February, 2024. The inspection revealed a violation of the provisions of Chapter 22,
Article 3 of the Code of West Virginia. You are hersby notified that you are in violation of the provisions listed below.

WV CODE 22, An. 3, Sect. Reg 38-2-
22-3-17(a) 20.3.b

Tbecond!ﬂm.mﬁuorvhuﬁonIscmﬁnglnimm}nmdlngorlnmehulm«ufmdﬂnpuwcoris
causing or can reasonably be expected to cause significant, imminent harm to the environment. { Imminent
Harm €. 0.)
mpermittaeoropemofmfailedtoahahﬂwviohﬁonlmludadlnﬁoﬁmofﬂohﬁont 17
NF wiﬂmlnmeraquindahawmemdats.Amlnimmnchpmnyofnsoperdayvtﬂlbeu»mdforsodaysunlns
== the violation is comrected.

[ REM ] Remadial Moasures;

n i C ity a
MUST BE CORRECTED BY DATE:; 06/29/2024 12:00 . Resulted in SS!-SRQ Impact
F i I A rd
. ] gy ]
AUTH. COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE Derrick Oneal Lu (_ T{ \-/

DELIVERY METHOD / DATE TiME Hand 5/31/1200 00:00:00

CERTIFIED MAIL NUMBER
ADDRESS 302 SOUTH JEFFERSON STREET, ROANOKE. VA 24011

wv DEP REP. Aaron J Barley

.
Harold D. Ward ;—/,,.gl)-’f 05/30/2024

[Secretary, Department of Environmental Protaction} &~ V-DEP Rep/Dats]

WAIVER - The undsrsigned does hereby waive, pursuant to WV Coda 22.3-18(a), the informal conference on a
Cessation Order.
AUTHORIZED AGENT SIGNATURE: DATE: J

| Contact Aaron J Barley at(304) __ 574-4485 upon compietion. Fallure to complete the above
measures within the above time period may resuit in revocation of the permit and forfeiture of the performancs bond.




west virginka department of erwironmental profection

Division of Mining and Reclamation Harold [). Ward, Cahiner Seeretan
1159 Nick Rahall Greenway dep.w.gov
Faveneville, WV, 25840

Phone (304 1574-4465

Fax (304) 5744457

Bluestone Coal Corporation
Derrick Oneal

Company Representative
302 South Jefferson St.
Roanoke. VA. 2401

RE—NOTICE TO UPDATE OWNERSHIP AND CONTROL INFORMATION

Bluestone Coal Corporation holding permit number 8401301, with issued Cessation Order
Number FTACO 31 op 5/30/2024.

In accordance with requirements of West Virginia Surface Mining Reclamation Regulation 38-2-
3.33(h), you are hereby given notice the Ownership and Control information submitted as part of
your permit application must be updated to comply with the requirements of Regulation 38-2-
3.1.d. The definition of “Ownership and Control” may be found in Regulation 38-2-2.85.

Updated ownership and control information should be submitted on the Result of Cessation
Order (MR- 19C) application, via the Electronic Submission System (eSS) at this link:

The required information must be submitted within 30 days from the receipt of the Cessation
Order. Failure 1o submit complete and accurate information in the time allowed will result in

further enforcement action.

Ce:




X ... .. Biuestone Coal Corporation
g L 302 South Jefferson Street
" Roanoke, VA 24011
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= UMITED STATES
Bad rosiat service

November 22, 2024

Dear Brittany Simons:

The following is in response to your request for proof of delivery on your item with the tracking number:
9489 0090 0027 6628 8199 38.

{tem Details

Status: Delivered, Front Desk/Reception/Mail Room
Status Date / Time: November 20, 2024, 10:56 am

Location: LOUISVILLE, KY 40223

Postal Product: First-Class Mail”

Extra Services: Certified Mail™

Return Receipt Electronic

Shipment Details

Weight: 7lb, 11.60z

Recipient Signature

N

Si Recipient:
ignature of Recipient ~__

10002 SHELBYVILLE RD STE
100, LOVISVILLE, KY 40223

Address of Recipient:

Note: Scanned image may reflect a different destination address due to Intended Recipient's delivery instructions on file,

Thank you for selecting the United States Postal Service® for your mailing needs. If you require additional
assistance, please contact your local Post Office™ or a Postal representative at 1-800-222-1811.

Sincerely,

United States Postal Service®
475 LU'Enfant Plaza SW
Washington, D.C. 20260-0004



= (JNJTED STATES
Bd 7os7aL SERVICE

November 22, 2024
Dear Brittany Simons:

The following is in response to your request for proof of delivery on your item with the tracking number:
9489 0090 0027 6628 8199 45.

l{tem Details

Status: Delivered, Left with Individual
Status Date / Time: November 20, 2024, 11:32 am
Location: ROANOKE, VA 24011

Postal Product: First-Class Mail®

Extra Services: Certified Mail™

Return Receipt Electronic

Shipment Details
Weight: 4lb, 4.50z

Recipient Signature

=

Signature of Recipient: [— L»Q/l\

Address of Recipient: '} sd S%&_CL

Note: Scanned image may reflect a different destination address due to Intended Recipient's delivery instructions on file.

Thank you for selecting the United States Postal Service® for your mailing needs. If you require additional
assistance, please contact your local Post Office™ or a Postal representative at 1-800-222-1811.

Sincerely,

United States Postal Service®
475 L'Enfant Plaza SW
Washington, D.C. 20260-0004

S40130\
30 Day leHers {ov s

SCHs 230¥
723049
230
2730\



west virginia department of environmental protection

Division of Mining and Reclamation Harold D. Ward, Cabinet Secretary
601 57% St., Charleston, WV 25304 dep.wv.gov
Phone: (304) 926-0490 Fax: (304) 926-0456

November 13, 2024

CERTIFIED MAIL

Bluestone Coal Corporation
302 South Jefferson Sireet
Roanoke, VA 24011

Re: Permit No. S401301 Show Cause No. 2309

Dear Operator:

You are hereby notified that your mining operation, Permit Number S401301 for
5§79.62 acre(s) near Herndon in McDowell County, West Virginia, is or has been in
violation of Article 3, Chapter 22 and the rules and regulations adopted thereunder as
follows:

e Notice of Violation # 18 issued 02/15/2024 for failure to certify that the
drainage system was constructed and installed in accordance with the

approved pre-plan.
e Cessation Order # 30 issued 05/30/2024 for failure to abate NOV # 18.

Now therefore, take notice as required by Section 17, Article 3 Chapter 22 of the
Code of West Virginia, that the Secretary has determined a pattern of violations exists on
the aforesaid permit and you are ORDERED to show cause, if any, why the above
referenced permit should not be suspended or revoked. You have thirty days from receipt
of this Order to request a hearing from the Secretary of the Department of Environmental
Protection to show cause why this permit should not be suspended or revoked, or request
that a Consent Order be entered into with the Department. Failure to respond to this
Order shall result in permit suspension or revocation and/or declaration of forfeiture of
the bond for this permit. Provided that a show cause hearing is requested, it shall be
conducted by the Department of Environmental Protection.

Promoting a healthy environment.



If there are any questions, please contact me at the telephone number above.

Sincerely,

Digitahy eigned by: Ncki Taylor

i i 'DN. CN = Nicki Taylor smad =
Nicki Taylors e uromems:
4= GEP OU = DMR
Date: 2024 11.14 45.27 05 0500

Nicki Taylor, M.S.
Assistant Director of Operations
DMR - Inspection and Enforcement

NT/bs

cc: Steve Sizemore, Regional Director
Heather Rice, Environmental Inspector Supervisor
Aaron Barley, Environmental Inspector
Jamie Hopen, NPDES Enforcement Program Manager
Cameron Lucas, Environmental Resource Specialist
Kristin Arthur, MicroComputer Systems Support Specialist



west virginia department of environmental protection

Division of Mining and Reclamation Harold D. Ward, Cabinet Secretary
601 57" Street, Charleston, WV 25304 dep.wv.gov
(304) 926-0490 Fax: (304) 926-0456

November 14, 2024
CERTIFIED MAIL
Lexon Insurance Company
10002 Shelbyville Rd.
Ste 100

Louisville, KY 40223
Re: Permit No S401301 Show Cause No. 2309

Bluestone Coal Corporation

Surety Bond No. Amount
1079433 $288,960.00
1079437 $215,040.00

To Whom It May Concern:

This letter is to notify you, as surety who provided bond for the above referenced permit,
that on November 14, 2024, a Show Cause Order was issued to the permittee. From this point
forward, the permittee will have full due process rights, including an opportunity for a hearing to
respond to the Show Cause Order, and appeal rights should they not prevail in that hearing.
Other resolutions are also possible in some cases, such as a Consent Order whereunder the
permittee may make specific commitments to rectify the situation which led to the Show Cause
Order and to prevent reoccurrence.

At this point in time, there is no requirement that you respond to this agency, or that you
take any action in this matter. However, you are entitled to participate as an intervenor in these
proceedings if the permittee is granted a show cause hearing. If you should have any questions,
please feel free to contact me or Brittany Simons at this office at 304-414-1919.

Sincerely,
Digitally signed by. Nicki Taylor

Nicki Taylome s s o

Date: 2024.11,14 15:27:30 -0500°

Nicki Taylor, M.S.
Assistant Director of Operations
DMR - Inspection and Enforcement

NT:bs

Promoting a healthy environment.



MR-TO Revised 09/20T9
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

DIVISION OF MINING AND RECLAMATION

REQUEST FOR SHOW CAUSE ORDER

Permittee Name: BLUESTONE COAL CORPORATION Permit Number: S401301

Mailing Address: 302 SOUTH JEFFERSON STREET

Street Address (if mailing address is a Post Office Box)

City: ROANOKE State: VA Zip: 24011 Telephone No:. 1-540-204-3992

Date Permit Issued: 9/8/2003 Current Permitted Acres: 579.62
Magisterial Nearest

County: McDowell District: Barkers Ridge Post Office: Herndon

Surface Owner(s): Pocahontas Land Company- 800 Princeton avenue Bluefield. WV, 24701
National Resources, INC, 302 South Jefferson St, Roanoke, VA, 24011

. 10/8/2024 Estimated Disturbed Actes 200
Date of Last Inspection: at Last Inspection:
Has Mining Been Completed? Yes No X
Has Permit Been Phase I Released? [ |Yes No X

Describe Circumstances Which Resulted in Request for Show Cause Otrdet:

Nov#18 issued on 2/15/2024. Failed to certify that the drainage system was constructed and installed in accordance
with the approved pre-plan.

FTACO#30 on 5/30/2024. Failed to certify that the drainage system was constructed and instailed in accordance with
the approved pre-plan.

An assessment conference was not req’g?ed forthgplatlons
Inspector Signatute: Datc é"/‘f:‘-\/

Supervisor Signature: f(

[0—-249 -2V

_ Date: j/©
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MR-10A Revised 01/2020

VIOLATION HISTORY

PERMITTEE BLUESTONE COAL CORPORATION PERMIT NO. $401301

VIOLATION | VIOLATION | DATE VIOLATION TYPE/
DATE NUMBER DISP | [ rRMINATED ADDITIONAL COMMENTS

*If a violation is withdrawn or vacated by the assessment officer, do not include in history or pattern of
violations. Should three or more same or similar violations occur within a twelve-month period, the 1 & E

supervisor must be notified.

Violation History - Page 1 of 4




MR-10B Revised 01/2020

VIOLATION HISTORY FOR SHOW CAUSE

Describe below ONLY the history of violations which resulted in the attached ""Request for Show Cause Order".

PERMITTEE BLUESTON COAL CORPORATION PERMIT NO. S401301

VIOLATION #:; 18 DATE OF VIOLATION: 2/15//2024

Description of Violation: Nov 18. Failed to certify that the drainage system was constructed and installed in
accordance with the approved pre-plan.

If willful or unwarranted, describe: This violation was obvious and/or no action was taken by the operator to prevent the
problem. Final assessment ratings: Seriousness 1, Negligence 2, Good Faith 4.

VIOLATION #: FTACO#30 : DATE OF VIOLATION: 5/30//2024 -

Description of Violation: FTACO #30 . Cease all mining activity maintenance only. Failed to certify that the drainage
system was constructed and installed in accordance with the approved pre-plan..

If willful or unwarranted, describe: This violation was obvious and/or no action was taken by operator to prevent the
problem.

VIOLATION #: DATE OF VIOLATION:

If willful or unwarranted, describe:

Violation History for Show Cause - Page 1 of 4



MR-10B Revised 0112020

PERMITTEE BLUESTONE COAL CORPORATION PERMIT NO. S$401301 l

VIOLATION #: DATE OF VIOLATION:

Description of Violation:

If willful or unwarranted, describe:

VIOLATION #: DATE OF VIOLATION:

7T [} LR U il

If willful or unwarranted, describe;

Supervisor Recommendation:

()70(9&/( vl Chow (uult

TIZ (L
1 & E Supervisor Date

(NAor— Naraan 1) /20/24

< Lf’ A Assistant Chief 7 pate /

e

Violation History for Show Cause - Page 4 of 4




MR-8 (rev 4/20) West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection Page 1 of 5
ERIS MR-6 MINE INSPECTION REPORT
NUMBER DATE TIME REASON TYPE 8TATUS | PHOTOS | Last 30 Deys? ins. Req'd?
$401301 02/15/2024 08:00 ] cs Al Yes Yes Yes
PERMITTEE NAME BLUESTONE COAL CORPORATION MSHA # 46-03404
OPERATOR NAME JUSTICE HIGHWALL MINING, INC....... MR-19 DATE  02127/2004
NPDES # WV1021079 NPDES EXPR DATE 07/02/2022 PERMIT EXPR DATE
PERMIT TOTAL ANCIL-
ACRES 57962 DISTBD  200.00 RECLMD 200 LARY 5.6 UNRECLMD  19.18
| DATES: PHI PH 1l LAST AUG SEED MR-8
|  LASTINSP BOND INC BONDED CUR CUR
DATE 01/28/2024 TYPE P INC 4 ACRES 24223 R S5 REVR 4
EXPRDATES: INACT  08/08/2018 EMER RESP PLAN INS  08/15/2024 BLASTAD
TIME USED (HRSJ==> PERMIT REVIEW 1,00 INSPECT  6.00 TRAVEL 1.50 REPORT 075

INSPECTION COMMENTS

Complete with supervisor on this date. Several NOVS will be issued. The pit to the right when you first pull on to
the job failed to have sediment control or in pit certification, so 8 NOV will be issued. Another NOV will be issued
failed to follow the approved drainage plan which caused erosion down valley fill 8, so NQV will be issued. Also

another NOV will be issued. failed to clean out sediment

ENFORCEMENT STANDARD EVALUATION VIO® ENFORCEMENT STANDARD EVALUATION WiO#
0100  Distance Prohibited., ‘utt Comphianci 0200 Exceading Limis...............con. uil Complianc
0300 Signa and Markers...... ........ ‘ull Comphiant 0400 Sediment Contol......... ... . NOVissued 17
0500 Dasign Certificetion . . NOV Issued 18 0800 EffoentLmig...... . .. ... ... ‘uliComplanc
0700 Swurface Water..... .. ‘uli Complianct 0800 Ground Water.. . ... oo . e Ul Compliancy
(0900 Blasting Procedures .. Comments 1000 HaulRoads. ... .o oo oo e oo Ul COmplians
1100  Rafuse Impoundments. Not Apphicabile 1200 Topsos Handhng...... ............ ‘ull Complianct
1300 Backfil / Grading..... ... NOV Issund 19 1400 Reclamation Schedule.........ce.oo ‘il Complianc
1500  Revegetstion Requirements......... “ull Comphanct 1600 Oisposal of Excess Spoll ‘ufl Complisnc
1700  Highwai Emination ... ... ‘uli Compfianct 1800 Oownsiope Spoi Disposal “utt Complianc
1900 Postmining Land Use . . ... ‘Ul Complianc: 2000 Ceased Mining Temporarily. ... Tull Complianc
2100  Acid beanng /Toxic Matenal .... ... “ull Complianc 2200 Maethod of Operations, e Ul Complanci
2300 Change of Operator. ... ............. ‘uMl Comphance 2400 Pemit Conditions NOV lssued 20
2500 Diversions and Drainage Control,  “ull Complianci 2600  Fugitive Dust Contror.. ..o Ul Complanc
2700  Subsience Plan.... . ‘ull Comphanca 2800 Insurance Current. .. ... ... Uil Compliency
2000 Bonding Cument....... ‘ull Complianta 3000 Other Conddions...........ooee. Ul GOmplans
WATER QUALITY TESTS
In-Stream Station pH Fe Mn At NF Flow Units Temp Units SpCond Units

r " 7 I 'l

AUTH. COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE __ Defrick Onea! [ , ! /

DELIVERY METHOD / DATE TIME _ Hand 22_8!2024 00.00:00
| CERTIFIED MAIL NUMBER
| ADDRESS 302 SOUTH JEFFERSON STREET, ROANOKE, VA 24011 - - -

wv DEP REP, Asron J Barley P e =

L




MR-15 West Virginia Department Of Environmental Protection Page 1 0f1

ERIS B MR-15 NOTICE OF VIOLATION e
PERMIT ORIGINAL INSPECTION ENF STD DATA VIOLATION ACTIVITY INSP ID
NUMBER DATE TIME FORMS FACS® | ENF STD DATE TIME | VIOLATIONS | NUMBER
S401301 02/15/2024 09:00 | 8 (rev 4/20) 0500 | 02/15/2024 | 11:45 18 1142

PERMITTEE NAME BLUESTONE COAL CORPORATION
OPERATOR NAME JUSTICE HIGHWALL MINING, INC.; JUSTICE HIGHWALL MINING, INC
| MSHA 1D# 46-03404 NPDES #

| OWNER/CONTROLLER
‘ CONTRACT BLASTING FIRM

| BLASTER NAME
| (CERT#

Whereas an inspection of the above operation by the undersigned Authorized Representative of the Director was
completed on the 15th day of February, 2024. The inspection reveated a violation of the provisions of Chapter 22,
Article 3 of the Code of West Virginia. You are hereby notified that you are in violation of the provisions listed below.

WV CODE 22, Art. 3, Sect. Reg 38-2-
5.4.d 22-3-13(b}{10C)
| { DOV ] Description of Violation:

ailed to certify at the drainage system

| [ REM ] Remedial Measures:
| Submit Certifications.

MUST BE CORRECTED BY DATE 02/23/2024 12:00 v NOV isaued CO Modified to NOV
__ Resulted in Off-Site Impact

A

[ - z \
| AUTH. COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE _Derrick Oneal 4 O\ | \
DELIVERY METHOD / DATE TIME __Hand 2/16/2024 12:00:00

| CERTIFIED MAIL NUMBER
| ADDRESS 302 SOUTH JEFFERSON STREET, ROANOKE, VA 24011 |

va oEp REp. Aaron J Barley

P —
- > >
J Harold D. Ward N 2 e 02/15/2024 |
{Secretary, Department of Environmental Protection] WV DEP Rep/Date] |
Contact Aszron J Barley at (304) _ 574-4465 upon completion. Failure t0 compiete the above i

measures within the above time period may result in a Cessation Order or revocation of the permit and forfsiture of |
the performance bond. _
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MR-16 West Virginia Department Of Environmental Protection Page1of 1

ERIS MR-16 VIOLATION FOLLOW-UP INSPECTION REPORT

[ PERMIT | ORIGINAL INSPECTION AND VIDLATION DATA | NEW VIOLATION ACTIVITY
NUMBER DATE TIME FORM#  |FAC# | ENF STD | ORIGINAL VIOL® DATE TIME_

| S401301 | 021152024 | 08:00 | 6 (rev 4/20) 0500 | 18 | Q2I26/2024 | 10:25

PERMITTEE NAME BLUESTONE COAL CORPORATION

Viclation is hersby. [ | Terminated || Withdrawn (] Remains in force aswiitten  [[] Show Cause submitted
[+] Extended to 031172024 a1 1200 [] NOV modified to CO # [T CO modified ta NOV #

I

Action taken to abate:

‘ INSPECTOR'S CIVIL PENALTY ASSESSMENT RECOMMENDATION (check) \
| Seriousness' 1[]2[ 13 J4[j5( 16l J7[ 38 19[ J10[ ] Negligence. o112 3450837 8] |
| Good Fath 071712030« s]s 701800 Consent Agrsement in eflect? ] Yes [7] No |

Comments: ‘

e 1
» ’ { ':- .I-, '(
AUTH. COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE Derick Onsal LLA, {/IN\L S ‘
DELIVERY METHOD / DATE TIME _Hand 2/26/2024 12:00:00 i
CERTIFIED MAIL NUMBER
ADDRESS 302 SOUTH JEFFERSON STREET, ROANOKE, VA 24011
i
wv DEP Rep, _ Asron J Barley |
_.@_J
[' o ‘4""'7 |
Harold 0. Ward / MJ :’ - 24 Nt
[Secretary, Department of Enviranmertal Protection) v DEPM} Date
Names of individuals at informal Conference:
Resuts: COwas: | [ Upheid | (] Moified | (7 Terminated | [ withdrawn
Comments:
SUPERVISOR: - __ DATE: TIME. ) o
COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE: ) ~ paTE: N

L I




West Virginia Department Of Environmental Protection Page 10f 1

MR-16
ERIS MR-16 VIOLATION FOLLOW-UP INSPECTION REPORT
| PERMIT ORIGINAL INSPECTION AND VIOLATION DATA NEW VIOLATION ACTIVITY
NUMBER DATE TIME FORM# | FAC# | ENF STD | ORIGINAL VIOL# DATE TIME
8401301 02/15/2024 09:00 6 (rev 4/20) 0500 18 05/30/2024 12:00
PERMITTEE NAME BLUESTONE COAL CORPORATION
Violation is hereby: Terminated [} withdrawn Remains in force as written [ ] Show Cause submitted
[} Extended to at £/} NOV modifiedto CO# _30 [ ] CO modified to NOV #
Action taken to abhate:

Failed fo certify that the drainage svstem was constructed and installed in accordance with the approved pre-plan.

INSPECTOR'S CIVIL PENALTY ASSESSMENT RECOMMENDATION (check)
Seriousness: 1] 2[ ]3[4l 5 ]6]7[18[]8[ 110[_] Negligence: 07 |1 (234 js[ Je[_J7( 18l ]
Good Faith: 0f ]1 2 13[14¥is{ j6_]7[ 18’ Consent Agreement in effect? Yes [¥] No

Comments:

AUTH. COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE _ Derrick Oneal

DELIVERY METHOD / DATE TIME__Hand 5/31/2024 12:00:00

CERTIFIED MAIL NUMBER
ADDRESS 302 SOUTH JEFFERSON STREET, ROANOKE, VA 24011

Aaron J Barley

WV DEP REP.

Harold D. Ward
[Secretary, Department of Environmental Protection]

[WV DEP Representative] Date

Names of individuals at informal Conference:

Results: CO was: I — ] Upheld Madified Terminated T,»_ Withdrawn

Comments;

DATE: TIME:
DATE:

SUPERVISOR:

COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE:




MR-15A West Virginia Department Of Environmental Protection Page 1 of 1

ERIS MR-1SA CESSATION ORDER
PERMIT | ORIGINAL INSPECTION | ENF STD DATA VIOUATION ACTIVITY INSP D
NUMBER DATE TIME FORME | FACK [ENFSTD | DATE TIME | VIOLATIONS | NUMBER
S401301 | 0211572024 | 09:00 | 8 (rev 4/20) 0500 | 05/30/2024 | 12:00 30 1142

PERMITTEE NAME BLUESTONE COAL CORPORATION

OPERATOR NAME
MASHA (D# 46-03404 NPDES #
OWNER/CONTROLLER

Whaersas an inspection of the ahove operation by the undersigned Authorized Representative of the Director was
completed on the 15th day of February, 2024. The inspection revesiad a violation of the provisions of Chapter 22,
Article 3 of the Code of West Virginia. You are hereby notified that you are in violation of the provisions listed betow.

WV CODE 22, Art. 3, Sect. Reg $8-2-
22-3-17(a) 20.3.b

The condition, pratice or violation is creating an imminent danger to the heaith or safety of the public or is
causing or can reasonably be expected to cause significant, imminent harm to the environment. ( imminent

Harm C. O.)
Thepennlnoeoroporltnthufalbdtoabawﬂmviohﬂonlndudodinﬂoﬁcecfﬂohﬂon#_‘m_

F within the required abatement date. A minimum civil penaity of $780 per day will be assessed for 30 days uniess
== the violation is corrected.

{ REM ] Remedial Measures:
Submit Certifications.

MUST BE CORRECTED BY DATE: 06/20/2024 12:00 [ Resulted in Off-Sits mpact

) A\
AUTH. COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE Defrick Onesl L\ \.-’k }
DELIVERY METHOD / DATE TsME Hand §/31/2024 12:00:00

CERTIFIED MAIL NUMBER
ADDRESS 302 SOUTH JEFFERSON STREET, ROANOKE, VA 24011

WV DEP REP. AsronJ Barley A P,
o A B 4
Haroid D. Ward M‘fy—" 05/30/2024
[Secrstary, Department of Environmentai Protsction) ~ " (WY DEP RepiDate]

WAIVER -- Tho undersigned does hereby waive, pursuant to WV Code 22-3-16(a), the informal confarence ona
Cessation Ordar.
AUTHORIZED AGENT SIGNATURE: DATE:

Contact Asron J Barlay st (304) _ 574-4485 _upon completion. Failure to compiste the above
measures within the above time period may resu't in revocation of the permit and forfelture of the performance bond.




wes! virginia departiment of environmental protection

Division of Mining and Reclamation Harold 1. Ward. Cahinet Secretary

1159 Nick Raha!l Greenway dep.wv.gov
Fayetieville, WV, 25840

Phone {304 }S74-44638

Fax {304) 5743477

Bluestone Coal Corporation
Derrick Oneal

Company Representative
302 South Jefferson St,
Roanoke, VA. 24011

RE—NOTICE TO UPDATE OWNERSHIP AND CONTROL INFORMATION

Bluestone Coal Corporation holding permit number S801301, with issued Cessation Order
Number FTACO 30 on 5/30/2024.

In accordance with requirements of West Virginia Surface Mining Reclamation Regulation 38-2-
3.33(h). you are hereby given notice the Ownership and Control information submitied as part of
your permil application must be updated to comply with the requirements of Regulation 38-2-
3.1.d. The definition of “Qwnership and Control” may be found in Regulation 38-2-2.85.

Updated ownership and contro} information should be submitted on the Result of Cessation
Order (MR-19C) application, via the Electronic Submission System (eSS) at this link:

hilps viessPages defaull.aspx

The required information must be submitted within 30 days from the receipt of the Cessation
Order. Failure to submit complete and accurate information in the time allowed will result in
further enforcement action.

Ce:




Bluestone Coal Corporation
302 South Jefferson Street
Roanoke, VA 24011
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== UNITED STATES
B rostas service

November 22, 2024

Dear Brittany Simons:

The following is in response to your request for proof of delivery on your item with the tracking number:
9489 0090 0027 6628 8199 21.

ltem Details

Status: Delivered, Front Desk/Reception/Mail Room
Status Date / Time: November 20, 2024, 10:57 am

Location: LOUISVILLE, KY 40223

Postal Product: First-Class Mail®

Extra Services: Certified Mail™

Return Receipt Electronic

Shipment Details

Weight: 8lb, 0.40z

Recipient Signature

Signature of Recipient: ;//

10002 SHELBYVILLE RD STE
100, LOUISVILLE, KY 40223

Address of Recipient:

Note: Scanned image may reflect a different destination address due to Intended Recipient's delivery instructions on file.

Thank you for selecting the United States Postal Service® for your mailing needs. If you require additional
assistance, please contact your local Post Office™ or a Postal representative at 1-800-222-1811.

Sincerely,

United States Postal Service®
475 L'Enfant Plaza SW
Washington, D.C. 20260-0004



== UNITED STATES - . M————
== posTAL SERVICE

November 22, 2024

Dear Brittany Simons:

The following is in response to your request for proof of delivery on your item with the tracking number:
9489 0090 0027 6628 8199 45.

ltem Details

Status: Delivered, Left with Individual
Status Date / Time: November 20, 2024, 11:32 am
Location: ROANOKE, VA 24011

Postal Product: First-Class Mail®

Extra Services: Certified Mail™

Return Receipt Electronic

Shipment Details

Weight: 4lb, 4.502

Recipient Signature

Signature of Recipient: L b{/‘\

Address of Recipient: } 5 4. S%/&::L

ue to Intended Recipient's delivery instructions on file.

Note: Scanned image may reflect a different destination address d

Thank you for selecting the United States Postal Service® for your mailing needs. If you require additional
assistance, please contact your local Post Office™ or a Postal representative at 1-800-222-1811.

Sincerely,

United States Postal Service®
475 L'Enfant Plaza SW
Washington, D.C. 20260-0004
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west virginia department of environmental profection

Harold D. Ward, Cabinet Secretary
dep.wv.gov

Division of Mining and Reclamation
601 57 Street SE

Charleston, WV 25304

Telephone: (304) 926-0495

Fax: (304) 926-0463

Bluestone Coal Corporation January 6, 2025
302 South Jefferson Street
Roanoke, VA 24011

RE: SHOW CAUSE PROCEEDING TERMINATION PERMIT S401301,
SHOW CAUSE 2309.

Dear Operator:

Please be advised that the above referenced Show Cause Proceeding is
hereby terminated. This action is based upon NOV 18 and CO 30 being abated

and terminated.

If you have any questions, please contact me at the following number:
304-940-0274.

Sincerely,
N . Digitally signed by: Nicki Taylor
N I Ckl T a IO DI; GN = Nicki Taylor email = nicki.m.
y !.(a)g(or@wv.gov C=ADO=DEPQU=

< DMR
Date: 2025.01.07 09;27:67 0500°

Nicki Taylor, Assistant Director
Division of Mining and Reclamation

cc: Heather Rice, Inspector Supervisor
Aaron Barley, Inspector
Jamie Hopen, NPDES Enforcement
Cameron Lucas, Environmental Resource Specialist
Kristin Arthur, MCSSS

Promoting a healthy environment.



west virginia deparment of environmental protection

Division of Mining & Reclamation Harold D. Ward, Cabinet Secretary
1159 Nick Rahall Greenway dep.wv.gov
Fayetteville, WV 25840

Phone: 304-574-4465

Fax: 304-574-4480

To: Nicki M Taylor

From: Heather J Rice

Date: 01/03/2025

Re: Bluestone Coal Corporation S401301, NOV #18 FTACO #30 Show Cause #2309

Nicki, all violations associated with this show cause have been abated and terminated on
01/03/2025. I recommend termination of the show cause.

Digitally signed by: Heather J Rice

H eath e r J DN: CN = Heather J Rice email =

.éq_ther.j.rice@wv.gov Cc=UsSO=
VDEP QU = DMR

R| Ce I:‘:\a?tie: 2025.01.06 09:01:15 -05'00"

Promoting a healthy environment.



MR-8 (rev 4/20) West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection Page 1 of 1

ERIS MR-6 MINE INSPECTION REPORT
PERMIT INSPECTION MINE o f!-fs“NG
NUMBER DATE TIME | REASON | TYPE | STATUS | PHOTOS | Last30Days?. Ins. Req'd?
| Ss01301 ovoszoss | Toads LRIl P MNo | T Na__ i Ne
PERMITTEENAME BLUESTONE COAL CORPORATION ~ NSHA# 46-03404
OPERATOR NAME JUSTICE HIGHWALL MINING, ING....... MR-19 DATE  02/27/2004.......
| NPDES# WV1021079  NPDES EXPR DATE 07022022 PERMIT EXPR DATE _ 3
PERMIT TOTAL ANCIL-
ACRES §79.62 piSTBD  200.00 RECLMD 2.00 LARY 5.16 UNRECLMD 19.16
DATES: PH1_ PHH LAST AUG SEED MR8
LAST INSP BOND INC BONDED cu CUR
DATE 12/10/2024 TYPE P INC 4 ACRES 24223 |gBre# 5 REVE 4
EXPRDATES: INACT  08/08/2018  EMER RESP PLAN INS__ 06152025  BLAST AD
TME USED (HRS)==> PERMIT REVIEW  0.25 INSPECT  1.00 TRAVEL 180 REPORT 025

INSPECTION COMMENTS
CO# 30 was terminated. Company submitted certification. CO#32 was terminated. Company placed shot rock in

erosion qulleys. | recommend Show cause #s 2300 and 2310 be terminated.

ENFORCEMENT STANDARD EVALUATION VIO  ENFORCEMENT STANDARD EVALUATION VIO#
0100  Distance PTORIDREL. ...oocrvessserivns — 0200  Exceeding LIMES........ccomsurmmems

0300 Signs and Markers.......cceevereeveses 0400 Sediment Control.......c.ooussmesnne

0500 Design COmACANION. ....ucomsmwmmmrmr 0600  EMUENt LETHS......cooverrerceercremnees

0700  Surface Water....... S B N pm—

0S00  Blasting ProCedureS....u.mrcrissn - T T 0 O——

1100  Refuse impoundments T 1200 TopS0d HANGHNG. ccrcrecressssrissserns B

1300  Backfill/ Grading......e-ro L 1400 Reclamation Schedide.........o.-mm.

1500 Revegetation Requirements......... |

4700  Highwall Elimination........... i 1800 Downslope Spoll Disposal.......... i
1800 Postmining Land Use....corivarnnn | 2060 Ceased Mining Temporariy........... 1
2100 Acld bearing /Toxic Material.......... 2200 Method of Operations...

2300 Change of Operator.....cceirernnns 2400 Pemnit Conditions........ Comments :
2500 Diversions and Drainage Control.. 2800  Fugitive Dust Control...

2700 Subsidence Plan......cemeiiinan | 2800 Insurance Cument........... i
F I L e L —— { o 3000  Other Conditions......... — Comments !
WATER QUALITY TESTS

_ In-Stream Station | pH Fe

I
r< - LTS - !.
T I I
AUTH. COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE _ Derrick Oneal VI (A -

LA,

DELIVERY METHOD { DATE TIME Hend 1/7/202409:00:00 -
CERTIFIED MAIL NUMBER p— I — _
ADDRESS 302 SOUTH JEFFERSON STREET, ROANOKE, VA24011 . i

Wy DEP REP, _Adron J Barley el |



West Virginia Department Of Environmental Protection Page1 of 1

MR-~-18

ERIS MR-16 VIOLATION FOLLOW-UP INSPECTION REPORT
PERMIT | ORIGINAL INSPECTION AND VIOLATION DATA NEW VIOLATION ACTMITY
NUMBER DATE TIME FORM# | FAC# | ENF STD | ORIGINAL VIOL# DATE TIME
$401301 02/15/2024 08:00 B8 {rev 4/20) M 0500 30 01/03/2025 09:00

PERMITTEE NAME BLUESTONE COAL CORPORATION
Terminated [ ] Withdrawn ] Remains in force as written [} Show Cause submitted j
[ NOV modifiedto CO® ____ [ ¢O modified to NOV #

Violaticn is hereby:
[] Exended to

at

'_Action taken to abate:

_Company submitted certs.

INSPECTOR'S CIVIL PENALTY ASSESSMENT RECOMMENDATION (check)
Seriousness: 1[12[J3(J4[1s[Je[J7[18(Jel 110 [] Negligence: o[ 11 J2[J3[140 s[Je[ 1718l ]
Good Faith: 0[] 1[J2 13 4[Js{1s8[J7[3 8] Consent Agreement in effect? [] Yes [¥] No

Comments:

\lll'}:l.fil, L\\ \ ‘

AUTH. COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE Derrick Oneal

DELIVERY METHOD / DATE TIME __Hand 1/7/2025 09:00:00

CERTIFIED MAIL NUMBER
ADDRESS 302 SOUTH JEFFERSON STREET, ROANOKE, VA 24011

WV DEP REP. Aaron J Barley

~ L o
) ﬁ'i[ :‘"'”'____ 2 { '7—;)"
[WV DEP Representative] Date

Harold D. Ward
[Secretary, Department of Environmental Protection]

Names of individuals at informal Conference:

Results: €O was: | [ upheld [ [JModgified | [ Teminated | 3 withidrawn

Comments:

SUPERVISOR: DATE: IS

COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE: _ -




west virginia department of environmental protection

Division of Mining and Reclamation Harold D. Ward, Cabinet Secretary
601 57% St., Charleston, WV 25304 dep.wv.gov
Phone: (304) 926-0490 Fax: (304) 926-0456

November 13, 2024

CERTIFIED MAIL

Bluestone Coal Corporation
302 South Jefferson Street
Roanoke, VA 24011

Re: Permit No. S401301 Show Cause No. 2310

Dear Operator:

You are hereby notified that your mining operation, Permit Number S401301 for
579.62 acre(s) near Herndon in McDowell County, West Virginia, is or has been in
violation of Article 3, Chapter 22 and the rules and regulations adopted thereunder as
follows:

e Notice of Violation # 19 issued 02/15/2024 for failure to certify that the
drainage system was constructed and installed in accordance with the

approved pre-plan.
e Cessation Order # 32 issued 05/30/2024 for failure to abate NOV # 19.

Now therefore, take notice as required by Section 17, Article 3 Chapter 22 of the
Code of West Virginia, that the Secretary has determined a pattern of violations exists on
the aforesaid permit and you are ORDERED to show cause, if any, why the above
referenced permit should not be suspended or revoked. You have thirty days from receipt
of this Order to request a hearing from the Secretary of the Department of Environmental
Protection to show cause why this permit should not be suspended or revoked, or request
that a Consent Order be entered into with the Department. Failure to respond to this
Order shall result in permit suspension or revocation and/or declaration of forfeiture of
the bond for this permit. Provided that a show cause hearing is requested, it shall be
conducted by the Department of Environmental Protection.

Promoting a healthy environment.



If there are any questions, please contact me at the telephone number above.

Sincerely,
Oigitally signed by. Nicki Taylar

i i 'ON: CN = Nicki Taytor smail =
N I Ckl Tayl Ornicki.m.layior@wmgov C=ADO
=DEP QU =DMR
Data: 2024.41.14 15:40:58 -05'00°

Nicki Taylor, M.S.
Assistant Director of Operations
DMR - Inspection and Enforcement

NT/bs

cc: Steve Sizemore, Regional Director
Heather Rice, Environmental Inspector Supervisor
Aaron Barley, Environmental Inspector
Jamie Hopen, NPDES Enforcement Program Manager
Cameron Lucas, Environmental Resource Specialist
Kristin Arthur, MicroComputer Systems Support Specialist



west virginia departiment of environmental protection

Division of Mining and Reclamation Harold D. Ward, Cabinet Secretary
601 57" Street, Charleston, WV 25304 dep.wv.gov
(304) 926-0490 Fax: (304) 926-0456

November 14, 2024
CERTIFIED MAIL

Lexon Insurance Company
10002 Shelbyville Rd.

Ste 100
Louisville, KY 40223
Re: Permit No S401301 Show Cause No. 2310
Bluestone Coal Corporation
Surety Bond No. Amount
1079433 $288,960.00
1079437 $215,040.00
To Whom It May Concern:

This letter is to notify you, as surety who provided bond for the above referenced permit,
that on November 14, 2024, a Show Cause Order was issued to the permittee. From this point
forward, the permittee will have full due process rights, including an opportunity for a hearing to
respond to the Show Cause Order, and appeal rights should they not prevail in that hearing.
Other resolutions are also possible in some cases, such as a Consent Order whereunder the
permittee may make specific commitments to rectify the situation which led to the Show Cause
Order and to prevent reoccurrence.

At this point in time, there is no requirement that you respond to this agency, or that you
take any action in this matter. However, you are entitled to participate as an intervenor in these
proceedings if the permittee is granted a show cause hearing. If you should have any questions,
please feel free to contact me or Brittany Simons at this office at 304-414-1919.

Sincerely,

Digitally signed by Nicki Taylor
Nicki Taylorg.a et
: g?: 2024.11,14 15:40:30 05'00"
Nicki Taylor, M.S.
Assistant Director of Operations
DMR - Inspection and Enforcement

NT:bs

Promoting a healthy environment.



MR-TO Revised 09/20T9
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

DIVISION OF MINING AND RECLAMATION

REQUEST FOR SHOW CAUSE ORDER

Permittee Name: BLUESTONE COAL CORPORATION Permit Number: S401301

Mailing Address: 302 SOUTH JEFFERSON STREET

Street Address Gt mailing address is a Post Office Box)

City: ROANOKE State: VA Zip: 24011 Telephone No:. 1-540-204-3992
Date Permit Issued: 9/8/2003 Current Permitted Actes: 579.62

Magisterial Neatest
County; McDowell _ District: Barkers Ridge Post Office: Herndon

Surface Ownet(s): Pocahontas Land Company- 800 Princeton avenue Bluefield, WV. 24701
National Resources, INC, 302 South Jefferson St, Roanoke, VA, 24011

, ) 10/8/2024 Estimated Distutbed Acres 200
Date of Last Inspection: at Last Inspection:
Has Mining Been Completed? Yes No X
Has Permit Been Phase I Released? [ 1Yes NoX

Describe Circumstances Which Resulted in Request for Show Cause Otrdet:

Nov#19 issued on 2/15/2024. Failed to certify that the drainage system was constructed and instalied in accordance
with the approved pre-plan.

FTACO#32 on 5/30/2024. Failure to maintain the diversion ditches are used to prevent spoil erosion and movement.
An assessment conference was not requested for the violaliens.
.
Inspector Signatute: Date: jf 5.»-: . /O - R4-3
’  §

Supetvisor Signatute: r‘;fi« _;_f / 2 Date:/

S
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MR-10A Revised 01/2020

VIOLATION HISTORY
PERMITTEE BLUESTONE COAL CORPORATION PERMIT NO. S401301
VIOLATION | VIOLATION DATE VIOLATION TYPE/
DATE NUMBER | *DISP | (ErMINATED ADDITIONAL COMMENTS

*If a violation is withdrawn or vacated by the assessment officer, do not include in history or pattern of
violations. Should three or more same or similar violations occur within a twelve-month period, the I & E
supervisor must be notified.

Violation History - Page 1 of 4



MR-10B Revised 01/2020

VIOLATION HISTORY FOR SHOW CAUSE

Describe below ONLY the history of violations which resulted in the attached “Request for Show Cause Order".

PERMITTEE BLUESTON COAL CORPORATION PERMIT NO. $401301

VIOLATION #: 19 DATE OF VIOLATION: 2/15//2024

escription of Violation: Nov 19. Failed to certify that the drainage system was constructed and installed in
hceordance with the approved pre-plan.

If wiliful or unwarranted, describe: This violation was obvious and/or no action was taken by the operator to prevent the
problem. Final assessment ratings: Seriousness 1, Negligence 2, Good Faith 4.

VIOLATION #: FTACO # 32 DATE OF VIOLATION: 5/30/2024

Description of Violation: FTACO #32. Cease all mining activity maintenance only. Failure to maintain the diversion
Hitches are used to prevent spoil erosion and movement..

If willful or unwarranted, describe: This violation was obvious and/or no action was taken by operator to prevent the
problem,

VIOLATION #: DATE OF VIOLATION:

If willful or unwarranted, describe:

Violation History for Show Cause - Page 1 of 4



MR-10B Revised 01/2020

PERMITTEE BLUESTONE COAL CORPORATION PERMIT NO. §401301

VIOLATION #: DATE OF VIOLATION:

Description of Violation:

If willful or unwarranted, describe:

VIOLATION #: DATE OF VIOLATION:

1f willful or unwarranted, describe:

Supervisor Recommendation:

Plroueo' w( Show Caus

b\ (b- 2434
_1& E Suptrvisor Date
Y “ [B1/2
J 18/ 2y
= { ¥ ) Assistant Chief "/ /Dad
=

Violation History for Show Cause - Page 4 of 4




MR-6 (rev 4/20) West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection Page 1 of §

ERIS MR-6 MINE INSPECTION REPORT
PERMIT INSPECTION MINE ' BLASTING
NUMBER DATE TIME REASON TYPE B8TATUS | PHOTOS | Last 30 Days? Ins. Req'd?
$401301 02/15/2024 09:00 Ri cs A4 Yes Yes Yes
PERMITTEE NAME BLUESTONE COAL CORPORATION MSHA # 45-03404
OPERATOR NAME JUSTICE HIGHWALL MINING, INC....... MR-19 DATE  02/27/2004.......
NPDES # WV1021079 NPDES EXPR DATE 07/02/2022 PERMIT EXPR DATE
PERMIT TOTAL ANCIL-
ACRES 579.62 piIsYRD  200.00 RECLMD 2.00 LARY 516 UNRECLMD 18.16
DATES: PHI PH I LAST AUG SEED MR8
LAST INSP BOND INC BONDED CUR CUR
DATE 01/26/2024 TYPE P INC 4 ACRES 24223 R 5 REVF 4
EXPR DATES: INACT  08/082018 EMER RESP PLAN INS  06/15/2024 BLASTAD
TIME USED (HRS)==> PERMIT REVIEW  1.00 INSPECT  6.00 TRAVEL 150 REPORT 075

INSPECTION COMMENTS

Complete with supervisor on this date. Several NOVS will be issued. The pit to the right when you first pull on to
the job failed to have sediment control or in pit certification. $0 @ NOV will be issued. Another NOV will be issued
failed to follow the approved drainage plan which caused erosion down valley fill B, so NOV will be issued. Also

another NOV will be issued. failed to clean out sediment

ENFORCEMENT STANDARD EVALUATION VIO® ENFORCEMENT STANDARD EVALUATION VIO#
0100  Distance Prohibited . ‘yll Compliancs 0200 Exceeding LIMHS.... ... Ul COmpliancs
0300  Signs and Markers.... ‘il Complianta 0400 Sadiment Control.. ...... NOV Issued 17
0500 Design Centfication..  ........... NOV fssued 18 0600 EfMuentbimits.. .. ... *ult Compliangt
0700  Surface Water..... e v e Cull Complisnct 0800 Ground Water ... .. .. ‘uh Compliancs
0800 Blasting PFrocedures Comments 1000 HaulRoasds ..... ... “ull Complianet
1100  Refuse Impoundmens Noi Applicable 1200 Topsoil Handkag... ..cccooveeeee ‘ull Complianct
1300 BackfiR/Grading... ... .o NOV Issued 19 1400 Reclamation Schedule .. .. ... ‘ull Compliancs
1500 Revegetation Requirements ... . “ull Complianci 1600  Disposal of Excess Spoil “ull Compliance
1700  Highwa¥l Eémination ... ...c....... -ull Complianct 1800 Downsiope Spoil Disposal ‘ull Complianct
1900 PostmininglandUse. ........ “ull Complignes 2000 Ceased Mining Temporarily.......... “ull Compiancs
2100  Acxd bearing /Toxic Matenal.... . ... “ull Compliant: 2200 Method of Operslions... ............. *ul Complianct
2300 Change of Operator... . *ull Comphanct 2400 Penmit Conditions . .. ......... NOVissued 20
2500 Diversions and Dralnagu Control.. “ull Compliant 2600 Fugiive Dust Control. ... ............. “ull Complianct
2700  Subsidence Plan .. ‘ult Compliancs 2800 Insurance Current . ... ... ‘ull Complianc
2800 Bording Cument..... ‘ull Comphanet 3000 Other Condilions.. *ylt Complianct
WATER QUALITY TESTS

In-Stream Station pH Fe Mn Al NF  Flow Units Temp Units 8pCond Units

-

( ) ]
| AuTH, COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE  Perrick Oneal { (i l

‘ DELIVERY METHOD / DATE TIME _ Hand 2f16/2024 00 00.00

‘ CERTIFIED MAIL NUMBER
ADDRESS 302 SOUTH JEFFERSON STREET. ROANOKE, VA 24011

N

. -

WV DEP REP. Aaron J Barley o=

il
< A

I
|
|
L




MR-15 Waest Virginia Department Of Environmental Protection Page 1 of 1

ERIS MR-1§ NOTICE OF VIOLATION -
| PERMIT ORIGINAL INSPECTION ENF STD DATA VIOLATION ACTIVITY INSP 1D
| NUMBER DATE TIME FORM# FACN | ENF STD DATE TIME | VIOLATIONS | NUMBER
I

| 5401301 02/15/2024 09:00 | 6 (rev 4/20) 1300 | 02/15/2024 | 12:00 18 1142

PERMITTEE NAME BLUESTONE COAL CCRPORATION
OPERATOR NAME JUSTICE HIGHWALL MINING, INC; JUSTICE HIGHWALL MINING, INC

MSHA ID# 48-03404 NPOES #
OWNER/CONTROLLER

CONTRACT BLASTING FIRM

BLASTER NAME
(CERT ) |

Whereas an inspection of the above operation by the undersigned Authorized Representative of the Director was
completed on the 15th day of February, 2024. The inspection ravealed a violation of the provisions of Chapter 22,
Article 3 of the Code of West Virginla. You are hereby notified that you are in violation of the provisions listed below.

WV CODE 22, Art. 3, Sect. Reg 38-2-
14.14.a.b 22-3-13(22){C)
[ DOV ] Description of Violation:

Failer to maintain the dwversion ditches are used to prevent spoil erosion and movement..

{ REM ) Remedial Measures:

Fix erosion

MUST BE CORRECTED BY DATE 02/23/2024 12:00 v NOV issuad CO Modified to NOV
__ Rasuited in Off-Site Impact

[Tum. COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE _Derrick Oneal A T e

DELIVERY METHOD | DATE TIME _ Hand 2/16/2024 12:00.00

[ CERTIFIED MAIL NUMBER
| ADDRESS 302 SOUTH JEFFERSON STREET, ROANCKE, VA 24011

wv DEP REP, Aaron J Barley
= = s
Harold D. Ward A T I 02/15/2024
{Secretary, Department of Environmental Protection) : WV DEP Rep/Date]
I Contact Aaron J Barley at (304) _574-4485 upon completion. Fallure to complete the above

measures within the ebove time period may result in a Cessation Order or revocation of the permit and forfeiture of
the performance bond.
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West Virginia Department Of Environmental Protection

Page 1 0of 1

MR-16

ERIS MR-18 VIOLATION FOLLOW-UP INSPECTION REPORT
PERMIT ORIGINAL INSPECTION AND VIOLATION DATA NEW VIOLATION ACTIVITY
NUMBER DATE TIME FORM# | FAC# | ENF STD | ORIGINAL VIOL# DATE TIME
$40130% 02/15/2024 | 09:00 | 6 (rev 4/20) 1300 19 03/15/2024 08:48

PERMITTEE NAME BLUESTONE COAL CORPORATION

Remains in force as written || Show Cause submitted
] NOV modified to CO # ] CO modified to NOV #

(] withdrawn
12:00

Violation is hereby. || Terminated

[7] Extended to 03/11/2024 at

INSPECTOR'S CIVIL. PENALTY ASSESSMENT RECOMMENDATION (check)
Seriousnese: 1(7)2[ 131435 J6[J7Js[Jo[J10{ Negligence: o[ 1120300450617 18]
Good Faith: 0[J 1 J2[J3 1«15 Je[J7[jsL] Consent Agreement in effect? [_] Yes ] No

Comments:

.-
fl +

AUTM, COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE (M‘ 5’ 7 \.

OELIVERY METHOD / DATE TIME

CERTIFIED MAIL NUMBER
ADDRESS 302 SOUTH JEFFERSON STREET, ROANCKE, VA 24011

Wv DEP REP. __Aaron J Barley
I B

Harold D. Ward ﬁz’ % RA4S-2Y

[Secretary, Department of Environmental Protection] [WV DEP Rapresentative) Date
Names of individuals gt informal Conference:
Results: COwas: | [] Upheid [ O Modified | T Terminated | 3 withdrawn
Comments:
SUPERVISOR: DATE: TIME:

DATE.

COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE.




West Virginia Department Of Environmental Protection Page 1 of 1

MR-16
ERIS MR-16 VIOLATION FOLLOW-UP INSPECTION REPORT
PERMIT ORIGINAL INSPECTION AND VIOLATION DATA NEW VIOLATION ACTIVITY
NEBMBER DATE TIME FORM# | FAC# | ENF STD| ORIGINAL VIOL# DATE TIME
$401301 02/15/2024 09:00 6 (rev 4/20) 1300 19 05/30/2024 12:15
PERMITTEE NAME BLUESTONE COAL CORPORATION
Violation is hereby: Terminated { ] Withdrawn  [_] Remains in force as written Show Cause submitted
[[] Extended to at /] NOV modifiedto CO# _32 [ | CO modified to NOV #

Action taken to abate:

Failer to mainiain the diversion ditches are used to prevent spoil ercsion and movement..

INSPECTOR'S CIVIL PENALTY ASSESSMENT RECOMMENDATION (check)
Seriousness: 1v;2[ 3 j4 15[ Je[J7[}8[ Je7 10 Negligence: 0f 1,2 1314 }5[ |6 ]7 8]

Good Faith: 0] ]1 2] |3 145/ 16l 17{ |8 Consent Agreement in effect? Yes {¥j No

Comments:

AUTH. COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE  Derrick Oneal

DELIVERY METHOD / DATE Time_Hand 5/31/2024 12:00:00

CERTIFIED MAIL NUMBER
ADDRESS 302 SOUTH JEFFERSON STREET, ROANOKE, VA 24011

Aaron J Barley

WV DEP REP.

Harold D. Ward
[Secretary, Department of Environmental Pratection]

[WV DEP Representative] Date

Names of individuals at infformal Conference:

Results: CO was: Upheld {1 Modified Terminated Withdrawn

Comments:

SUPERVISOR: DATE: _ TIME:

DATE:

COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE:




MR-15A West Virginia Department Of Environmental Protection Page 1 of 1

ERIS MR-15A CESSATION ORDER
 PERMIT ORIGINAL INSPECTION ENF STD DATA VIOLATION ACTIVITY INSP 1D
NUMBER DATE TME FORM# FAC? | ENF 8TD DATE TIME | VIOLATIONS | NUMBER
$401301 02/15202¢ | 08:00 | 6 (rev 4/20) 1300 | 05/30/2024 | 12:15 32 1142

PERMITTEE NAME BLUESTONE COAL CORPORATION

DPERATOR NAME
MSHA 1D# 46-03404 NPDES #
OWNER/CONTROLLER

Whereas an inspection of the above operation by the undersigned Authorized Repressntative of the Director was
completed on the 15th day of February, 2024. The inspection reveated a violation of the provisions of Chapter 22,
Article 8 of the Code of West Virginia. You are hereby notified that you are in violation of the provisions listed below.

WV CODE 22, Art. 3, Sect. Reg 38-2-

22-3-17(a) 20.3.b
The condition, pratice or violation is creating an imminent danger to the health or safety of the public oris
causing or can reasonably be expected to cause significant, imminent harm to the environment. ( Imminent

Harm C. O. )
The permittee or operator has failad to abale the violation Included in Notics of Violation #_19

N F within the required abatement date. A minimum civil penalty of $750 per day will be assessed for 30 days uniess
= the violation is corrected.

{ AC] ] Area of operations to be ceased immediately:
e . fivi . "
erosion and movement..

[ REM ] Remedial Measures:

Fix erosion
MUST BE CORRECTED BY DATE: 08/28/2024 12:00 _» Resutted in Off-Site Impact
. 17 —7 -
AUTH. COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE Derick Oneal (\, ( ( { k{
. {

DELIVERY METHOD / DATE TWmME Hand 5/31/2024 12:00:00

CERTIFIED MAIL NUMBER
ADDRESS 302 SOUTH JEFFERSON STREET, ROANOKE, VA 24011

WV DEP REP, Aaron J Bartey

P SRR
Z =t
Haroid D. Ward &ﬁ‘; et 05/30/2024

[Secretary, Department of Environmental Protection) " [W¥ DEP Rep/Date}

WAIVER - The undersigned does hereby walve, pursuant to WV Code 22-3-16(a), the informal conference on @
Cessation Order.
AUTHORIZED AGENT SIGNATURE: DATE:

| Contact Asgron J Bariey a1 (304) 5744465 _ upon completion. Failure to compiete the above
measures within the above time period may result in revocation of the permit and forfelture of the performance bond.




dep

west virginio depariment of environmental protection

Division of Mining and Reclamation Harold D. Ward, Cabinet Secretary

1159 Nick Rahall Greenway dep.wv.gov
Fayeneville, WV. 25840

Phone (304 )574-4465

Fax (304) §74-4477

Bluestone Coal Corporation
Derrick Oneal

Company Representative
302 South Jefferson St,
Roanoke, VA, 24011

RE—NOTICE TO UPDATE OWNERSHIP AND CONTROL INFORMATION

Bluestone Coal Corporation holding permit number S401301, with issued Cessation Order
Number FTACO 32 on 5/30/2024.

In accordance with requirements of West Virginia Surface Mining Reclamation Regulation 38-2-
3.33(h). you are hereby given notice the Ownership and Control information submitted as part of
your permil application must be updated to comply with the requirements of Regulation 38-2-
3.1.d. The definition of *Ownership and Control™ may be found in Regulation 38-2-2.85.

Updated ownership and control information should be submitted on the Result of Cessation
Order (MR-19C) application, via the Electronic Submission System (eSS) at this link:

The required information must be submitted within 30 days from the receipt of the Cessation
Order. Failure to submit complete and accurate information in the time allowed will result in

further enforcement action.

Ce:
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= UNITED STATES
POSTAL SERVICE

November 22, 2024

Dear Brittany Simons:

The following is in response to your request for proof of delivery on your item with the tracking number:
9489 0090 0027 6628 8199 14.

item Details

Status: Delivered, Front Desk/Reception/Mail Room
Status Date / Time: November 20, 2024, 10:56 am

Location: LOUISVILLE, KY 40223

Postal Product: First-Class Mail®

Extra Services: Certified Mail™

Return Receipt Electronic

|

Shipment Details
Weight: 9lb, 7.90z

Recipient Signature

S

Signature of Recipient:
S

10002 SHELBYVILLE RD STE
100, LOUISVILLE, KY 40223

Address of Recipient:

Note: Scanned image may reflect a different destination address due to Intended Recipient's delivery instructions on file,

Thank you for selecting the United States Postal Service® for your mailing needs. If you require additional
assistance, please contact your local Post Office™ or a Postal representative at 1-800-222-1811.

Sincerely,

United States Postal Service®
475 L'Enfant Plaza SW
Washington, D.C. 20260-0004



==y UNITED STATES = — -
p POSTAL SERVICE

November 22, 2024

Dear Brittany Simons:

The following is in response to your request for proof of delivery on your item with the tracking number:
9489 0090 0027 6628 8199 45.

Iltem Details

Status: Delivered, Left with Individual
Status Date / Time: November 20, 2024, 11:32 am
Location: ROANOKE, VA 24011

Postal Product: First-Class Mail®

Extra Services: Certified Mail™

Return Receipt Electronic

Shipment Details

m_ight: zﬂl—), 4.50z

Recipient Signature

&
Signature of Recipient: L_ U-Q/}\

Address of Recipient: } sd S7§\/S/:L

Note: Scanned image may reflect a different destination address due to Intended Recipient's delivery instructions on file.

Thank you for selecting the United States Postal Service® for your mailing needs. If you require additional
assistance, please contact your local Post Office™ or a Postal representative at 1-800-222-1811.

Sincerely,

United States Postal Service®
475 L'Enfant Plaza SW
Washington, D.C. 20260-0004

S4o130\
30 DO\\I letiers o0

SCHs 230Y
2309
230
231N\



west virginia Eiepor’rmem‘ of environmental protection

Division of Mining and Reclamation Harold D. Ward, Cabinet Secretary
601 57™ Street SE dep.wv.gov
Charleston, WV 25304

Telephone: (304) 926-0495

Fax: (304) 926-0463

Bluestone Coal Corporation January 6, 2025
302 South Jefferson Street
Roanoke, VA 24011

RE: SHOW CAUSE PROCEEDING TERMINATION PERMIT $401301,
SHOW CAUSE 2310.

Dear Operator:

Please be advised that the above referenced Show Cause Proceeding is
hereby terminated. This action is based upon NOV 19 and CO 32 being abated
and terminated.

If you have any questions, please contact me at the following number:
304-940-0274.

Sincerely,

Digttally signed by: Nicki Taylor

N 1 k 1 N: CN = Nicki Taylor email = nicki.m.
IC I ay O |/ taylor@wv.gov C = AD O = DEP OU = DMR

Date: 2025.01.07 09:26:56 -05'00°
Nicki Taylor, Assistant Director
Division of Mining and Reclamation

cc: Heather Rice, Inspector Supervisor
Aaron Barley, Inspector
Jamie Hopen, NPDES Enforcement
Cameron Lucas, Environmental Resource Specialist
Kristin Arthur, MCSSS

Promoting a healthy environment.



west virginia department of environmental profection

Division of Mining & Reclamation Harold D. Ward, Cabinet Secretary
1159 Nick Rahall Greenway dep.wv.gov
Fayetteville, WV 25840

Phone: 304-574-4465

Fax: 304-574-4480

To: Nicki M Taylor

From: Heather J Rice

Date: 01/03/2025

Re: Bluestone Coal Corporation S401301, NOV #19 FTACO #32 Show Cause #2310

Nicki, all violations associated with this show cause have been abated and terminated on
01/03/2025. 1recommend termination of the show cause.

Digitally signed by: Heather J Rice

H eather J DN: CN = Heather J Rice email =
¥ i
heather j.rice@wv.gov C=USO =
Rice + WVDEP OU = DMR

Date: 2025.01.06 08:55:58 -05'00

Promoting a healthy environment.



MR-8 (rev 4/20) West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection Page 1 of 1

ERIS MR-6 MINE INSPECTION REPORT
PERMIT INSPECTION MINE _ ix.ﬁsvrcs |
NUMBER DATE TIME | REASON TYPE | STATUS | PHOTOS | Last30Days? Ins. Req'd?
Seona01 | owazess | oeds LRI P No |~ Mo _ . No
PERMITTEE NAME BLUESTONE COAL CORPORATION MSHA#  46-03404
OPERATOR NAME _ JUSTICE HIGHWALL MINING, INC......  MRA9DATE __02/27/2004.......
NPDES # Wv1021079  NPDES EXPR DATE 07/02/2022 PERMIT EXPR DATE
PERMIT TOTAL ANCIL-
ACRES 57962  pisTep 20000  Rectmp 240 LARY 616 UNRECLMD  19.18
DATES: PHI PHU LAST AUG SEED MR8
LAST INSP BOND INC BONDED CUR CUR
DATE 12102024 TYPE P INC ACRES 24223 B¢ S5 REV# 4
EXPRDATES: INACT  08/08/2016 EMER RESP PLAN NG  06/15/2025  BLASTAD

TIME USED (HRS)==> PERMIT REVIEW

0.25 INSPECT 1.00 TRAVEL 1.50 REPORT 0.25

INSPECTION COMMENTS

CO# 30 was terminated. Company submitted certification. CO#32 was terminated. Company placed shot rock in
erosion oulleys. | recommend Show cause #s 2309 and 2310 be terminated.

ENFORCEMENT STANDARD EVALUATION VIO#  ENFORCEMENT STANDARD EVALUATION VIO#
0100  Distance PrONIDIBY. ...occcowrsmren 1 0200  EXCEROIng LIMIS.....comrssrrwrseon ~

0300  Signs and Markers. ... I 0400  Sediment CONtrok.....c.uwwmmmrorires

0500 Design Certfication ] 0600 Effuent Limits

0800 Ground Water.

0700  Surface Waler........oocvnneninaiinns

1000 Haul Roads.

0800  Blasting Procedures......couerseemenn:
1200 Topsoil Handling........... o

1100 Refuse Impoundments..........uee..
Reclamation Schedule.

PE T s TR — 1400 L B

1500 Revegetation Requirements......... 1600 Disposal of Excess Spoil............
4700  Highwal Elmination........ceieee i 1800 Downslope Spoll Disposal............ |

1800 Postmining Land Use.... 2000 Ceased Mining Temporarily...........
2100  Ackd bearing (Toxic Material.......... 2200 Method of Operations

2300 Change of Operalon.....iememveiineen- ] 2400 Pemit CONUIioNS........ccvveamerenrenns
2500 Diversions and Drainage Control.. 2600  Fugitive Dust Control.....c...cccveene

2700 Subsidence Plan 2800 Insurance Cument.......oceeiniee

2800 Bonding Current. | 3000 Other Condiions.....cmeeuensns

WATER QUALITY TESTS

Fiow | Units [ Temp |

,_ In-Stream Station { pH Fe Mn Al 3

|

 — i "_ l
e . I,

| AUTH. COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE _ DermokOneal \/ j ' %4 U S

DELIVERY METHOD / DATE TIME Hand 1/7/2024 09:00:00 - -

CERTIFIED MAIL NUMBER . —— — S

ADDRESS 302 SOUTH JEFFERSON STREET, ROANOKE, VA 2401 D a P -

wvpepRep, AwondBarey - . A =G S




West Virginla Department Of Environmental Protection

Page 1 of 1

MR-16
ERIS MR-16 VIOLATION FOLLOW-UP INSPECTION REPORT
PERMIT ORIGINAL INSPECTION AND VIOLATION DATA NEW VIOLATION ACTMITY |
NUMBER DATE TIME FORM# | FAC# | ENF STD| ORIGINAL VIOLS DATE TIME |
401301 | 02/15/2024 | 08:00 | 6 (rev4/20) 1300 32 01/03/2026 | 09:15 |

PERMITTEE NAME BLUESTONE COAL CORPORATION
(] show Cause submitted ‘

(] withdrawn  [_] Remains in force as written

Violation is hereby: Terminated

[[] Extended to at [[] NOV modified to CO # [ €O modified to NOV #
Action taken to abate:

_Company placed shot rock ip erosion gulleys.

INSPECTOR'S CIVIL PENALTY ASSESSMENT RECOMMENDATION (check)
seriousness: 112 13[4 15161718 ]e[] 10[] Negligence: 0[] 1[12[13[] a[1ssd7J8J

Good Faith; o J1[J2[]314[1sJed 7181 Consent Agreement in efiect? [] Yes [] No
Comments:

AUTH. COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE Demick Oneal X

DELIVERY METHOD / DATE TIME Hand 17712025 09:00:00

CERTIFIED MAIL NUMBER
ADDRESS 302 SOUTH JEFFERSON STREET, ROANOKE, VA 24011
wv DePREP, _ Aaron J Barley
"
_ Harold D. Ward - &,fg, ) 1,”,—-2‘{
[Secretary, Depariment of Environmental Protection] (W DEP Regresgniative] Date
Names of individuals at informal Conference:
Results: CO was: | ] upheid | [ Modified | {7 Terminated 1 (3 withdrawn
Comments:
SUPERVISOR: - DATE: TIME:

DATE: _ -

COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE:




west virginia depariment of environmental protection

Division of Mining and Reclamation Harold D. Ward, Cabinet Secretary
601 57 St., Charleston, WV 25304 dep.wv.gov
Phone: (304) 926-0490 Fax: (304) 926-0456

November 13, 2024

CERTIFIED MAIL

Bluestone Coal Corporation
302 South Jefferson Street
Roanoke, VA 24011

Re: Permit No. S401301 Show Cause No. 2311

Dear Operator:

You are hereby notified that your mining operation, Permit Number S401301 for
579.62 acre(s) near Herndon in McDowell County, West Virginia, is or has been in
violation of Article 3, Chapter 22 and the rules and regulations adopted thereunder as
follows:

e Notice of Violation # 22 issued 05/01/2024 for failure to prevent the drainage
from acid producing or toxic producing materials from entering ground or

surface water.
e Cessation Order # 24 issued 05/06/2024 for failure to abate NOV # 22.

Now therefore, take notice as required by Section 17, Article 3 Chapter 22 of the
Code of West Virginia, that the Secretary has determined a pattern of violations exists on
the aforesaid permit and you are ORDERED to show cause, if any, why the above
referenced permit should not be suspended or revoked. You have thirty days from receipt
of this Order to request a hearing from the Secretary of the Department of Environmental
Protection to show cause why this permit should not be suspended or revoked, or request
that a Consent Order be entered into with the Department. Failure to respond to this
Order shall result in permit suspension or revocation and/or declaration of forfeiture of
the bond for this permit. Provided that a show cause hearing is requested, it shall be
conducted by the Department of Environmental Protection.

Promoting a healthy environment.



If there are any questions, please contact me at the telephone number above.

Sincerely,

Digitally signed by: Nicki Taylor

N iCki TayIOrDN CN = Nicki Taylor emait =

ficki.m.laylor@wv.gov C = AD O =
DEP OU = DMR
Date: 2024.11.14 15:42:47 -05'00'

Nicki Taylor, M.S.
Assistant Director of Operations
DMR - Inspection and Enforcement

NT/bs

cc: Steve Sizemore, Regional Director
Heather Rice, Environmental Inspector Supervisor
Aaron Barley, Environmental Inspector
Jamie Hopen, NPDES Enforcement Program Manager
Cameron Lucas, Environmental Resource Specialist
Kristin Arthur, MicroComputer Systems Support Specialist



west virginia depariment of environmental profection

Division of Mining and Reclamation Harold D. Ward, Cabinet Secretary
601 57" Street, Charleston, WV 25304 dep.wv.gov
(304) 926-0490 Fax: (304) 926-0456

November 14, 2024
CERTIFIED MAIL
Lexon Insurance Company
10002 Shelbyville Rd.
Ste 100

Louisville, KY 40223
Re: Permit No S401301 Show Cause No. 2311

Bluestone Coal Corporation

Surety Bond No. Amount
1079433 $288,960.00
1079437 $215,040.00

To Whom It May Concern:

This letter is to notify you, as surety who provided bond for the above referenced permit,
that on November 14, 2024, a Show Cause Order was issued to the permittee. From this point
forward, the permittee will have full due process rights, including an opportunity for a hearing to
respond to the Show Cause Order, and appeal rights should they not prevail in that hearing.
Other resolutions are also possible in some cases, such as a Consent Order whereunder the
permittee may make specific commitments to rectify the situation which led to the Show Cause
Order and to prevent reoccurrence.

At this point in time, there is no requirement that you respond to this agency, or that you
take any action in this matter. However, you are entitled to participate as an intervenor in these
proceedings if the permittee is granted a show cause hearing. If you should have any questions,
please feel free to contact me or Brittany Simons at this office at 304-414-19109.

Sincerely,
Digitally signed by: Nicki Taylor

N iCki Taylo rDNE CN = Nicki Taylor email =

nicki.m.taylor@wv.gov C = AD O =
" DEP OU = DMR
Date: 2024.11.14 15:43:13 -05'00'

Nicki Taylor, M.S.
Assistant Director of Operations
DMR - Inspection and Enforcement

NT:bs

Promoting a healthy environment.



MR-T0 Rewvised 09/20T9

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

DIVISION OF MINING AND RECLAMATION

REQUEST FOR SHOW CAUSE ORDER

Permittee Name: BLUESTONE COAL CORPORATION Permit Numbet: S401301

Mailing Address: 302 SOUTH JEFFERSON STREET

Street Address (i mailing address 1s a Post Office Box)

City: ROANOKE State: VA Zip: 24011 Telephone No:. 1-540-204-3992

Date Permit Issued: 9/8/2003 Current Permitted Acres: 579.62
Magisterial Nearest

County: McDowell District: Barkers Ridge Post Office: Herndon

Surface Ownet(s): Pocahontas Land Company- 800 Princeton avenue Bluefield. WV. 24701
Natijonal Resources, INC, 302 South Jefferson St, Roanoke, VA, 24011

_ 10/8/2024 Estimated Disturbed Acres 200
Date of Last Inspection: at Last Inspection:
Has Mining Been Completed? Yes No X
Has Permit Been Phase I Released? [ 1Yes NoX

Describe Circumstances Which Resulted in Request for Show Cause Order:

Nov#22 issued on 5/1/2024. Permittee failed to prevent the drainage from acid producing or toxic producing materials
from entering ground or surface water.

FTACO#24 on 5/6/2024.. Permittee failed to remove all coal from stock pile area within 72 hours .Permittee failed to
prevent the drainage from acid producing or toxic producing materials from entering ground or surface water

An assessment conference was not/iyefd r the viclations.
Inspector Signatute: Date: & C~ ,:’: Jo-2 B o I
Supervisor Signature: el > 992/ 28 2 ¢ / (0. 39-24 Date: { O
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MR-10A Revised 01/2020

VIOLATION HISTORY
PERMITTEE BLUESTONE COAL CORPORATION PERMIT NO. S401301
VIOLATION | VIOLATION DATE VIOLATION TYPE/
DATE NUMBER | * DISP | 1ppniNATED ADDITIONAL COMMENTS

*If a violation is withdrawn or vacated by the assessment officer, do not include in history or pattern of
violations. Should three or more same or similar violations occur within a twelve-month period, the I & E

supervisor must be notified.

Violation History - Page 1 of 4



MR-10B Revised 01/2020

VIOLATION HISTORY FOR SHOW CAUSE

Describe below ONLY the history of violations which resulted in the attached "Request for Show Cause Order".

PERMITTEE BLUESTON COAL CORPORATION PERMIT NO. S401301

VIOLATION #: 22 DATE OF VIOLATION: 5/1/2024

Description of Violation: Nov 22. Permittee failed to prevent the drainage from acid producing or toxic producing
naterials from entering ground or surface water.

If willful or unwarranted, describe: This violation was obvious and/or no action was taken by the operator to prevent the
problem. Final assessment ratings: Seriousness 1, Negligence 2, Good Faith 4.

[VIOLATION #: FTACO # 24 DATE OF VIOLATION: 5/672024

Description of Violation: FTACO #24. Cease all mining activity maintenance only. Permittee failed to remove ail coal
om stock pile area within 72 hours .Permittee failed to prevent the drainage from acid producing or toxic producing
aterials from entering ground or surface water

1f willful or unwarranted, describe: This violation was obvious and/or no action was taken by operator to prevent the
problem.

VIOLATION #: DATE OF VIOLATION:

If willful or unwarranted, describe:

Violation History for Show Cause - Page 1 of 4



MR-10B Revised 01/2020

PERMITTEE BLUESTONE COAL CORPORATION PERMIT NO. S401301

VIOLATION #: DATE OF VIOLATION:

Description of Violation:

If willful or unwarranted, describe:

VIOLATION #: DATE OF VIOLATION:

If wiliful or unwarranted, describe:

Supervisor Recommendation: Pf’““ . L_L Show fuust

vl

Cllbh. \ K- (0 2. 2Y

1 & E Supervisor Date

,_é“}é%_ 1L/
( Assistant Chief /  /Daty

Violation History for Show Cause - Page 4 of 4



MR-6 (rev 4/20) West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection Page 1 of 1

ERIS MR-5 MINE INSPECTION REPORT
PERMIT INSPECTION MINE BLASTING
NUMBER DATE TIME REASON TYPE 8TATUS | PHOTOS | Last 30 Days? Ins. Req'd?
$401301 050112024 14:45 R P Ad No No Yes
PERMITTEE NAME BLUESTONE COAL CORPORATION MSHA # 48-03404
OPERATOR NAME JUSTICE HIGHWALL MINING, INC....... MRA9 DATE  02/27/2004.......
NPDES # WV1021678 NPDES EXPR DATE 07/02/2022 PERMIT EXPR DATE 0B03/2023
PERMIT TOTAL ANCHL-
ACRES  578.62 DIETED  200.00 RECLMO 2.00 LARY 5.16 UNRECLMD 19.16
DATES: PHI PHII LAST AUG SEED MR8
LAST INSP BOND INC BONDED CUR CUR
DATE 01/26/2024 TYPE P INC 4 ACRES 24223 ppre S REVW 4
EXPR DATES: INACT  08/08/208 EMER RESP PLAN IS  06/15/2024 BLASTAD
TIME USED (HRS)m=> PERMIT REVIEW 025 INSPECT  0.25 TRAVEL 0,00 REPORT  0.25

INSPECTION COMMENTS
Pemittee failed to prevent the drainage from acid producing material from entering ground or surface water. 8o

NOV will be issued. Remove all acid producing material from area within 72 hours.

ENFORCEMENT STANDARD EVALUATION VIO# ENFORCEMENT STANDARD EVALUATIOR VIO#
0100 9200 ing Limi :
0300 0400
0500 0600
0700 0800
0900 1000
1100 1200
1300 1400
1500 1800
1700  Highwall EBMINAUON....v..ieersceureree 1800
1900
2100 .
2300  Change of OPermMD...oucss cevcenn 2400  Permit CONGIIONS. . .covwosssoossesses Comments
2500  Diversions and Drainags Control. 2600  Fughive DUst CONUT.mwemeeesenee
2700  Subsidence Pian. 2800  Inswrance CumeM.......oeeeemecnne “ull Complianci
2900  Bonding CUment... .o .rm..correnreens 3000  Other CONBIONS........coornere veesenne ’
WATER QUALITY TESTS
InStream Station  pH Fe Mn A NF  Flow Units Temp Units Sp Cond  Units
Iﬁl 2 \1 A

AUTH. COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE _ Derick Onsal i U 0 / \A

DELIVERY METHOD / DATE TIME

CERTIFIED MAW NUMBER

ADDRESS 302 SOUTH JEFFERSON STREET, ROANOKE, VA 24011 e P

WV DEP REP.  Aaron J Barley P & .’f» <
Z 7 =




MR-45 West Virginia Department Of Environmental Protection Page 1 of 1
MR-15 NOTICE OF VIOLATION

ERIS
PERMIT ORIGINAL INSPECTION ENF STD DATA VIOLATION ACTIVITY MNEP ID
NUMBER DATE TME FORM# FACH | ENF 8TD DATE TIME | VIOLATION# | NUMBER
401301 05/01/2024 14:45 | 6 (rev 4/20) 2100 | 0510172024 | 14:48 22 1942

PERMITTEE NAME BLUESTONE COAL CORPORATION
OPERATOR NAME JUSTICE HIGHWALL MINING, INC; JUSTICE HIGHWALL MINING, INC

MSHA ID# 46-03404 NPDES #
COWNER/CONTROLLER

CONTRACT BLASTING FIRM

BLASTER NAME
(CERT #)

Wharoas an Inspection of the abova oparation by the undersigned Authorized Representative of the Director was
compiated on the 01st day of May, 2024. The inspection revealed a violstion of the provisions of Chapter 22, Article 3 of
the Code of West Virginia. You are hereby notified that you are in violation of the provisions iisted below.

WV CODE 22, Ant. 3, Sect. Reg 38-2-
22-3-13(f) 14.6.a.

[ REM } Remedial Measures:

Remove all coal from areas, clean up, treat. or haul off affected areas to an approved area within 72 hours.

MUST BE CORRECTED BY DATE 05/04/2024 14:45 v NOV Issuad CO Medliiied to NOV
v Resulted in Off-Site impact
It 2
- .
AUTH. COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE _Dermick Cneal u/ L b\/u
UELIVERY METHOD / DATE TIME
CERTIFIED MAIL NUMBER

ADDRESS 302 SOUTH JEFFERSON STREET, ROANOKE, VA 24011

wv bEp REP. Aaron J Barley

=
P = :
Harold D. Ward e 08/01/2024
[Secretary, Department of Enviranmental Protection] & " [WV DEP Rep/Data]
Contact Aaron J Barley at (304) _ 5744465 upen compistion. Fallure to complete the above

measures within the above time pericd may result in a Cessation Order or revacation of tha permit and forfsiture of
the performance bond.




10/29/24, 12:08 PM IMG_0225.jpg
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West Virginia Department Of Environmental Protection Page 1 of 1

MR-16
ERIS MR-16 VIOLATION FOLLOW-UP INSPECTION REPORT
PERMIT ORIGINAL INSPECTION AND VIOLATION DATA NEW VIOLATION ACTIVITY
NUMBER DATE TIME FORM# | FAC# | ENF STD | ORIGINAL VIOL# DATE TIME
$401301 05/01/2024 14:45 | 6 (rev 4/20) 2100 22 05/06/2024 12:00

PERMITTEE NAME BLUESTONE COAL CORPORATION

[] Terminated [] Withdrawn [ | Remains in force as written [ _] Show Cause submitted
at [7] NOV modifiedto CO# _24 [ ] CO modified to NOV #

Violation is hereby:

[ ] Extended to

Action taken to abate:
Modified to CO

INSPECTOR'S CIVIL PENALTY ASSESSMENT RECOMMENDATION (check)
Seriousness: 1[¥]2[]3[J4[ 15[ J6[17(J8[J9[J10[] Negiigence: 0[] 1[]2[]3[] 4 s[ 16718}
Good Faith: 0 J1[ 12 13[4 5[1e[17(18[] Consent Agreement in effect? [ ] Yes No

Comments:

AUTH. COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE _ Derrick Oneal

DELIVERY METHOD / DATE TIME

CERTIFIED MAIL NUMBER
ADDRESS 302 SOUTH JEFFERSON STREET, ROANOKE, VA 24011

[

WV DEP REP.  Aaron J Barley

Harold D. Ward

{Secretary, Depattment of Environmental Protection] [WV DEP Representative] Date
Names of individuals at informal Conference:
Results: CO was: I [ ] Upheld I [] Modified [ [] Terminated I [ ] withdrawn
Comments:
SUPERVISOR: DATE: TIME:

DATE:

COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE:




MR-15A West Virginia Department Of Environmental Protection Page 10of 1

ERIS _ MR-15A CESSATION ORDER
" PERMIT | ORIGINAL INSPECTION ENF STO DATA VIOLATION ACTIVITY INSP 1D
NUMBER DATE TIME FORMS FAC# | ENF STD DATE TIME | VIOLATIONS® | NUMBER
S401301 05/0172024 14:45 | 6 (rev 4120) 2100 | 05/08/2024 | 12:00 24 1142

PERMITTEE NAME BLUESTONE COAL CORPORATION

QOPERATOR NAME
MSHA D8 46-03404 NPDES #
OWNER/CONTROLLER

Whereas an inspection of the above operation by the undersigned Authorized Representative of the Director was
completad on the 01st day of May, 2024. The inspaction revealed a violation of the provisions of Chapter 22, Article 3 of
the Code of West Virginia. You are hereby notified that you are in violation of the provisions listed below.

WV CODE 22, Art. 3, Sect. Reg 38-2-
22-3-17(a) 20.3.b j

The condition, pratice or violation is creating an imminent danger to the health or safety of the public oris
causing or can reasonably be expected to cause significant, imminent harm to the environment. (lmminent
Harm C. 0. )
The permittee or operator has failed to abate the violation included In Notice of Violation #_22
INF within the required abatement date. A minimum civil penalty of $750 per day will be assessed for 30 days unless
= the violation i3 commected.

[ACI ]Am M operaﬁono to be ceased immcdlaww

MUST BE CORRECTED BY DATE: 08/06/2024 12:00 7 Resulted in Off-Site Impact
X7 T
AUTH. COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE Derrick Oneal! [ L\’ AN { |23\
DELIVERY METHOD / DATE TIME
CERTIFIED MAIL NUMBER

ADDRESS 302 SOUTH JEFFERSON STREET. ROANOKE. VA 24011

wv DEP REP. Aaron | Barley

e —
™ P s /;— .,,r/.
Haroid D. Ward _/‘Lﬁ_,ﬁ 05/22/2024
[Secratary, Department of Environmental Protection] DEP Rep/Date]

WANVER - The undemianed does hereby waive, pursuant to WV Code 22-3-16{a), the informal conference ona
Cessation Order.
AUTHORIZED AGENT SIGNATURE: DATE:

Contact Aaron ) Barley at(304) 5744465  upon completion. Fallure to compiete the above
measures within the above time period may result in revocation of the permit and forfeiture of the performance bond.




west virginio department of environmantol protection

Division of Mining and Reclamation Harold 1. Ward, Cabinet Secretary
1159 Nick Rahall Greenway dep.wy.gov
Favetieville, WV, 25840

Phone (304 )574-4465

Fax (304) 574-4477

Bluestone Coal Corporation
Derrick Oneal

Company Representative
302 South Jefferson St,
Roanoke. VA. 2401

RE—NOTICE TO UPDATE OWNERSHIP AND CONTROL INFORMATION

Bluestone Coal Corporation holding permit number $401301, with issued Cessation Order
Number FTACO 24 on 5/6/2024.

In accordance with requirements of West Virginia Surface Mining Reclamation Regulation 38-2-
3.33(h), you are hereby given notice the Ownership and Contro! information submitted as part of
your permit application must be updated to comply with the requirements of Reguiation 38-2-
3.1.d. The definition of “Ownership and Control” may be found in Regulation 38-2-2.85.

Updated ownership and control information should be submitted on the Result of Cessation
Order (MR-19C) application. via the Electronic Submissicn System (eSS) af this link:
The required information must be submitted within 30 days from the receipt of the Cessation

Order. Failure to submit complete and accurate information in the time allowed will result in
further enforcement action.

Cc:

Pror environment



9589 0710 5270 0870 5kL79 50

U.S. Postal Service

CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT
Domestic Mail Onl

v

Bluestone Coal Corporation ----------s=soemmoeomees
o 302 South Jefferson Street
6% Roanoke, VA 24011
. o Ry 2 40 10yt

--------------------------
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UNITEQ STATES
p POSTAL SERVICE

November 22, 2024
Dear Brittany Simons:

The following is in response to your request for proof of delivery on your itemn with the tracking number:
9489 0090 0027 6628 8198 91.

ltem Details

Status: Delivered, Front Desk/Reception/Mail Room
Status Date / Time: November 20, 2024, 10:56 am

Location: LQUISVILLE, KY 40223

Postal Product: First-Class Mail®

Extra Services: Certified Mail™

Return Receipt Electronic

Shipment Details
Weight: 8lb, 6.30z

Recipient Signature

. S S—
Signature of Recipient:
""‘"-u..________,.r
10002 SHELBYVILLE RD STE
100, LOVISVILLE, KY 40223

Address of Recipient:

Note: Scanned image may reflect a different destination address due to Intended Recipient's delivery instructions on file.

Thank you for selecting the United States Postal Service® for your mailing needs. If you require additional
assistance, please contact your local Post Office™ or a Postal representative at 1-800-222-1811.

Sincerely,

United States Postal Service®
475 L'Enfant Plaza SW
Washington, D.C. 20260-0004

540\ 20!

scg 22\

SC packat
Suarety |



UNITEDSTATES . N ———— .
‘ POSTAL SERVICE

November 22, 2024

Dear Brittany Simons:

The following is in response to your request for proof of delivery on your item with the tracking number:

9489 0090 0027 6628 8199 45.

ltem Details

Status: Delivered, Left with Individual
Status Date / Time: November 20, 2024, 11:32 am
Location: ROANOKE, VA 24011

Postal Product: First-Class Mail®

Extra Services: Certified Mail™

Return Receipt Electronic

Shipment Details

Weight: 41b, 4.50z

Recipient Signature

Signature of Recipient: [EL;;—;;\;

Address of Recipient: '} 54 57&&

Note: Scanned image may reflect a different destination address due to Intended Recipient's

delivery instructions on file.

Thank you for selecting the United States Postal Service® for your mailing needs. If you require additional
assistance, please contact your local Post Office™ or a Postal representative at 1-800-222-1811.

Sincerely,

United States Postal Service®
475 L'Enfant Plaza SW
Washington, D.C. 20260-0004

Sdot20\
Bo Day letters o0

SCis 230¥
2309
230
2731\



west virginia departiment of environmental protection

Division of Mining and Reclamation Harold D. Ward, Cabinet Secretary
601 57™ St., Charleston, WV 25304 dep.wv.gov
Phone: (304) 926-0490 Fax: (304) 926-0456

December 30, 2024

CERTIFIED MAIL

Bluestone Coal Corporation
302 South Jefferson Street
Roanoke, VA 24011

Re: Permit No. S401301 Show Cause No. 2336

Dear Operator:

You are hereby notified that your mining operation, Permit Number S401301 for
579.62 acre(s) near Herndon in McDowell County, West Virginia, is or has been in
violation of Article 3, Chapter 22 and the rules and regulations adopted thereunder as
follows:

e Notice of Violation # 35 issued 06/17/2024 for failure to construct valley fill 8
per plan and design. The center drain has sediment deposited in the ditch
preventing the ditch from functioning as designed. The benches are not
draining correctly, contributing to sediment in pond 8.

e Cessation Order # 42issued 10/01/2024 for failure to abate NOV # 35.

Now therefore, take notice as required by Section 17, Article 3 Chapter 22 of the
Code of West Virginia, that the Secretary has determined a pattern of violations exists on
the aforesaid permit and you are ORDERED to show cause, if any, why the above
referenced permit should not be suspended or revoked. You have thirty days from receipt
of this Order to request a hearing from the Secretary of the Department of Environmental
Protection to show cause why this permit should not be suspended or revoked, or request
that a Consent Order be entered into with the Department. Please contact Brittany
Simons, Alternative Enforcement Coordinator, at brittany.simons@wyv.gov. Failure to
respond to this Order shall result in permit suspension or revocation and/or declaration of
forfeiture of the bond for this permit. Provided that a show cause hearing is requested, it
shall be conducted by the Department of Environmental Protection.

Promoting a healthy environment.



If there are any questions, please contact me at the telephone number above.

Sincerely,
N . k. Digitafly signed by: Nicki Taylor
DN: CN = Nicki Taylor email =
ICKI m&gi?n.taylor@w.‘gov C=ADO
/=IEP OU = DMR
Tayl or Date 2024.12.30 15:21:17 -05'00"
Nicki Taylor, M.S.

Assistant Director of Operations
DMR - Inspection and Enforcement

NT/bs

cc: Heather Rice, Environmental Inspector Supervisor
Aaron Barley, Environmental Inspector
Jamie Hopen, NPDES Enforcement Program Manager
Cameron Lucas, Environmental Resource Specialist
Kristin Arthur, MicroComputer Systems Support Specialist



west virginia depariment of environmenial protection

Division of Mining and Reclamation Harold D. Ward, Cabinet Secretary
601 57" Strect, Charleston, WV 25304 dep.wv.gov
(304) 926-0490 Fax: (304) 926-0456

December 30, 2024
CERTIFIED MAIL

Lexon Insurance Co.
10002 Shelbyville Rd.
Ste 100

Louisville, WV 40223
Re: Permit No S401301 Show Cause No. 2336

Bluestone Coal Corporation

Surety Bond No. Amount
1079433 $288,960.00
1079437 $215,040.00

To Whom It May Concern:

This letter is to notify you, as surety who provided bond for the above referenced permit,
that on December 30, 2024, a Show Cause Order was issued to the permittee. From this point
forward, the permittee will have full due process rights, including an opportunity for a hearing to
respond to the Show Cause Order, and appeal rights should they not prevail in that hearing.
Other resolutions are also possible in some cases, such as a Consent Order whereunder the
permittee may make specific commitments to rectify the situation which led to the Show Cause
Order and to prevent reoccurrence.

At this point in time, there is no requirement that you respond to this agency, or that you
take any action in this matter. However, you are entitled to participate as an intervenor in these
proceedings if the permittee is granted a show cause hearing. If you should have any questions,
please feel free to contact me or Brittany Simons at this office at 304-414-1919.

Sincerely,
Digitally signed by: Nicki Taylor

N icki TayIOrDN CN = Nicki Taylor email =

_nicki.m.taylor@wv.gov C = ADO=
* DEP QU = DMR
Date: 2024.12.30 15:21:44 -05'00°

Nicki Taylor, M.S.
Assistant Director of Operations
DMR - Inspection and Enforcement

NT:bs

Promoting a healthy environment.



MR-TO Revised 09/20T9
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DIVISION OF MINING AND RECLAMATION

REQUEST FOR SHOW CAUSE ORDER

Petmittee Name: BLUESTONE COAL CORPORATION Permit Number: $401301

Mailing Addtess: 302 SOUTH JEFFERSON STREET -

Street Address (if mailing address is 2 Post Office Box)

City: ROANOKE State: VA Zip: 24011 Telephone No:. 1-540-204-3992

Date Permit Issued: 9/8/2003 Curtent Permitted Acres: 57%6_2
Magisterial Nearest

County: McDowell ~ District: Barkers Ridge ~ Post Office: Herndon

Surface Owner(s): Pocahontas Land Company- 800 Princeton avenue Bluefield. WV. 24701
National Resources, INC, 302 South Jefferson St, Roanoke, VA, 24011

10/8/2024 "~ Estimated Disturbed Actes 200
Date of Last Inspection: ~ atLast Inspection: J——
Has Mining Been Completed? Yes No X
Has Permit Been Phase I Released? [ 1Yes No X

Describe Circumstances Which Resulted in Request for Show Cause Order:

Novi#35 issued on 6/17/2024. Permittee failed to construct valley fill 8 per plan and design. The center drain has
sediment deposited in the ditch preventing the ditch from functioning as designed. The benches are not draining

correctly, contributing to sediment in pond 8.

FTACO#42 on 10/1/2024. Pursue corrections submit bond of IBR6.

An assessment conference was not requested for violation,s; D
Siont: Date: e b S )/ L) DY
Inspector Signatare: Dater _/L_2% (e i !

Supervisot Signature: =
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MR-10B Revised 01/2020

VIOLATION HISTORY FOR SHOW CAUSE

Describe below ONLY the history of violations which resulted in the attached "Request for Show Cause Order".

PERMITTEE BLUESTON COAL CORPORATION PERMIT NO. S401301

IOLATION#35 | DATE OF VIOLATION: /1772024

escription of Violation: Nov 35. Permittee failed to construct valley fifl 8 per plan and design. The center drain has sediment
{eposited in the ditch preventing the ditch from functioning as designed. The benches are not draining correctly, contributing to

ediment in pond 8.

If willful or unwarranted, describe: This violation was obvious and/or no action was taken by the operator to prevent the
problem. Final assessment ratings: Seriousness 2, Negligence 4, Good Faith 1.

VIOLATION #: FTACO# 2 DATE OF VIOLATION: 10/1/2024 |

eseription of Violation: FTACO #42. Pursue corrections submit bond of IBR6.

f willful or unwarranted, describe: This violation was obvious and/or no action was taken by operator to prevent the
problem,

OLATION #: DATE OF VIOLATION:

If willful or unwarranted, describe:

Violation History for Show Cause - Page 1 of 4



MR-10B Revised 01/2020

PERMITTEE BLUESTONE COAL CORPORATION PERMIT NO. $401301

VIOLATION #: DATE OF VIOLATION:

Description of Violation:

If willful or unwarranted, describe:

VIOLATION # DATE OF VIOLATION:

If willful or unwarranted, describe:

—
e —_—

ISupervisor Recommendation:

e I
I & E Supervisor Date
Voo Jots 12- 2. 2%

w e Assistant Chiel Date

—
—

Violation History for Show Cause - Page 4 of 4




MR-6 (rev 4/20) West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection Page 1 of 1

ERIS MR-6 MINE INSPECTION REPORT
RS T —— — - 1
[ permr INSPECTION T an BLASTING
NUMBER DAYE | TIME | REASON | TYPE §TATUS | PHOTOS | Last 30 Days? Ins. Rog'd?
$407301~ 0817024 | 02:00 RO R | oM | N ] No Ne
‘ PERMITTEE NAME BLUESTONE COAL CORPORATION MSHA 46-03404
OPERATOR NAME JUSTICE HIGHWALL MINING, INC....... MR-19DATE  0227/2004.......
NPDES # W\/1021079 NPDES EXPR DATE 07/02/2022 PERMIT EXPR DATE , |
PERMIT TOTAL ANCIL-
| ACRES 57862  pistep _ 20000  RECLMD 200 LARY 5.16 UNRECLMD 1916
DATES: PH I PHII LAST AUG SEED MR8
LAST INSP BOND INC BONDED CUR CUR
. DATE 0521/2024  TYPE cs INC 4 ACAES 24223 1R 5 REVER _4
| _ U104 P, . H = SRR B =
| EXPRDATES: INACT _ 08/08/2018  EMER RESP PLAN NS BLAST AD
|
l TIME USED (HRS)==> PERMITREVIEW 025 NSPECT 150 TRAVEL 02§ REPORT 025 .

INSPECTION COMMENTS

On this date there will ba an IHCO issued for sediment control. Also, 3 NOV will be issued for failing to construct
valley fill 8 per plan and design. Another NOV will be issued for Company disturbing the doughnut hole area.

ENFORCEMENT STANDARD EVALUATION VIO# ENFORCEMENT STANDARD EVALUATION VIO®
0100  Distence Prohibited........ 0200 Excoedmplmnis..... ...
0300  Signs and Markers.........ceeres - 0400  Sediment Control......veepescicsacens IHCO Issued 33
0500 Design Cemtfication......e.cumain.  COMMants 0600 EffuentiLimits......ccoooemenes —et
0700  Surtace WBIR........coicrvnesermcenns 0800  Ground Water. -
0300 Blasting Procedums.......c.coes coneee 1000 Haul Roads.....
1100 Refuse kmpoundments... ..o 1200 Topsoll Handling..
1300  Backfil/ Grading......oeocoveiirnanee 1400 Reclamation Schadule......... .
1500 Revegetalion Requirements......... 1600 Disposaf of Excess 5pod..............
1700  Highwall Elimination...........oecuree 1800 Downslope Spodt Disposal............
1000 Postmining Land Uss.... .o ..ceee 2000 Ceased Minmg Temperarily. .........
2100  Acid bearing fToxic Malerial......... 2200 Method of OPBrAtIons.......icccuieeres
2300 Change of Operator.....c .o ivuiceiins 2400 Pamit Condtions.......ooccivvecvecnse
2500 Diversions and Dreinage Control.. 2800  Fugitive Dust Control........ ccoueces
2700  Subsidente Plan......imoinine v 2800  Insurance Cument... ......cweoceee
2000 Bonding Curent... .......... NOV ispuad 3000  Other Condions. ..o oiseeemor. NOV Issued
WATER QUALITY TESTS
in-Stream Station  pH Fo Mn Al NF Flow Units Temp Units SpCond  Units

AUTH. COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE __ Derick Onoal — 1 B -
DELIVERY METHOD / DATE TIME _ Hand 6/18/2024 12:00-00 o -

|
CERTIFIED MAIL NUMBER i = === S

| ADDREss 302 SOUTH JEFFERSON STREET, ROANGKE 4 24012~ '

4 =
Wv DEPREP, _Asran J Bariey lf,éHM _~




MR-15 West Virginia Department Of Environmental Protection Page 1 of
MR-15 NOTICE OF VIOLA'HON_

ERIS

‘ PERMIY | ORIGINAL INSPECTION | ENF STD DATA ' VIOLATONACTVITY | nspiD |
| NUMBER DATE TIME | FORM# FAC# | ENFSTD DATE TME | VIOLATIONS | NUMBER
| 5401301 0617/2024 | 0200 | 6 (rev 4/20) 3000 | 0872024 | 12:48 a5 1142

[_pr.mmea NAME BLUESTONE COAL CORPORATION - -
OPERATOR NAME JUSTICE HIGHWALL MINING, INC: JUSTIGE HIGHWALL MINING, INC

|MSHAIDE  _46:03404 NPDES #
OWNERICONTROLLER - B

CONTRACT BLASTING FIRM

BLASTER NANE =
(CERT #)

Whereas an inspection of the above operation by the undersigned Authorized Representative of the Director was
completed on the 17th day of June, 2024. The inspection revealed a violation of the provisions of Chapter 22, Article 3
of the Code of West Virginia. You are heroby notified that you are in violation of the provisions listad below.

WV CODE 22, Art. 3, Sect. Reg 38-2-
22-3-13(a) 540 1

| | DOV ] Description of Violation:

(=G

| {REM } Remedial Moasures:

v NOV lssued CO Modified to NOV

MUST BE CORRECTED BY DATE 07/01/2024 12:00
.| Reayited in OF.Site Impact

AUTH. COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE Derrick Oneal
DELIVERY METHOD / DATE TME __Hand 6/18/2024 12:00:00

CERTIFIED MAIL NUMBER -
ADDRESS 302 SOUTH JEFFERSON STREET, ROANOKE, VA 24011 o

wv pep Rep. Aaron J Barley ) -
{ = o _f_’
— - — - e —e - - - -’—_J’ _’:) -
Harold D. Ward _,r_»:;;‘. c@_‘ o 06/17/2024
[Secretary, Departmsnt of Environmental Protection} & PWOEP RepDate] -
Contact Aaron J Barley at {304) _ 574-4485 upon completion. Failure to camplets the above |
Ordar or rovocation of the permit and forfeiture of

messures within the above time period may resultina Cessation
the performance bond, - B B -




MR-18 West Virginia Department Of Environmental Protection Page 10of 1

ERIS MR8 VIOLATION FOLLOW-UP INSPECTION REPORT
PERMIT ORIGINAL INSPECTION AND VIOLATION DATA NEW VIOLATION ACTIVITY
Lt DATE | TIME FORM# | FAC# | ENF STD | ORIGINAL DATE TiME
| S401301 | 06172024 | 0200 | 6 (rev4720) 3000 35 07/2412024 | 10:00
| PERMITTEE NAME BLUESTONE COAL CORPORATION

Vioiation Is hereby: [ | Terminated [ ] Withdrawn  {{] Remains inforce as written  [_] Show Cause submitted
[] Extendedto ___ 0810772024 at _ 1200  [] NOVmodified to CO# {7] CO modified to NOV #

Action taken {o sbate:

INSPECTOR'S CIVIL PENALTY ASSESSMENT RECOMMENDATION {checik)
seriousness: 112 3J4[JsJeJ7[1e(Jo110[] Negligence: o[11[20sJ«™ s )6 17 8]
Good Faith: o[ 1171 2] 314[1s[ 678 ConsentAgreement in effect? [] Yes [] No

Comments:

AUTH, COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE _ Darmick Oneal Oneal -

DELIVERY METHOD / DATE TIME __ Hand 7/25/2024 12:00:00

CERTIFIED MAIL NUMBER
ADDRESS 302 SOUTH JEFFERSON STREET, ROANOKE. VA 24014

wv DEpRep,  Aeron J Barley - _
4 o 7 = ?‘,— -
Harold D. Ward ,’—i‘r‘\-; /"
[Secretary, Depsriment of Environmental Protection] [WV DEP Reprasentaiive] Date

Nemes of individuals at informal Conference:

Results: COwss: | [] Uphels | [J modtiea | 7 Temminatea [ [ witndrewn
Comments:

SUPERVISOR: o DATE: TIME:
COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE: DATE:




West Virginia Department Of Environmental Protection Page 1 of 1

MR-16
ERIS MR-16 VIOLATION FOLLOW-UP INSPECTION REPORT
PERMIT | _ ORIGINAL INSPECTION AND VIOLATION DATA | NEW VIOLATIONACTIVITY |
| NUMBER |  pate | TIME _F FORM# | FAC# | ENFSTD| ORIGINALVIOL#  DATE | TmE
$401301 06/17/2024 | 02:00 | 6 (rev 4/20) | 1 - 3000 | 35 | 100172024 | 12:20

| PERMITTEE NAME BLUESTONE COAL CORPORATION

Violation is hereby: [ ] Terminated [} Withdrawn  [_] Remains in force as written [] show Cause submitted

[ ] Extended to at [¥] NOV modified to CO# _42_ [ | CO modified to NOV # l

— — — _‘

| Action taken to abate:

! NOV will be modified to CO on this date,

INSPECTOR'S CIVIL PENALTY ASSESSMENT RECOMMENDATION (check)
seriousness: 1] |2[¥]13[J4[1sJe{17(]8[J9[110[] Negligence: o[]1[020304@sJed 7] 8]
Goad Faith: o[ ] 1[#)2[13(J4[15(Je[J7[ 18] Consent Agreement in effect? [] Yes [¥] No

Comments:

=5 ]

AUTH. COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE _ Derrick Oneal

DELIVERY METHOD / DATE TIME _Hand 10/2/2024 12:00:00

CERTIFIED MAIL NUMBER
ADDRESS 302 SOUTH JEFFERSON STREET, ROANOKE, VA 24011

wv DEP REP, __Aaron J Barley s

Harold D. Ward o ——
[Secretary, Department of Environmental Protection]

_[WV DEP Representative] Date

Names of individuals at informal Conference:

[} Modified [ [} Terminated | [} Withdrawn

Results: COwas: ‘ {T] uphetd

Comments:

i -
SUPERVISOR: o DATE: _ oTME: -

|
COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE: _ - DATE: __ -




MR-15A Wast Virginia Department Of Environmental Protection Page 1 of 1

ERIS MR-15A CESSATION ORDER

[ pemrsut | ORIGINAL INSPECTION ENF STD DATA T VIOLANONACTMITY | mspiD
, NUMBER f DATE TIME FORM# FAC# | ENF STD DATE TIME | VIOLATIONS | NUMBER
| 5401301 | 06M7/2024 | 02:00 8 (rev 4120) 3000 | 10/01/2024 12:201I 42 1442

PERMITTEE NAME BLUESTONE COAL CORPORATION
OPERATOR NAME
MSHA 1D# 45-03404 NPDES #
OWNER/CONTROLLER

Whereas an inspection of the above operation by the undersigned Authorized Representative of the Director was
completed on the 17th day of June, 2024, The inspection revealed a violation of the provisions of Chapter 22, Article 3
of the Coda of Weat Virginia. You are hareby notified that you are in violation of the provisions listed below.

WV CODE 22, At. 3, Sect. Reg 33-2-
22-317(a) 20.3.b

The condition, pratice or violation Is creating an mminent danger to the keaith or safety of the publicorls
cauillg or can reasonably be expected to cause significant, Imminent harn to the environment. { Imminent
Ham €. 0. )
The permittes or operator has failed to abate the violstion Included in Notice of Viclation #_38_
within ths required abatement dste. A minlmum civil penalty of $760 per day will be assassed for 30 days unless
= the violation is comected.

{ ACi ] Area of operations to be ceased immediately:
Entire.

MUST BE CORRECTED BY DATE: 11/01/2024 12:00 _.  Resuited in Off-Site Impact

)

AUTH. COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE Derrick Oneal N \L-\_J

DELIVERY METHOD 7 DATE TINE Hand 10/2/2024 12:00.00

CERTIFIED MAIL NUMBER
ADDRESS 302 SOUTH JEFFERSON STREET, ROANOKE, VA 24011
/
wv pee Rep. Aaron J Barley
r Harold D. Ward A [ 10/01/2024
|  [Secretary, Department of Environmental Pratection] [WV OEP Rep/Date]

| WAIVER ~ The undersigned does hereby walve, pursuant to WV Code 22-3-16({a}, the informal conference ona
Cessation Order.

AUTHDRIZED AGENT SSGNATURE: DATE:

Contact Aaron J Badey st (304) _ 574-4485 _upon completion. Fallure to complete the above
measures within the above time pericd may result in revocation of the permit and forfeiture of the performante bond.




wwvimhdepcnnwrdofenvkormﬂalprofectbn

Harold D. Ward, Cabinet Secretary

Division of Mining and Reclamation
dep.wv.gov

1159 Nick Rahall Greenway
Fayeneville, WV, 25840
Phone (304 1574-4463

Fax (304) §74-4477

Blue Stone Coal Corporation
Derrick Oneal

Company Representative
302 South Jefferson Street
Roanoke, VA 24011

RE—NOTICE TO UPDATE OWNERSHIP AND CONTROL INFORMATION
Biue Stone Coal Corporation holding permit number $401301. with issued Cessation Order

Number FTACO 37,38.39.4041.4243 on 10/01/2024.

In accordance with requirements of West Virginia Surface Mining Reclamation Regulation 38-2-
3.33(h), you are hereby given notice the Ownership and Control information submitted as part of
your permit application must be updated to comply with the requirements of Regulation 38-2-
3.1.d. The definition of “Ownership and Control” may be found in Regulation 38-2-2.85.

Updated ownership and control information should be submitted on the Result of Cessation
Qrder (MR-19C) applicaﬁnn, via the Electronic Submission System (¢SS) at this link:

The required information must be submitted within 30 days from the receipt of the Cessation
Order. Failure to submit complete am} accurate information in the time allowed will result in

further enforcement action. i/

“Regiomat Assit fit Director

_lo-t1- 29
Date

Ce:

B oo P8 AL ST SNV T 23 Y
a haalihy enwbonmant.




Bluastone Coal Corporation
302 South Jefferson Street

Roanoke. VA 24011

TR

sean ammm. EQDO DThe 2z20d
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west virginia department of environmental protection

Division of Mining and Reclamation Harold D. Ward, Cabinet Secretary
601 57 St., Charleston, WV 25304 dep.wv.gov
Phone: (304) 926-0490 Fax: (304) 926-0456

December 30, 2024

CERTIFIED MAIL

Bluestone Coal Corporation
302 South Jefferson Street
Roanoke, VA 24011

Re: Permit No. S401301 Show Cause No. 2337

Dear Operator:

You are hereby notified that your mining operation, Permit Number S401301 for
579.62 acre(s) near Herndon in McDowell County, West Virginia, is or has been in
violation of Article 3, Chapter 22 and the rules and regulations adopted thereunder as
follows:

e Notice of Violation # 34 issued 06/17/2024 due to the company disturbed the
doughnut hole, area west of outlet 35, and the area below sediment ditch 24

prior to submitting bond.
e Cessation Order # 41 issued 10/01/2024 for failure to abate NOV # 34.

Now therefore, take notice as required by Section 17, Article 3 Chapter 22 of the
Code of West Virginia, that the Secretary has determined a pattern of violations exists on
the aforesaid permit and you are ORDERED to show caus, if any, why the above
referenced permit should not be suspended or revoked. You have thirty days from receipt
of this Order to request a hearing from the Secretary of the Department of Environmental
Protection to show cause why this permit should not be suspended or revoked, or request
that a Consent Order be entered into with the Department. Please contact Brittany
Simons, Alternative Enforcement Coordinator, at brittany.simons@wv.gov. Failure to
respond to this Order shall result in permit suspension or revocation and/or declaration of
forfeiture of the bond for this permit. Provided that a show cause hearing is requested, 1t
shall be conducted by the Department of Environmental Protection.

Promoting a healthy environment.



If there are any questions, please contact me at the telephone number above.

Sincerely,
Digitally signed by: Nicki Taylor

N ICkl TaylorDN: CN = Nicki Taylor email =

ficki.m.taylor@wv.gov C = AD O
+ =PEP OU =DMR
Date: 2025.01.02 07:53:07 -05'00'

Nicki Taylor, M.S.

Assistant Director of Operations
DMR - Inspection and Enforcement

NT/bs

CC:

Heather Rice, Environmental Inspector Supervisor

Aaron Barley, Environmental Inspector

Jamie Hopen, NPDES Enforcement Program Manager
Cameron Lucas, Environmental Resource Specialist
Kristin Arthur, MicroComputer Systems Support Specialist



west virginia department of environmental protection

Division of Mining and Reclamation Harold D. Ward, Cabinet Secretary
601 57% Street, Charleston, WV 25304 dep.wv.gov
(304) 926-0490 Fax: (304) 926-0456

December 30, 2024
CERTIFIED MAIL

Lexon Insurance Co.
10002 Shelbyville Rd.
Ste 100

Louisville, WV 40223
Re: Permit No S401301 Show Cause No. 2337

Bluestone Coal Corporation

Surety Bond No. Amount
1079433 $288,960.00
1079437 $215,040.00

To Whom It May Concern:

This letter is to notify you, as surety who provided bond for the above referenced permit,
that on December 30, 2024, a Show Cause Order was issued to the permittee. From this point
forward, the permittee will have full due process rights, including an opportunity for a hearing to
respond to the Show Cause Order, and appeal rights should they not prevail in that hearing.
Other resolutions are also possible in some cases, such as a Consent Order whereunder the
permittee may make specific commitments to rectify the situation which led to the Show Cause

Order and to prevent reoccurrence.

At this point in time, there is no requirement that you respond to this agency, or that you
take any action in this matter. However, you are entitled to participate as an intervenor in these
proceedings if the permittee is granted a show cause hearing. If you should have any questions,
please feel free to contact me or Brittany Simons at this office at 304-414-1919.

Sincerely,
. . Digitally signed by: Nicki Taylor
Nicki Taylornn; GN = Nicki Taylor email = icki.
m.aylor@wv gov G = AD O = DEP
op=bMR
Dale: 2025.01.02 07:53:38 -05'00°

Nicki Taylor, M..S.
Assistant Director of Operations
DMR - Inspection and Enforcement

NT:bs

Promoting a healthy environment.



MR-TO Revised 09/20T9

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DFPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

DIVISION OF MINING AND RECLAMATION

REQUEST FOR SHOW CAUSE ORDER

Permittee Name: BLUESTONE COAL CORPORATION Permit Number: S401301

Mailing Address: 302 SOUTH JEFFERSON STREET - - - -
Street Address gt mailing addressis a Post Offics Box)

City: ROANOKE State: VA Zip: 24011 Telephone No:. 1-540-204-3992

Date Permit Issued: 9/8/ 200% ) B Current Permitted Acres: 579£2 )
Magisterial Nearest

County: McDowell District: Barkers Ridge Post Office: Herndon

Sutface Ownex(s): Pocahontas Land Company- 800 Princeton avenue Bluefield. WV. 24701
National Resources, INC, 302 South Jefferson St, Roanoke, VA, 24011

"~ 1or8r024 Estimated Distutbed Actes 200
Date of Last Inspection: ~ atLast Inspection:
Has Mining Been Completed? Yes No X
Has Permit Been Phase I Released? [ Yes No X

Describe Circumstances Which Resulted in Request for Show Cause Order:

Nov#34 issued on 6/17/2024. The company disturbed the doughnut hole, area west of outlet 35, and the area below
sediment ditch 24 prior to submitting bond.

FTACO#41 on 10/1/2024. Pursue corrections submit bond of IBR6.

An assessment conference was not requested for violations.
S o=
N/ A S

Inspector Signature: Date: /& "*‘/-if,____g.,:,_ N J (- 2y : -
Date:

Supetvisor Signature: didle | /& e
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MR-10B Revised 01/2020

VIOLATION HISTORY FOR SHOW CAUSE

Describe below ONLY the history of violations which resulted in the attached "Request for Show Cause Order”,

PERMITTEE BLUESTON COAL CORPORATION PERMIT NO. $401301

VIOLATION #: 34 TDATE OF VIOLATION: 6/17/2024

Description of Violation: Nov 34. The company disturbed the doughnut hole, area west of outlet 35, and the area below
;ediment ditch 24 prior to submitting bond.

If willful or unwarranted, describe: This violation was obvious and/or no action was taken by the operator to prevent the
problem. Final assessment ratings: Seriousness 2, Negligence 2, Good Faith 1.

VIOLATION #: FTACO #41 " | DATE OF VIOLATION: 10/1/2024

Yescription of Vielation: FTACO #41. Pursue corrections submit bond of IBR6.

If willful or unwarranted, describe: This violation was obvious and/or no action was taken by operator to prevent the
problem.

VIOLATION #: DATE OF VIOLATION:

% un

If willful or unwarranted, describe:

Violation History for Show Cause - Page 1 of 4



Revised 01/2020

MR-10B

PERMITTEE BLUESTONE COAL CORPORATION PERMIT NO. S401301

VIOLATION #: DATE OF VIOLATION:

Description of Violation:

If willful or unwarranted, describe:

VIOLATION #: DATE OF VIOLATION:

If willful or unwarranted, describe:

Supervisor Recommendation:

fr
bl J— !
I & E Supérvisor Date
(!t‘c-:(,- f-.‘,lt, J2-20° 2
. v 0 Assistant Chief Date

Violation History for Show Cause - Page 4 of 4




MR- (rev 4/20) West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection Page 1of 1
ERIS MR-6 MINE INSPECTION REPORT
[ v INSPECTION - BLASTING
NUMBER OATE TIME REASON TYPE | STATUS | PHOTOS | Last 30 Days? ins. Req'd?
5401301 | QB/V7/2024 02:00 "R L L No ‘ No No
| - — — i —n - _ ek
PERMITTEE NAME  BLUESTONE COAL CORPORATION MSHA # 46-03404
OPERATOR NAME  JUSTICE HIGHWALL MINING, INC....... - MRASDATE  02/27/2004.......
NPDES # WV1021079 NPDES EXPR DATE 07/02/2022 PERMIT EXPR DATE
PERMIT TOTAL ANCIL-
| ACRES 578.62 piSTBD  200.00 RECLMD 200 LARY 516 UNRECLMD 19,16
DATES: PHI PHU  LASTAUG SEED MRS '
LAST INSP BOND INC BONDED CUR CUR
DATE 05/21/2024  TYPE cs INC 4 ACRES 24223 gre 5 REVE 4
EXPRDATES: INACT  08/08/2018  EMER RESP PLAN INS BLAST AD

TIME USED {(HRS)s=> PERMIT REVIEW  0.25 INSPECT 1.60 TRAVEL 0.28 REPORT 0.25

INSPECTION COMMENTS

On this date there will be an tHCQ issued for sediment control. Also. 8 NOV will be issued for failing to construct

valley fill 8 per clan and design. Another NOV will be issued for Company disturbing the doughnut hole area.

ENFORGEMENT STANDARD EVALUATION VIO# ENFORGCEMENT STANDARD
0i00  Distence Prohibited....... @200
0300 Signs and MarKaIS...............rierer 0400
0700  Surface Water.. - 0800
0500  Blasting Procedures........ . 1008
1100  Refyse IMpoundments.... ... 1200
1300 1400
1500 1800
1700 1800
1900 2000
2100 2200
2300  Changa of Operaior............uw 2400
2500 Diversions and Drainage Control.. 2600
2700  Subsidance PlBN....veeereneeserecenns 2800
2800 Bonding Cument.............- NOV Issuett 3000
WATER QUALITY TESTS
In-Stream Station  pH Fe  Mn Al NF Flow Units Temp Units
AUTH. COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE _ Detrick Onaal S A S
| DELIVERY METHOD /DATETIME _ Hend 6182024120000

CERTIFIED MAIL NUMBER _ R —

EVALUATION VIO¥

HCO Issued 33
NOV lasued
8pCond  Uniis

ADDRESS 302 SOUTH JEFFERSON STREET, ROANGKE Aok 24039

WVDEPREP, AmmndBatey OGO 4 >y o

l i} L .



4

West Virginia Department Of Environmental Protection Page 1 of 4

MR-16

ERIS MR-16  VIOLATION FOLLOW-UP INSPECTION REPORT

| PERMIT - ORIGINAL INSPECTION AND VIOLATION DATA NEW VIOLATION ACTIVITY
| NUMBER " pare TME | FORM# | FAC® | ENF STD| ORIGINAL VIOL# DATE TIME |
" S401301 | 06172024 | 0200 | 8 (rev4r20) 200 | 34 072472024 | 1000

PERMITTEE NAME BLUESTONE COAL CORPORATION

lvmﬁonishemby: ] Terminated  [[] Withdrawn  [_] Remains in forcs as written [ Show Cause submitted
‘IﬂExtendedta_ ceo72024 st 1200 [] NOVmodifedto CO# ____ [[] CO modified to NOV #

|

Action taken to abate

_Pursue corrections submit bond of IBR6..

INSPECTOR'S CIVIL PENALTY ASSESSMENT RECOMMENDATION (check)
Seriousness: 1[J2[@)3[J4[ds(Je(J7[Js(Je110[] Negligence: e[J102# 30« 0s0ed70 8]
Good Faith: o[ 11[#@ 2 13J«[JsJe17[J8[] Consent Agreement in effect? [ ] Yes No
Comments:

AUTH. COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE _ Derrick Oneal 1\,

DELIVERY METHOD / DATE Time__ Hand 7/25/2024 12:00:00

CERTIFIED MAIL NUMBER —
ADDRESS 302 SOUTH JEFFERSON STREET, ROANOKE, VA 24011

WV DEP REP. Anron J Barley

L

—
. =

“ L
Herold D. Ward A ,?‘:r_, -

{Secretary, Department of Environmental Protection] WV DEP Représentative) Date

Names of individuals at informat Conference:

Resufts: CO was: | [0 upheid | [ Modified | (] Teminated | [3 withdrawn -

Comments:

SUPERVISOR: DATE: TIME:

_CQMPANYREPRESENTATNE: . DAy




West Virginia Department Of Environmental Protection Page 1 of 1

MR-16

ERIS MR-16 VIOLATION FOLLOW-UP INSPECTION REPORT

[ PERMIT | ORIGINALINSPECTIONANDVIOLATIONDATA | NEW VIOLATION ACTWITY |

| NUMBER | patfg | TiME | FORM#  FAC# ENFSTD ORIGINAL VIOL#! DATE | TIME
401301 | 06M7/2024 | 0200 | 6(rev4r20) | 2900 34 | 100172024 | 12:15

PERMITTEE NAME BLUESTONE COAL CORPORATION -

[[] show Cause submitted

—

| Violation is hereby: || Terminated [] Withdrawn [ _] Remains in force as written
NOV modified to CO# _41 [ ] CO modified to NOV#

i [J] Extended to - at

‘ Action taken to abate:
OV is bei i in this

INSPECTOR'S CIVIL PENALTY ASSESSMENT RECOMMENDATION (check)
Seriousness: 1[]2[¥]3[J4[ 1516 J7[18[C}e[110[] Negligence: o[ 112 3J4[ 15617181
Good Faith: o ] 171 2[]3[J4[1s[Je[J 7181 Consent Agreement in effect? [ ] Yes [¥] No

Comments:

AUTH. COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE _ Derrick Oneal

DELIVERY METHOD 7 DATE TIME__Hand 10/2/2024 12:00:00

CERTIFIED MAl. NUMBER
ADDRESS 302 SOUTH JEFFERSCN STREET, ROANOKE, VA 24011 .

Aaron J Barley

WV DEP REP.

Harold D. Ward ) s i

[Secretary, Department of Environmental Protection] [WV DEP Representat_ive] Date
- J

Names of individuals at informmal Conference:

"Resufs: COwas: | [ Upheld | [] Modified [ [J Terminated | [] Withdrawn -

Comments:

SUPERVISOR:  DATE: TIME:

DATE:

COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE: - —



MR-15A West Virginia Department Of Environmental Protection Page 1 of 1

ERIS MR-15A CESSATION ORDER B
| PERMIT ORIGINAL INSPECTION | ENF STODATA VIDLATION ACTIVITY | mspiD
NUMBER DATE | TIME | FORME | FACH | ENFSTD DATE TIME | VIOLATION# | NUMBER |
8401301 06M7/2024 | 0200 | 6 {rev 4/20) 2000 | 100172024 | 12:15 | 41 | 1142 |

| PERMITTEE NAME BLUESTONE GOAL CORPORATION

OPERATOR NAME
MSHA D2 48-03404 NPDES # S —— Py

OWNERICONTROLLER

|
|
| Whereas an inspection of the above operation by the undarsigned Authorized Representative of the Directar waa w
completed on the 17th day of June, 2024. The inspection revealed & violation of the provisions of Chapter 22, Article 3
of the Code of West Virginia. You ara hereby notified that you are in violation of the provisione listed below.

22-.3-17{a) 20.3.b

|' Tha condition, pratice or violation is creating an imminent danger to the heaith or safety of the public or is
causing or can reasonably be expected to cause significant, imminent harm to the environment. { imminent

Harm C.O.)
The permittee or operator has failed to abate the violation iriciuded In Notice of Viciation #_34

|
' NF within the required abatement date. A minimum civil penalty of §750 per day will be assossad for 30 diys uniess |
= the viclation is corrected.

[

|
| WV CODE 22, Art. 3, Sect. Reg 38-2- ‘
J
|
|
|

[AC!] Area of operations to be ceased immediately:
Entire.

[ REM } Remedial Measures:

it bond of IBRE.

MUST BE CORRECTED BY DATE: 11/01/2024 12:00 Resulted in Off-Site Impact |

AUTH. COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE Denick Oneal L

DELIVERY METHOD / DATE TIME Hand 10/2/2024 12:00:00 -

CERTIFIED MAIL NUMBER - -

|| ADDRESS 302 SOUTH JEFFERSON STREET, ROANOKE, VA 24011

‘Wbﬁpm Asron J Barley ) " -~
| Harold D. Ward ) A " 1012024
[Secretary, Department of Environmental Protection] * [WV DEP RepiDstd] .

WAIVER ~ The undersigned does hereby waive, pursuant to WV Code 22.3-16(a), the informal conference on s
Cessation Order.
. AUTHORIZED AGENT SIGNATURE: DATE:

Contact Aaran J Bariey at (304) 574-4465 _upon completion. Failure to complete the above ]
measures within the above time period may result in revocation of the permit and forfeiture of the performance bond.

—— —J




west virginia department of enviionmental profection

Harold D. Ward, Cabinet Secretary

Division of Mining and Reclamation
dep.wy.gov

1159 Nick Rehell Greenway
Fayetteville, WV, 25840
Phone (304 )$74-4465

Fax (304) 574-4477

Blue Stone Coa! Corporation
Derrick Cneal

Company Representative
302 South Jefferson Street
Roanoke, VA 24011

RE--NOTICE TO UPDATE OWNERSHIP AND CONTROL INFORMATION
Blue Stone Coal Corporation holding permit number S401308, with issued Cessation Order

Number FTACO 37.38,39.40,41 42 43 on 10/01/2024.

In accordance with requirements of West Virginia Surface Mining Reclamation Regulation 38-2-
3.33(h), you are hereby given notice the Ownership and Control information submitted as part of
your permit application must be updated to comply with the requirements of Regulation 38-2-
3.1.d. The definition of “Ownership and Control” may be found in Regulation 38-2-2.85.

Updated ownership and control information should be submitted on the Result of Cessation
Order (MR-19C) application, via the Electronic Submission System (eSS) at this link:

h@s:h‘deg(wv,gowcssngges/defag!L,gggx

The required information must be submitted within 30 days from the receipt of the Cessation

Order. Failure to submit compleie and accurate information in the time allowed will result in

further enforcement action. ’ J
Nt

"Rrg'rmrxt‘:yssi;mﬁt' Birector

lo-t- 2
Date

Ce:




Biuastone Coal Corparation .
302 South Jefferson Street

Roancke, VA 24011

_u,_z._..__ _~. 1 .

s¢ap 1942 maan O'Tha mmun
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west virginia department of environmenial protection

Division of Mining and Reclamation Harold D. Ward, Cabinet Secretary
601 57 St., Charleston, WV 25304 dep.wv.gov
Phone: (304) 926-0490 Fax: (304) 926-0456

January 2, 2025

CERTIFIED MAIL

Bluestone Coal Corporation
302 South Jefferson Street
Roanoke, VA 24011

Re: Permit No. S401301 Show Cause No. 2338
Dear Operator:

You are hereby notified that your mining operation, Permit Number S401301 for
579.62 acre(s) near Herndon in McDowell County, West Virginia, is or has been in
violation of Article 3, Chapter 22 and the rules and regulations adopted thereunder as
follows:

e Notice of Violation # 29 issued 05/30/2024 for failure to follow
contemporaneous reclamation standard by not following the guidelines set
forth in the permit that deal with the timing and sequence of back filing and
regrading operations which will minimize the ratio of disturbed and
un-reclaimed area versus undisturbed and reclaimed area.

o Cessation Order # 40 issued 10/01/2024 for failure to abate NOV # 29.

Now therefore, take notice as required by Section 17, Article 3 Chapter 22 of the
Code of West Virginia, that the Secretary has determined a pattern of violations exists on
the aforesaid permit and you are ORDERED to show cause, if any, why the above
referenced permit should not be suspended or revoked. You have thirty days from receipt
of this Order to request a hearing from the Secretary of the Department of Environmental
Protection to show cause why this permit should not be suspended or revoked, or request
that a Consent Order be entered into with the Department. Please contact Brittany
Simons, Alternative Enforcement Coordinator, at brittany.simons@wyv.gov. Failure to
respond to this Order shall result in permit suspension or revocation and/or declaration of
forfeiture of the bond for this permit. Provided that a show cause hearing is requested, it
shall be conducted by the Department of Environmental Protection.

Promoting a healthy environment.



If there are any questions, please contact me at the telephone number above.

Sincerely,
N . Digitally signed by: Nicki Taylor
N ICkI DN: CN = Nicki Taylor smail =
nicki.m laylor@wv.gov C = AD
o 3 DEP OU = DMR
Tayl O r 5;(:6I2025.01.02 11:08:46 -
Nicki Taylor, M.S.
Assistant Director of Operations
DMR - Inspection and Enforcement

NT/bs

cc: Heather Rice, Environmental Inspector Supervisor
Aaron Barley, Environmental Inspector
Jamie Hopen, NPDES Enforcement Program Manager
Cameron Lucas, Environmental Resource Specialist
Kristin Arthur, MicroComputer Systems Support Specialist



west virginia department of environmental protection

Division of Mining and Reclamation Harold D. Ward, Cabinet Secretary
601 57 Street, Charleston, WV 25304 dep.wv.gov
(304) 926-0490 Fax: (304) 926-0456

January 2, 2025
CERTIFIED MAIL
Lexon Insurance Co.
10002 Shelbyville Rd.
Ste 100

Louisville, WV 40223
Re: Permit No S401301 Show Cause No. 2338

Bluestone Coal Corporation

Surety Bond No. Amount
1079433 $288,960.00
1079437 $215,040.00

To Whom It May Concern:

This letter is to notify you, as surety who provided bond for the above referenced permit,
that on January 2, 2025, a Show Cause Order was issued to the permittee. From this point
forward, the permittee will have full due process rights, including an opportunity for a hearing to
respond to the Show Cause Order, and appeal rights should they not prevail in that hearing.
Other resolutions are also possible in some cases, such as a Consent Order whereunder the
permittee may make specific commitments to rectify the situation which led to the Show Cause
Order and to prevent reoccurrence.

At this point in time, there is no requirement that you respond to this agency, or that you
take any action in this matter. However, you are entitled to participate as an intervenor in these
proceedings if the permittee is granted a show cause hearing. If you should have any questions,
please feel free to contact me or Brittany Simons at this office at 304-414-1919.

Sincerel
Y, Digitally signed by: Nicki Taylor

N | C kl Tay I O rDN;. CN = Nicki Taylor email = nicki.
m.taylor@wv.gov C = AD O = DEP
- OU =DMR
Date: 2025.01.02 13:20:05 -05'00'

Nicki Taylor, M.S.
Assistant Director of Operations
DMR - Inspection and Enforcement

NT:bs

Promoting a healthy environment.



REQUEST FOR SHOW CAUSE ORDER
Permittee Name: BLU?STONE COAL CO_EPORATIO!_Q Permit Number: §401 301

Mailing Address: 302 SOUTH JEFFERSON STREET _ -
Street Address ge maing ddress is 2 Dost Office Box)

City: ROANOKE State: VA 7ip: 24011 Telephone No:. 1-540-204-3992
Date Permit Issued: 9/8/2003 Current Permitted Acres: 579.62
Magistetial Neatest o
County: McDowell ~~ District: Barkers Ridge _ PostOffice: Herndon

Surface Owner(s): Pocahontas Land Comypany- 800 Princeton avenue Bluefield. WV. 24701
National Resources, INC, 302 South Jefferson St, Roanoke, VA, 24011

o 1082024 Estimated Distutbed Acres 200
Date of Last Inspection: at Last Inspection: _
Has Mining Been Completed? Yes NoX
Has Permit Been Phase I Released? [ 1Yes No X

Describe Circumstances Which Resulted in Request for Show Cause Otrder:

Nov#29 issued on 5/30/2024. Permittee failed to follow contemporaneous reclamation standard, By not following the
guidelines set for in the permit that deal with the timing and sequence of back filling and regrading operations. Which
will minimize the ratio of disturbed and un-reclaimed area versus undisturbed and reclaimed area..

FTACO#40 on 10/1/2024. Submit bond revision and request for $5,000/acre for variance.
An assessment conference was not requested for, Violations. *

Inspector Signature: Date: e 20
Supetvisor Signatute: . . /%_ - Dat 91_’,‘” ¢

Triser sion: T leadgnarers Torignal], Comrany, SHrervisor, #srecor

§c 4 2333



|

VIOLATION | VIOLATION DATE VIOLATION TYPE/
DATE NUMBER *DISP ADDITIONAL COMMENTYS

TERMINATED

*If a violation is withdrawn or vacated by the assessment officer, do not include in history or pattern of
violations. Should three or more same or similar violations cceur within a twelve-month period, the 1 & E

supervisor must be notified.

Violation History - Page 1 of 4



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION November 6, 2024
Mining and Reclamation Page 3 of 6
Violation History Details Report
For the period 5/6/2024 To 11/6/2024
For PERMIT: S401301

: Party Name Permit Id  Violation Date  V.No. Type Enf Std Desc. Via.Act.Date Eval. Desc. Violation Activity Text

:COAL COR: S401301  05/30/2024 10:16 29 NOV Other Conditions 05/30/2024 10:15 NOV Issued (DOV) Description of Violation: Permittee
failed to follow contemporarieous
rectamation standard. By not following the
guidelines set for in the permil that deal with
the timing and sequence of back filling and
regrading operations. Which will minimize
the ratio of disturbed and un-reclaimed area
versus undisturbed and reclaimed area.

(REM) Remedial Meagures: Submit bond
revision and request for $5,000/acre for
variance,

10/01/2024 12:00 Modified to C (ATA) Action taken to abate: NOV will be
modified to CO on tis date.

05/30/2024 12:00 30 COQ Design Certification (05/30/2024 12:00 FTACO Issut (DOV) Description of Violation: Cease all
mining activity maintenance onfy. Failed to
cartify that the drainage system was
constructed and instalied in accordance with
the approved pre-plan.

(REM) Remedial Measures: Submit
Certifications.

10/29/2024 12:00 Remains in F (ATA) Action taken to abate: Show Cause
submitted. Remains in force.

05/30/2024 1216 32 CO Backfil/Grading  05/30/2024 12:15 FTACO Issu«(DOV) Description of Violation: Cease all
mining activity maintenance only. Failure to
maintain the diversion ditches are used to
prevent spoit erosion and movement..

(REM) Remedial Measures: Fix erosion

10/29/2024 12:00 Remains in F (ATA) Action taken to abate: Show Cause
submitted. Remains in force.



: Party Name Permit Id
2 COAL CORI 5401301

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Mining and Reclamation
Viotation History Details Report
For the period 5/6/2024 To 11/6/2024

For PERMIT: S401301

Violation Date  V.No. Type EnfStd Desc.
07/24/2024 11:00 36 NOV Permit Conditions

10/01/2024 11:00 37 CO Surface Water

10/01/2024 11:30 38 CO  Sediment Control
10/01/2024 12:00 39 CO Method of Operatior
10/01/2024 12201 40 CO Other Conditions
10/01/2024 12:15 41 CO Bonding Current
10/01/2024 12:20 42 CO  Other Conditions
10/01/2024 12:25 43 CO Permit Conditions

Vio.Act.Date
10/01/2024 12:25

10/01/2024 11.00

10/01/2024 11:30

10/01/2024 12:00

10/01/2024 12:01

10/01/2024 12:15

10/01/2024 12:20

10/01/2024 12:25

November 6, 2024
Page 6 of 6

Eval. Desc. Violation Activity Text
Modified to C (ATA) Action taken to ebate: NOV is being
modified to CO on this date.
FTACO Issus{DOV) Description of Vialation: Entire.

(REM) Remedial Measures: Remove all
water accumulation in both pits.

FTACO lssuc(DOV) Description of Viclation: Entire.

(REM) Remedial Measures: Ensure all run
off is going through a sediment control
structure before leaving the permit.

ETACO lssue(DOV) Description of Vielation: Entire.

(REM) Remedial Measures:Submit and pay
filing fees and diligently pursue corrections.

FTACO lssut (DOV) Description of Violation: Entire.

(REM) Remedia) Measures: Subrnit bond
ravision and request for $5,000/acre for
variance.

FTACO Issud{DOV) Description of Violation: Entire.

(REM) Remedial Measures:Pursue
corrections submit bond of IBR6.

FTACO Issut{DOV) Description of Violation: Entire.

(REM) Remedial Measures: Construct valley
fill & per plan and design. Once the work is
complete, seed and certify construction.

FTACO Issu (DOV) Description of Violation: Entire.
(REM) Remedial Measures: Submit all

reguired QWMRs, or restart sampling
operations and submit subsequent results.



PERMITTEE BLUESTON COAL CORPORATION ~__PERMIT NO. 8401301

[VIOLATION # 23— - __[DATEOF VIOLATION: 5302024

— e e e = gy

Description of Violation Nov#29 issued on 5/30/2024. Permittee failed to follow coniemporaneous reclamation

ptandard. By not following the guidelines set for in the permit that deal with the timing and sequence of back filling and

iegrading operations. Which wili minimize the ratia of disturbed and un-reclaimed area versuys undisturbed and
eclaimed area..

|

| If willful or unwarranted, describe: This violation was obvious and/or no action was taken by the operator to prevent the
problem. Final assessment ratings: Seriousness |, Negligence 2, Good Faith 4

Vi
i‘ Jescription of Violation: FTACO#40 on 10/1/2024. Submit bond revision and request for $5,000/acre for variance

(:h assessment conference was not requested for violations.

OLATION #: FTACO % 40

D e S Ly B

DATE OF VIOLATION:

10/1/2024

If willful or unwarranted, describe: This violation was obvious and/or no action was taken by operator to prevent the
problem.

DATE OF VIOLATION:

If willful er unwarranted, describe;

Violation History for Show Cause - Page 1 of 4




ﬂ PERMITTEE BLUESTONE COAL CORPORATION PERMIT NO. 8401301 |

DATE OF VIOLATION:

VIOLATION #:

Description of Violation:

If willful or unwarranted, deseribe:

VIOLATION &: DATE OF VIOLATION:

If wiltful or unwarranted, describe:

ISupervisor Recommendation:
Proteed will slow ceuse
C ke ) M~ 0Llsyloy )
I&E Sipervisor Date
V75 N -
Assistant Chiefl Date

Violation History for Show Cause - Page 4 of 4




NUMEBER DATE | TIME REASON | TYPE STATUS  pHOTOS Last 30 Days? Ins. Req'd7

S401201 Q52112024 e3p | OS 3 A% Yes No No
PERMITTEE NAME BLUESTONE COAL CORPORATION MSHA ¥ 4603404
GPERATOR NAME JUSTICE HIGHWALL MINING, INC....... MR-19 DATE  02/27/2004...... ]
NPDES # WV102107¢ NHPDES EXPR DATE 07022022 PERMIT EXPR DATE
PERMIT TOTAL ANCIL-

ACRES 57962 SISTED 20000 RECLMD 290 LARY 5.16 UNRECLMD  19.16
DAYES: PHI PH N o LASTAUG SEED MR-3
LAST MISP BOND INC BONDED GUR CUR

DATE 05/13:2024 TYPE P ING 4 ACRES 24273 pRE 5 REVE 4

EXPRDATES: INACT 08087018 EMERRESPPLAN INS  06/15/2024 BLASTAD

TIME USED (HRSj==> PERMIT REVIEW 1.09 IRSPECT  10.00 TRAVEL 1.52 REPORT 1.00

INSPECTION COMMENTS

Osm oversite was done on 5/21/2024. Nov #17 18.19 will all be going to 8 FTACO. The comp=ny will 2 glsobe
Teceiving a NOV for minine without bond on INC 3.4 9. Another Nov wﬂ! be issued for Sediment Control by road

dmch 2 and road ditch 3 there is break throushs in berms causing runoff off the bonded area. Also sediment  ditch

20 and sediment ditch 21has break throughs in \ the berm causing run off. . . __

ENFORCEMENT STANDARD EVALUATION ViO# ENFORCEMENT STANDARD EVALUATION VIO
0100  Distance Prohmited....... 0200  Excerding Limits........
0300 Signs end Markers....... 0400 Sadimant Control_. NOVissusd 2%
0500 Design Cattification..... ., OR00  ERuant LENMS.......coveeeemiirimirmiainns
0700  Surface Weter.............. P, OB00  Ground WaAN...... e
03900 .  Commenis 1000 Haul ROES.....coomoeeveecerovescearecrrrecen
1400  Refuse impoundmems....... . . NotApplicable 1200  Topsoit Handling.....covevearmerinieene
1300 BSCKEN 7 GBI ... ocorcrernee s 1400  Reclamation Schadule......... . -
1500  Ravegelation Requiremanis......... 1800  Disposal of Excess Spoik........
1700 Highwall EUmARHON. ...coossrerenn.e 1800  Downslope Spoil Disposal........
1900  Peatniming Land Use.....oe. 2000  Ceaased Mining Temporadly.
2100  Acil besring /Toxic Matacial_....... 2200 Mathod of Operations.. . NOVissued 28
2300 Change of Operali.......... . 2400  Pemmit ContiiionS.......ecevmireernnne IHCO Issued 27
2500 Diversions and Dreinage Control. 2600  Fugiive Dust Control oo
2700 SubsidencaPian........... ... 2800 Insurance Cwrent.. ..
2000  Bonding Currenl... . ... NOVissued 28 3000 Other Comditions. NOV Issued
WATER QUALITY TESTS
In-Stream Sistion ~ ph Fe Mn A HNF Flow  Units  Temp Units SpGond  Units
o
— — ——— — . !... - -

AUTH. COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE  Derrick Oneal P . Y \

DELIVERY METHOD | DATE TIME Hand 53112023 12:00:00 o

QERTIFIED MAIL NUMBER . o

ApDRESS 302 SOUTH JEFFERSON STREET, ROANOKE, VAZIOT ._ el

WV DEP REP. Aarcn J Barlny

e — i ——



NUMBER DATE TIME | REASON PE STATUS | PHOTOS | Lawt 30 Days? ns. Req's?
5401301 0572112024 03:30 | OS cs A4 Yes No No
COMMENT {cont.}

Another Nov will be issued for expired NPDES permit, Another MOV will he issued for _ _
contemzoraneous reclamation. A SEV will be issued for Failure fo submit weekly monitoring _
regorts as required by M-19-297 for monitorinz point A, Ancther SEV will be issued for
expired NPDES permit, A IHCO will be issued for mininc off cermit South East of gutlet #35
and the area around the doushnut. Company also needs o 5to; aCCess to BMP sumps from the
rublic and ensure all drainaze is directed to the BMP sumps. Comoan; also needs to make

sure blast logs are on site within 24 hours of blast. Also at cond by valler £ill 1 has

wood starting to build up at 3pill way and will need to be cleaned ug.

pheal 2L




| TaRmEEN DATE | TME  FORM# | FACRA ENFSTD _ DATE TINE _ VIOLATIONS | NUMBER|
b 8401301 05/2172024 | 08:30 B (rev 4720) | 3000 | OSBN2024  10:15 29 | 1a2 |

PERMITTEE NAME BLUESTONE COAL CORPORATION B B
OPERATOR NAME  JUSTICE HIGHWALL MINING, INC; JUSTICE HIGHWALL MINING, INC

MSHA iD¥ 46-0340:4 NPDES # e R —_——
OWNER/CONTROLLER

CONTRAGT BLASTING FIRM = B == Cosae “S—— =
BLASTER NAME e EF——

(CERT®H = e S R

Whereag an inspection of the above operation by the undersigned Aut;:rizod Reprasentative of the Dirsctor was
completad on the 21st day of May, 2024, The inspection ravaaled a violation of the proviaions of Chapter 22, Article 3 of
the Gode of West Virginla. You are hereby notifiod that you are in viclation of the provisions llsted below.

WV CODE 22, Art. 3, Sect. Reg 38-2-
22-3-13{18} 14.15

{ REM ] Remedial Measures:
Submit bond revision and reauest for $5.000/acre for variance.

‘MLIST BE CORRECTED BY DATE 06/13/2024 12:00 7 NOV lssuat CO Modified to NOV
1 | Resulted in Oft-Site Impact

AUTH. COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE  Donick Oneal bt D N s
DELIVERY METHOD / DATE TIME  Hand 5/31/2024 12:00:.00 . | Ee——

GERTIFIED MAILNUMSER . ,
ADDRESS 302 SOUTH JEFFERSON STREET, ROANOKE, VA 24011 - l

1wvospaep. Aaron J Badey - |

- R

= 8 =
B — e

B Harold O Ward I Py oo Pl 0573012024
[Secretary, Department of Environmental Frotection] DACDER RepiDate)]
Contact _____ AsronJ Barlev _ at{304) _ 5744485 upon compielion. Fallure to complete the above

measures within the above time period may result in a Cessation Order or revocation of the permit and forfeiture of
the performance bond. A . = 8 .




=

5401301 l 05/21/2024 09:30 6 (rev 4/20) ! 3000 29 | 10/01/2024 | 12 00

! PERMITTEE NAME BLUESTONE COAL CORPORATION

 Viclation is hereby: [ ] Terminated [ ] Withdrawn | Remains in force as writen (] Show Cause submitted

(] Extendedto __ _a NOV modified to CO# _40_ [ ] CO modifiedto NOV# ___

I Action taken to abate' _ ]

INSPECTOR'S CIVIL PENALTY ASSESSMENT RECOMMENDATION (check)

Seriousness: 11 2[ ) 3[Ja[s[ e[ ]7 18 o[ 1107 Negligence: o[ 1[J2(¥)3[J4Js[Je[]7{]8l]
Good Faith: 0 1] 2[ J3[14¥]5[_Isi 17[]8[] Consent Agreement in effect? [ Yes No
Comments:

AUTH. COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE _ Derrick Oneal

DELIVERY METHOD / DATE TIME  Hand 10/2/2024 12:00:00

| CERTIFIED MAIL NUMBER _
ADDRESS 302 SOUTH JEFFERSON STREET, ROANOKE, VA 24011

WV DEP REP. Aaron J Bar'ey

_ Harold D. Ward - o
[Secretary, Department of Enwronmental Protectlon] [WV DEP Representative] Date

= — — - — S — - ——

Names of individuals at informal Conference:

'Results: CO was: “i [ Uphetd I___[ odified | [ ] Terminated [1 withdrawn

Gomments!

SUPERVISOR: __ DATE: TIME:

COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE: - __ DArE — - S

| - E———— S e



(OLATIONS ) NUMBER|

NUMBER | pate  TINE  Fomme  Fack [ENFsTD|  DATE TIME VIO .
1242 |

S401301 05/21/2024 09:30 8 (rov 4720) | 3000 10/01/2024 | 12:01 40

PERMITTEE NAME BLUESTONE COAL CORPORATION -

OPERATOR NAME - .

! MSHA I0¥ 46:03404 wosmmer. NPDESH e E mo
| ONNERICONTROLLER _ S

Whareas an ln_apect?on of the above cparation by the undeml&n-ad AW Re;;resemaﬁva ofthe Director was
completed on the 21st day of May, 2024. The inspaction roventsd a violation of the provisions of Chapter 22, Article 3 of
the Code of West Virginia. You are hersby notified that you are in viclation of the provisions listed below.

WV CODE 22, Ant. 3, Sect. Reg 38-2-
23-3-17(a} 20.3.b - )

The céndiﬁon:praﬂce ar violation is creating an imminent danger to the hsa-t?h or safety of the public aris
causing or can reasonably be expected to cause significant, imminent harm to the envirenment. {imminent
Harm €. ©. )
The permittee or operatar has failed to abats the vietation included in Notice of Viclation#_29
withn the required abatement date, A minimum civil penalty of $750 per day will be assessed for 30 days unisss
w—— the violation is corrected. i

[ ACI] Area of operations to be ceased immediately: !
Entire

[ REM ] Remadial Measures:
Submit bond revision and reguest for $6.000/acre for variance

MUST BE CORRECTED BY DATE: 11/01/2024 12:00

Resultad in Of-Site Impact

AUTH. COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE Derrick Onsal

DELIVERY METHOD / DATE TiME Hand 101272024 12;00:00 B o

CERTIFIED MAIL NUMBER B i ——— e
ADDRESS 302 SOUTH JEFFERSON STREET, ROANOKE, VA 24011

wyv DEP REP. Aaron J Barley e

Harold D. ‘Ward - =t 2
[Secretary, Department of Environmental Protection] [WV DEP Rep/Date] )

10/01/2024

WAIVER -—ﬂo unTiersigned dogs hereoy walve, pumuan_{ o Wv Comz-a-‘ls(aT the Informal confarence on a i
Cesgation Order.
AUTHORIZED AGENT SIGNATURE: . E ) DATE: o

Contact  AaronJtBaney at{304) _ 574-4485 upon completion. Fallure to complets the above
measures within the above time period may result In revocation of the permit and forfeiture of the performancs bond.




west virginio department of envionmental protection

Harold D Wanl U bimet Necrehury

Divism of Minin: ol Reclamition
depavy.gov

1159 Nick Rehst! Girzntaay
Fayengville, WV, 25840
Phone (314 3574-4 463

Fux (304) 574-3477

Blue Stone Coal Corporation
Derrick Onea?

Company Representative
302 South Jefferson Street
Rozvoke. VA 24071

TO UPDATE OWNERSHIP AND CONTROL

B us Stone Coal Corporatien holding permit number 8401301, with issued -
Number FTACO 37.38.39.40.41 42 43 on 10/01/2024,

In accordance with requirements of West Virginia Surface Mining Reclamation Regulation 38-2-

your permit application must be updated to comply with the requirements of Regulation 38-2-
3.1.d. The definition of “Ownership and Control"” may be found in Regulation 38-2-2.85.

the Result of Cessation

ra
(eSS) 1t this

The required information must be submitted within 30 davs from the receipt of the Cessation
Order. ! information  the time allowed ' o<

enforcement ©
. ‘L‘ = ’n& - -7
- Regromal;7yssisatit Director

Date

Ce:

Promoting @ t . environment
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. Bluestone Coal Corparation

302 South Jeiferson Street
Roanoke, VA 2401
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west virginia department of environmental protection

Division of Mining and Reclamation Harold D. Ward, Cabinet Secretary
601 57" St., Charleston, WV 25304 dep.wv.gov
Phone: (304) 926-0490 Fax: (304) 926-0456

January 2, 2025

CERTIFIED MAIL

Bluestone Coal Corporation
302 South Jefferson Street
Roanoke, VA 24011

Re: Permit No. S401301 Show Cause No. 2339

Dear Operator:

You are hereby notified that your mining operation, Permit Number S401301 for
579.62 acre(s) near Herndon in McDowell County, West Virginia, is or has been in
violation of Article 3, Chapter 22 and the rules and regulations adopted thereunder as
follows:

e Notice of Violation # 25 issued 05/30/2024 for failure to properly maintain
the approved drainage system in which road ditch 22 and road ditch 3 has
break throughs in the berm causing run off and sediment ditch 20 and
sediment ditch 21 has break throughs in the berm causing run off.

e Cessation Order # 41 issued 10/01/2024 for failure to abate NOV # 25.

Now therefore, take notice as required by Section 17, Article 3 Chapter 22 of the
Code of West Virginia, that the Secretary has determined a pattern of violations exists on
the aforesaid permit and you are ORDERED to show cause, if any, why the above
referenced permit should not be suspended or revoked. You have thirty days from receipt
of this Order to request a hearing from the Secretary of the Department of Environmental
Protection to show cause why this permit should not be suspended or revoked, or request
that a Consent Order be entered into with the Department. Please contact Brittany
Simons, Alternative Enforcement Coordinator, at brittany.simons@wyv.gov. Failure to
respond to this Order shall result in permit suspension or revocation and/or declaration of
forfeiture of the bond for this permit. Provided that a show cause hearing is requested, it
shall be conducted by the Department of Environmental Protection.

Promoting a healthy environment.



If there are any questions, please contact me at the telephone number above.

Sincerely,
. . Digitally signed by: Nicki Taylor
N |Ck| DN: CN = Nicki Taylor email =
nickl.m.taylor@wv.gov C = AD O
T I =DEP OU = DMR
Date: 2025.01.02 14:10:29 -
aylor - ot
Nicki Taylor, M.S.
Assistant Director of Operations
DMR - Inspection and Enforcement

NT/bs

cC:

Heather Rice, Environmental Inspector Supervisor

Aaron Barley, Environmental Inspector

Jamie Hopen, NPDES Enforcement Program Manager
Cameron Lucas, Environmental Resource Specialist
Kristin Arthur, MicroComputer Systems Support Specialist



west virginia department of environmental protection

Division of Mining and Reclamation Harold D. Ward, Cabinet Secretary
601 57" Street, Charleston, WV 25304 dep.wv.gov
(304) 926-0490 Fax: (304) 926-0456

January 2, 2025
CERTIFIED MAIL
Lexon Insurance Co.
10002 Shelbyville Rd.
Ste 100

Louisville, WV 40223
Re: Permit No S401301 Show Cause No. 2339

Bluestone Coal Corporation

Surety Bond No. Amount
1079433 $288,960.00
1079437 $215,040.00

To Whom It May Concemn:

This letter is to notify you, as surety who provided bond for the above referenced permut,
that on January 2, 2025, a Show Cause Order was issued to the permittee. From this point
forward, the permittee will have full due process rights, including an opportunity for a hearing to
respond to the Show Cause Order, and appeal rights should they not prevail in that hearing.
Other resolutions are also possible in some cases, such as a Consent Order whereunder the
permittee may make specific commitments to rectify the situation which led to the Show Cause
Order and to prevent reoccurrence.

At this point in time, there is no requirement that you respond to this agency, or that you
take any action in this matter. However, you are entitled to participate as an intervenor in these
proceedings if the permittee is granted a show cause hearing. If you should have any questions,
please feel free to contact me or Brittany Simons at this office at 304-414-1919.

Sincerely,
Digitally signed by: Nicki Taylor

. N ¢ < Nicki i = nickim.
Nicki Taylor . s o w

* Date: 2025.01.02 13:21:14 -05°00°

Nicki Taylor, M.S.
Assistant Director of Operations
DMR - Inspection and Enforcement

NT:bs

Promoting a healthy environment.



MR-TO
Revised 09/20T9
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAT, PROTECITON

DIVISION OF MINING AND RECLAMATION

REQUEST FOR SHOW CAUSE ORDER

Permittec Name: BLUESTONE COAL CORPORATION Permit Number: S401301

Mziling Address: 302 SOUTH JEFFERSON STREET
Street Address g mting address s Posr Office oty

City: ROANOKE State VA Zip:24011  Telephone Nox. 1-540-204.3992
Date Permit Issued: 9/8/2003 Cutrent Permitted Actes: 579.62

Magsterm] Nearest T
County; McDowell _ Diswrict: Barkers Ridge Post Office: Herndon -

Sutface Owner(s): Pocshontas Land Com:ny- 800 Princeton avenue Bluefield, WV, 24701
National Resources, INC, 302 South Jefferson $t, Roanoke, VA, 2401 1

10/812024 i Estimated Disturbed Acres 200 B
Datc of Last Inspection: L at Last Inspection:
Has Mining Been Completed? Yes No X
Has Permit Been Phase I Released? [ 1Yes NoX

Describe Circumstances Which Resulted in Request for Show Cause Order:

Nov#25 issued on 5/30/2024, Failed to properly maintain the approved drainage system in which road ditch 22 and
road ditch 3 has break thmughs in the berm causing run off and sediment ditch 20 and sediment ditch 21 has break

throughs in the berm .causing run off.
FTACO#38 on 10/1/2024. Ensure all run off is going through a sediment control structure before leaving the permit.

An assessment conference was not requasted forviolations.

Inspector Signature: Date:

Supervisor Signature: ML __9 42— - Date: Qﬁ*’?f

eTPisOT, 1T3Petior

SC4 283



MR-10A Revised 01/2020

VIOLATION HISTORY
| PERMITTER BLUESTONE COAL GORPORATION  PERMITNO. $401301 _
| — e ——————— S _|
ﬁmumon VIOLATION DATE VIOLATION TYPE/ |
| DATE | NUMBER |*PIP rprmmateD ADDITIONAL COMMENTS ‘
— B [ 1 i — — .
L s e L _
i
— . -‘_—-!.—— -—i- - ——— — LS —— -—

*1f 2 violation is withdrawn or vacated by the assessment officer, do net include in history or pattern of
violations. Should three or more same or similar violations oceaur within a twelve-month period, the1& E

supervisor must be notified.

Violation History - Page 1 of 4
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MR-10B Revised 01/2020

VIOLATION HISTORY FOR SHOW CAUSE

Describe below ONLY the histary of vinlations which resulted in the 2ttached "Request for Show Cause Order”

PERMITTEE BLUESTON COAL CORPORATION PERMIT NO. 8401301 g
VIOLATION #: 25 [ DATE OF VIOLATION: 5/30/2024 B
. ¥ = T T T e e e e - ——feein

}lmcription of Violation: Nov#25 issued on 5/30/2024. Failed to properly maintain the approved drainage system in
hich road ditch 22 and road ditch 3 has break throughs in the berm causing run off and sediment ditch 20 and
iediment ditch 21 has break throughs in the berm causing run off.

!
| T willful ar unwarranted, describe: This violation was obvious and/or no action was taken by the operator to prevent the
+ problem. Final assessment ratings: Seriousness 1, Negligence 2, Good Faith 4.

[DATE OF VIOLATION: 10/1/2024

"escription of Violation: FTACO#38 on 10/1/2024. Ensure all run off is going through a sediment control structure
f'efore leaving the permit.

|

T willful or unwarranied, describe: This violation was obvious and/or no action was taken by operator to prevent the
, problem. !

VIOLATION # [DATE OF VIOLATION:

i
1 —
{If willful or unwarranted, describe:

b

——W—

—

Violation History for Show Cause - Page 1 of 4



MR-10B Revised 0172020

PERMITTEE BLUESTONE COAL CORPORATION PERMIT NO. S401301
ﬁ;

" VIOLATION #: | DATE OF VIOLATION: i

| Description of Violation:

'[ ¥ willful or unwarranted, describe:

DATE OF VIOLATION:

If willfal or unwarranted, describe:

Eperv'norkewmmendaﬁnn: eroue ok wih- ow  tawst

— CUL il T =
isor

1 & E Superviso! : - Date

—r——— .
Assistant Chie! Date

Violation History for Show Cause - Page 4 of 4




MR-15 West Virginia Department Of Eavirohmental Protaction Page1of1

ERIS MR-13 NOTICE OF VIOLATION }
T pERMIT OMGIHA_LI_I\ESPE{:‘FIDN__:_(_M _ ENF £TD DATA I | VIOLATION ACTIVITY | INsP 1D
HUNBER ~ pate | TMME_ | FORWS | FACE ENFSTD  DATE  TIME , VIOLATIONS NUMOER
| 5401301 05212024 | 09:30 | 8 (rev4/20) 0400 057302024 0830 | 25 1142

PERMITTEE NAME BLUESTONE COAL CORPORATION )
OPERATOR NAME JUSTICE HIGHWALL MINING, ING: JUSTICE HIGHWALLMNING,INC

MSHA D8 4603404 . NPDES # _ R |
OWNERIGONTROLLER : .

CONTRACY BLASTING FIRM e

BLASTER NAWE = == I —
{CERT#) . I o . —

Whaneas an inepection of the above opsration ; the undenmmd_AuEnmd ﬁ;pme;t.atlw of tha Dhm:lor_wn
campleted on the 248t day of May, 2624. The inspection revealed a violatien of the provisions of Chapter 22, Article 3 of
the Code of West Virginia. You are heraby notified that you are in violation of tha provisions listed below.

WV CODE 22, Art. 3, Sect. Rey 38-2-
22-3:13(!!) 5.4.a B

[ DOV | Description of Viotation:

Failed 1c properly maintsin the aporoved drainage system in which road diteh 22 and read ditch 3 has break
throughs in the berm causing run off and sediment ditch 20 an I i 1 hags break throughs in
causing run off,

[ REM ] Remodial Measures:

nsyrg all of h a sediment gonirol {eaving th
MUST BE CORRECTED BY DATE DS/D6/2024 12:00 ¥ NOV tesusd €O Modified ko NOV |
«  Rasulted In Of-Site Impact !
— : i i AL i . =
_ =y —
AUTH, COMPANY REFRESENTATIVE  Derrick Onaal ]L_ﬂl' N, -
DELIVERY METHOD 1 DATE TIME s = —
CERTIFIED MAIL RUMBER ) -

4DDRESS 302 SQUTH JEFFERSON STREET, ROANOKE. VA 24011
wv DEP REP. Aaron J Barley

— PRESELAUSINSE S —

Herokd D. Ward 0513012024 ’

| {Secretary, Dapartment of Environmental Protection] =T 7wy DEP Repate]

measures within the above time pericd may resuit in & Cessation Order or revotation of tha permit and forfaiture of
the performance bond.

L Contact Asron ¢ Bortey a1 (304) 5742455 upon completion. Fallure to complate the abave




MR8 (rev 4720) VWest Virginia Depariment of Ervironmental Protection Page 2012

ERIS MR-5 MINE INSPECTION REPORT
PERNIT INSPECTION WNE BLASTING
NUMBER DATE TIME REASON TYPE STATUE ' pNOTOS  Last 20 Days? Ins. Req'd?"
[ saptap 0822172024 T ] "cs Y] Y o No
COMMENT {cont.}

Another Nov will be jssued for expired NPDES permit. Another WOV will be issued for_
contesperaneous reclamation. A TEV will be issued for Failure to submit_w-ekly rnitoring
regorts as required by M-19-207 for monitorinz peint A. Another SEV will be issued for
excired NPDES permit. A JHCO will be_igsued for miping off rermit South East_of vutlet =35
and_the area around the doughnut. Company also needs to sto; access . to BMP_sumps _from the
public and ensure a1l drainare 1 directed to the BMP sumys, Company 2lso ods to make
sure blast logs are on site within 24 hour of bl at_pond valley fil1 1 has

wood starting to build up at sii1] way and will need to be cleaned up.




West \firginia Depariment of Environmental Protection Page 10f2

MR-6 {rev 4/20)
ERIS MR-6 MINE INSPECTION REPORT
PERMIT | INSPECTION MINE | | mAyme
NUMBER DATE TIME REASON TYRE STATUS ' PHOTOS  Last3D Days? fns Reg'd?
S401301 l oS04 0B os cs A4 Yes | No No o
PERMITTEE NAME BLUESTONE COAL CORPORATION. MSHAS 4603404
DPERATOR NAME JUSTICE HIGHWALL MINING, INC.owore WR0 DATE _ 022772004......
NPDES # WVI0RIETS NPDES EXPR DATE 074022022 _ PERMIT EXPR OATE
PERMIT TOTAL ANCIE-
ACRES S/962 pieIEp 20000 RECLMD 200 LARY 518 UNREGLMD 1848
DATES: PHI __ PHYI LAST AUG SEED MRS _
LAST ISP BOND INC BONDED cu CUR
DATE 05/1372024 wee P INC 4 ACRES 24223 1BRa 53 Reve &
EXPRDATES: INACT 0870072018 EMER RESP PLAN W3 DGISZ024  BLASTAD

TIME USED (HRS)es> PERMIT REVIEW 1.00 IMSPECY  10.00 TRAYEL 150 REPORT 1.00

INSPECTION COMMENTS

Osin oversite was done on 5/21/2024. Nov #17 18.19 will ¥ be coinc to 8 FTACO. The compan, will also be
receiving a NOV for mining without bond on INC 3 4.9. Another Nov will be issued for Sedimant Control by road
ditch 2 and road ditch 3 there is break throuchs in berms causing nunofi off the bonded ares. Atso sediment ditch
20 and sediment ditch 21has break throudhs in the bem causin: run off. . o o

ENFORCEMENT STANDARD EVALUATION YIOB  ENFORCEMENT STANDARD EVALUATION VIO¥
0100 Distance ProhibRed. .. ..oveeeree D200
0300  Signs end Markens.. DED0 25
0500  Design Cartificetion 0800
0700  Surface Water....... - 0800
0000 Bimathg Procedumes.....es e Commens 1000
1900 Rotuse tmpoundments.... ... . NotApplicable 1200
1300 BACKASS GrBG e e s 1400
1500 Revegeiation Requirerants 1600
3700 Highwal) ERTINSBON..... oceee . T e
800 Postmining Land Uss 2000
2100 Acid bearing Moxic Material.... ... 2200 NOVissurd 28
2300 Changs of OPeraton..mmene - 2400 HCO tesusd 27
2500  Divarsions end Dreinage Control, 2600 S
2700 Subsidence Plan ‘ 2600
NOVIhsues 28 3000 NOVIssued 28
ThSteemBation pH Fa Mn~ Al NF  Flow Unis  Temp Units  SpCond  Units
g _ S U/ WY .. | N =
AUTH. GOMPANY REPRESENTATIVE  Derick Onsal L L |
DELVERY NETHOD } DATE TIWE Hand 5731/2024 12:00:00
CERTIFIED MAJL NUMBER

ADDRESS 302 SOUTH JEFFERSON STREET, ROANOKE, VA 24011

| wyDEPRER AsronJ Barlay «

— - = SO (Tl e S m—
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MR-16 West Virginia Department Of Environmental Protection Page 1 of 1

ERIS MR-16 VIOLATION FOLLOW-UP INSPECTION REPORT
PERMIT | ORIGINAL INSPEGTION AND VIOLATION DATA ~ | NEWVIOLATIONACTMVITY
{  NUMBER ' pare TME _ FORM#  FAC# | ENFSTDIORIGINALVIOLE  DATE _  TIME
5401301 05/21/2024  09:30 6 (rev 4/20) 0400 | 25 07242024 | 10:00

PERMITTEE NAME BLUESTONE COAL CORPORATION )

Violgtion is hereby: [ | Terminated [} withgrawn  [] Remains in force as written [ ] Show Gause submitied
[¥] Extended to 08/07/2024 at  12:00 {3 NOV modified to CO # CO madified to NOV #

Action taken o abate:
rwn off is goi ou ent control fore teaving th it.

INSPECTOR'S CIVIL PENALTY ASSESSMENT RECOMMENDATION (check)
seriousness: 1[7]2()3[J4J5 161 7[18[19J10[] Negiigence: o[ J1[J234Js0s 270081
Good Faitn: 0] J1[J2 13 as[(se[J7J8[] Consent Agreement in effect? || Yes No

| Comments: |

AUTH. COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE _ Derrick Onesel B

DELIVERY METHOD / DATE TIME_ Hand 7/25/2024 12:00:00 _ —

CERTIFIED MAIL NUMBER =
ADDRESS 302 SOUTH JEFFERSON STREET, ROANOKE, VA 24011

wv DEP REP, _Agron J Barley _ — T S

Harold D. Ward B — -
{Secretary, Department of Environmental Protection] [WV DEP Representative] Date

Names of individuais at informal Conference:

Resufs: COwas:  [(] Upheld | ] Modified [] Terminated | {7 withdrawn

Comments:

* SUPERVISOR: DATE: TIME:

! COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE: . b ; DATE: S

Emnct



West Virginia Department Of Environmental Protection Page 1 of 1

MR-16

ERIS MR-16 VIOLATION FOLLOW-UP INSPECTION REPORT B _ -

" PERMIT ORIGINAL INSPECTION AND VIOLATION | DATA - NEW VIOLATION ACTIVITY _|
NUMBER DATE _ TWE . FORM# [FAC#|ENFSTD ORIGINAL VIOL#: DATE ' TME_ |
401301 05212024 _ 09:30 |6(rev4120) | | os0 28 100012024 11:15

PERMITI'EE NAME BLUESTONE COAL COAL CORPORATION : -

[] Withdrawn [ Remains in force as written (] Show Cause submitted

Violation is hereby: || Terminated

[ "} Extended te _ _a [¥] NOV modified to CO# _38 | CO modifiedto NOV#

Achnn taken to abate:

NOV 25 modified to co on this date.

‘———-———_-'-*”— —_—— ——————r — ————— - — —
|NSPECTOR S CIVIL PENALTY ASSESSMENT RECOMMENDATIUN (check)

l
Seriousness: 12D3D4D5D6D7DBD9D1OD Negligence: o112 3340 s0e 170781
Good Faith: 0[] 1321314 #s16[37(18[1 Consent Agreement in effect? [ | Yes [/} No

Comments: I

| AUTH. COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE _ Derrick Oneal - |

DELIVERY METHOD { DATE TIME _ Hand 10/2/202442:08:00 === —

CERTIFIED MAIL NUMBER . —
ADDRESS 302 SOUTH JEFFERSON STREET, ROANOKE, VA 24011 B -

| WV DEP REp.  Aaron J Barley )

Harold D. Ward X

[Semetary. Department of Emnmnmemal Prmectmn] [WV DEP Representative] Date
Names of individuals at informal Conference: _
'Resuls: COwas: | [] Uphetd [j Modified [ Terminated | [] Withdrawn
Comments:
SUPERVISOR: ) ' DATE: TIME: f_ - B

LCOMPANYREPRESENTATIVE: ~ — DATE: - —



Wast Virginia Department Of Environmental Protectlen Page 1ol 1

MR-15A
ERIS MR-15A CESSATION ORDER
PERMIT ORIGINALINSPECTION | ENFSTODATA T VIOLATION ACTIMITY TiNsP D
NUMBER " pate | TiMe FORME _ FACE [ENFSTD  DATE  TIME  VIOLATION# |WUMBER
S41301 | O52Z0ze 0930 | 6ireva0) 0400 | 10MI2024 | 11:30 B | 1142
| PERMITTEE HAME BLUESTONE COAL CORFORATION - o
/OPERATORNAME o - S
'usuair 4803404 NPDES # - :
| OWNERIGONTROLLER S L e e

The_r:m ;n Inspection a;ﬁw ;bova openb'on?y the undersigned Authorized Representative of the ﬁmmr was
completed on the 21st day of May, 2024, The inspection revealod a viclation of the provisions of Chapter 22, Articls 3 of
tho Code of West Virginia. You are hersby notified that you sre In violstion of the provisions listad below,

WV CQDE 22, Art. 3, Bact. Reg 38-2-
1_’2-3-17(!! ) I 20._3.!! -

The eon;ilﬁc;l,_pnti_u orviolation ls creating an tmmimmt danger to the health or safety of th_u publit or I3
causing or can regsonsbly be expected to cause signiicant, imminent harm to the environment. { Imminent
Ham C. O.)
The permittes or cperator has failed to abats the viclation Included in Notice of Violation #_25
NF within the required abatament date. A minimum civil panatty of $750 per day will bo assossed for 30 days uniess
e the violation s comected.

[AC11Area of aperations o be caased immediataly:
Entire, |

{ REM ) Rempdial Mpasures:

li cun off is aoing th h a sediment control structure befare leavin t.
MUST BE CORRECTED BY DATE: 110112024 12:00 ~  Resulted in OfFSite lmpact l
AUTH. COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE Derrick Cneal U . - i

DELIVERY METHOD / DATE TIME Hsnd 10/2/2024 12:00.00 = i
CERTIFIED MAIL NUMBER

WV DEP REP. faanBarley

Harold D. Werd ) I 101172024
_ - [WVDEP Rep/Date)
WAIVER - The undersigned does heraby waive, persuant ts WV Code 22-3-18(s), the Informal conference on a
Cessation Order.
AUTHORIZED AGENT SIGNATURE: = —__ _ oATR

. {_Sucnmm Departmant of Emlronmu;ul Pm:im]

Comtact Asron J Barley at(300) 5744485  ypon complstion. Faltura o cornpll?o tieabove |
measures within the above tima pariod may resuit In revocation of the permit and forfsiture of the parformants bond. -1




} —-af )

wes! virginie departrment of environmental protection

iarold D. Ward, Cabinel Secrctury

Division of Mining and Reclamation
depavy, ot

1159 Nick Rahall Greenway
Faveueville, WV, 25840
Phone (304 )574-3463

Fax {304) 574-4477

Blue Stone Coal Corporation
Derrick Opeal

Company Representative
302 South Jefferson Street
Roancke, VA 2401)

RE—NOTICE TO UPDATE OWNERSHIP AND CONTROL INFORMATION

Blue Stone Coal Corporation holding permit number S401301, with issued Cessation Order
Number FTACO 37.38.39.40 41 42.43 on 10/01/2024.

In accordance with requirements of West Virginia Surface Mining Reclamation Regulation 38-2-
3.33(h), you are hereby given notice the Ownership and Control information submitted as part of
your permit application must be updated to comply with the requircments of Regulation 38-2-
3.1.d. The definition of “Ownership and Control” may be found in Regulation 38-2-2.85.

Updated ownership and control information should be submitted on the Result of Cessation
Order (MR-19C) application, via the Electronic Submission System {eS8) at this link:
htips:/dep.wv.govre es/default.aspx

The required information must be submitted within 30 days from the receipt of the Cessation
Ocder. Faihure to submit complcte and accurate information in the time allowed will result in

further enforcement action. p ]
13
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Us Postal Satvice
CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIFT

s

i i

Bluestone Coal Corperation
302 South Jefferson Street
Roancke, VA 23011
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west virginia department of environmental profection

Division of Mining and Reclamation Harold D. Ward, Cabinet Secretary
601 57* St., Charleston, WV 25304 dep.wv.gov
Phone: (304) 926-0490 Fax: (304) 926-0456

January 2, 2025

CERTIFIED MAIL

Bluestone Coal Corporation
302 South Jefferson Street
Roanoke, VA 24011

Re: Permit No. S401301 Show Cause No. 2340

Dear Operator:

You are hereby notified that your mining operation, Permit Number S401301 for
579.62 acre(s) near Herndon in McDowell County, West Virginia, is or has been in
violation of Article 3, Chapter 22 and the rules and regulations adopted thereunder as
follows:

e Notice of Violation # 26 issued 05/30/2024 for Expired NPDES permit.
e Cessation Order # 39 issued 10/01/2024 for failure to abate NOV # 26.

Now therefore, take notice as required by Section 17, Article 3 Chapter 22 of the
Code of West Virginia, that the Secretary has determined a pattern of violations exists on
the aforesaid permit and you are ORDERED to show cause, if any, why the above
referenced permit should not be suspended or revoked. You have thirty days from receipt
of this Order to request a hearing from the Secretary of the Department of Environmental
Protection to show cause why this permit should not be suspended or revoked, or request
that a Consent Order be entered into with the Department. Please contact Brittany
Simons, Alternative Enforcement Coordinator, at brittany.simons@wv.gov. Failure to
respond to this Order shall result in permit suspension or revocation and/or declaration of
forfeiture of the bond for this permit. Provided that a show cause hearing is requested, it
shall be conducted by the Department of Environmental Protection.

Promoting a healthy environment.



If there are any questions, please contact me at the telephone number above.

Sincerely,

. . Digitalty signed by: Nicki Taylor
N i Ckl Taylo DM; CN = Nicki Taylor email = nicki.m.
taylor@wv.gov C = AD O =DEP OU =
DMR
Date: 2025.01.02 11:36:13 -05'00"

Nicki Taylor, M.S.
Assistant Director of Operations
DMR - Inspection and Enforcement

NT/bs

cc: Heather Rice, Environmental Inspector Supervisor
Aaron Barley, Environmental Inspector
Jamie Hopen, NPDES Enforcement Program Manager
Cameron Lucas, Environmental Resource Specialist
Kristin Arthur, MicroComputer Systems Support Specialist



west virginia department of environmental profection

Division of Mining and Reclamation Harold D. Ward, Cabinet Secretary
601 57 Street, Charleston, WV 25304 dep.wv.gov
(304) 926-0490 Fax: (304) 926-0456

January 2, 2025
CERTIFIED MAIL
Lexon Insurance Co.
10002 Shelbyville Rd.
Ste 100

Louisville, WV 40223
Re: Permit No S401301 Show Cause No. 2340

Bluestone Coal Corporation

Surety Bond No. Amount
1079433 $288,960.00
1079437 $215,040.00

To Whom It May Concern:

This letter is to notify you, as surety who provided bond for the above referenced permit,
that on January 2, 2025, a Show Cause Order was issued to the permittee. From this point
forward, the permittee will have full due process rights, including an opportunity for a hearing to
respond to the Show Cause Order, and appeal rights should they not prevail in that hearing.
Other resolutions are also possible in some cases, such as a Consent Order whereunder the
permittee may make specific commitments to rectify the situation which led to the Show Cause
Order and to prevent reoccurrence.

At this point in time, there is no requirement that you respond to this agency, or that you
take any action in this matter. However, you are entitled to participate as an intervenor in these
proceedings if the permittee is granted a show cause hearing. If you should have any questions,
please feel free to contact me or Brittany Simons at this office at 304-414-1919.

Sincerely,
Digitally signed by: Nicki Taylor

N i Cki DN: CN = Nicki Taytor email =

ngi,m.taylor@wv.gov C=ADO
+ = DEP OU = DMR

Taylor . 25?8.2025.01.0213:21:35.
Nicki Taylor, M.S.
Assistant Director of Operations

DMR - Inspection and Enforcement
NT:bs

Promoting a healthy environment.



REQUEST FOR SHOW CAUSE ORDER
Pecmitiee Name: BLUESTONE COAL CORPORATION  Permit Number: $401301

Mailing Addtess: 302 SOUTH JEFFERSON STREET B ) o

Street Addtess g mailing addsess is  Post Office Box) . =

City: ROANOKE State: VA le_ 24011 Telephone No:. 1-540-204-3992 )

Date Permit Issued: 9/8/2003 Cutrent Permitted Acres: 579.62 - )
o Magisterial Nearest

County:McDowell =~ District: Barkers Ridge Post Office: Herndon

Surface Ownet(s): Pocahontas Land Companv- 800 Princeton avenue Bluefield. WV. 24701 S
National Resources, INC, 302 South Jefferson St, Roanoke, VA, 24011

1082024  Estimated Disturbed Acres 200
Date of LastInspecion: 4T ast Inspection: - -
Has Mining Been Completed? Yes No X
Has Permit Been Phase I Released? [ ¥es NoX

Desctibe Citcumstances Which Resulted in Request for Show Cause Otrder:

Now#26 issued on 6/30/2024. Expired NPDES permit.
FTACO#39 on 10/1/2024. Submit and pay filing fees and ditigently pursue comrections.

An assessment conference was not requested for violations.,

Inspector Signature: Date: . -~ (,_,_r_/i,z_;;-" - a3
Supervisor Signatuce: _ _ L fluf Nl _ pae Ulps
{

SCH 2340



il PERMITTEE BLUED| UNLE WAL WM WIS — _—”
i |

i ‘ ' = =
VIOLATION TYPE/
N
VI%:;%ON WN%LNgIEg *DISP! m&ﬁfm ADDITIONAL COMMENTi B

L e————

I

£If a violation is withdrawn or vacated by the assessment officer, do not include in history or pattern of
violations. Should three or more same or similar violations occur within a twelve-month period, the I& E

supervisor must be notified.

Violation History - Page 1 of 4
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I PERMITTEE BLUESTON COAL CORPORATION PERMIT NO. 8401301

_| DATE OF VIOLATION: 53012024

Description of Violation Nov#26 issued on 5/30/2024. Expired NPDES permit.

If willful or unwarranted, describe: This violation was obvious and/or ne action was taken by the operator to prevent the
problem. Final assessment ratings: Seriousness 1, Negligence 2, Good Faith 4.

VlOLAT[O’\ #: FT ACO #39 _ ATE OF VIOLA'l ION 10/1/2024

escription of Violation: FTACO#38 on 10/1/2024. Submit and pay filing fees and diligently pursue comections.

If willfal or unwarranted, describe: This violation was obvious and/or no action was taken by operator to prevent the ’I
problem,

VIOLATION #:

If willful or unwarranted, describe:

Violation History for Show Cause - Page 1 of 4



PERMIT NO. §401301

PERMITTEE BLUESTONE COAL CORPORATION

VIOLATION #: DATE OF VIOLATION:

Description of Vioclation:

If willful or unwarranted, describe:

DATE OF VIOLATION:

VIOLATION #:

If willfal or unwarranted, deseribe:

Supervisor Recommendation:

Droceed oith show canse

CUuth, k]/% .  btloafas

I&Eg-pe : Date
Uov”’,l/ L  /-2- 7y
v p Assistant Chie( Date

Violation History for Show Cause - Page 4 of 4



PER“" INITEW § RTe mINE _ )
NUMBER DATE TIME REASON ’ TYPE STATUS | PHOTOS | Last 30 Days? Ins. t_uq’:i?
5401301 os/ztr2024 | 0¥30 l 03 cs A4 lmf ) No No
PERMITTEE NAME BLUESTONE COAL CORPORATION MSHAN _ 48-03404
OPERATOR NAME JUSTICE HIGHWALL MINING, INC.... ___ MRA9DATE DRA2TR0N......
NPDES#  WVI021078 NPDES EXPR DATE 07/02/2022 PERWIT EXPR DATE
PERMIT TOTAL ANCIL-
ACRES 57062  psTep 20000  RecuMp 200 LARY 5.18 UNREGLND 1918
DATES: PHI i PHN LAST AUG S8EED RS
LASTINSP BOND INC BONDED CUR GUR
DATE 05132024  TYPE L4 INC ACRES 242217 Bre 5 REVR 4
EXPR DATES: INAGT  00/08/2018  EMER RESP PLAN | INB__ONIS/024  BLASTAD
10.00 TRAVEL 1.8 REPORY 100

TIME USED (HRS)==> PERMIT REVIEW 100

INSPECTION COMMENTS

Osm oversita was done on 6/21/2024. Nov
receiving & NOV for mining without bond on INC 34 9.

ditch 2

INSPECT

#17 18.19 will aft be 0oing to a FTACO. The compeny will alsobe

and road ditch 3 there is break throuchs in berms

Another Nov will be issued for Sedime
causing runci off the bonded area.

m Control. by road B
Also sediment ditch

20 and sediment ditch 21has break throuchs in the berm causingrunoff. B

EVALUATION  VIOR

ENFORCEMENT STANDARD EVALUATION VIO# ENFORCEMENT STANDARD
2100 Distance Probvbited. ... 0206  Exceeding Limis . . ...
0300 Signs ard Mamars.. . auoceens 0400 Sediment Condred.. . NOV lssued 25
0500 Dasign Safifizalion ... e e 0600 Effpentlimms. ... e .
0790 Surfsea Water.. ... . 0800 Grourd Watee. .. . ...
3000  Binsting Procedures. ... e e, COMMeNs 1000 Haul REBAS..ovreorecvsvecee sosrasien o
1100 Rafuse Impoundmaids ... Not Appiicabie 1200 Toosch Handing
1300 Backill ! GISdNg..... .y e e e ’ j4g0  Rectamation Scherdle .. . ..
1500 Revagetation Reguwemants ... 1600  Dispozal of Excess Spot..........
1700 Highwsl] Elmingtion. ... .« s 1800  Downslope Sooll Dsposal . ...
1500  Postmiing Land Mse.. s oo 2000 Censed Mning TEMpPOGls.e... -
2100 Acid bearing Toxic Matssia).......... 2200  Method of Operations.............. NOVIssued 26
2300  Changs of Operator..... . . 2400  Permit Conditions.........ceo IHCO Issved o1
2500  Divessions and Drainage Control.. 2800  Fupitive Dust CONRL oo B
2700 Subsicance Pian.... .. . 2800 insurance Cumment......oceninnien
2000  Bonding Current.... . ... NOVissued 26 3000  Ofhar Conattions........ ‘NOVissed 20
WATER QUALITY TESTS
Tin-Gtream Statlon _ pH Fe Mn Al NF  Flow Uniis  Temp Units  SpGond Unhs
]
AUTH, COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE  D#r1ick Oneal ! e !
DELIVERY METHOD / DATE TIME Hang 531/2024 12:00:00
CERTIFIED MAIL NUMBER o - e, e |
ADDRESS 02 SOUTH JEFFERSON STREET, ROANOKE, VAZ4OY 3" s
WypspREp AsonJBadey o FIEE , 1




1T bt 2wty
mine

PERMIT .
NUMBER DATE TIME + REASON wPE  STATUS | pHOTOS | Lost 30 Days? Ins. Reqd?
5401301 05/21/2024 0930 | ©OS cs Ad Yeos No No
COMMENT (cont.)

ired NPDES vermit. Another NOV will he issued for

contemporaneous reclamation. A SEV will bo issued for Fallyre to submit ‘weeklv monitoring
recorts as_requiced by R-19-297 for monitorins noint A. Another SEV will be fssued for
exoired NPDES vermit. A IHCO will be issued for mining off sermit Souih cast of nutlet #35

eeds to stop access to BMP sumos from_the
~ublic and epsure all drainage is directed to the BMP sump

another Nov will be issuaed for exo

and the a_rg_a’_é.r:pund_the doushnut, Comoany also n
drain: .. Company also needs to make

sure blast lozs_are on site within 24 hours of blact. Also at pond by vallev £111 1 has
wood starting to build we at spill way and will need to be cleaned up.




FERMII e el X L i o

NUMBER OATE 1 TME | FORMS . FACK  ENFSTD T pate ! e T VIOLATIONS | NUMBER'
8 trov 4720) 2200 | 05n02024 O848 26 | a2

$401301 052472024 4 09:30

-

| PERMITTEE aME BLUESTONE COAL CORPORATION  __ _
| OPERATORNAME JUSTICE HIGHWALL MINING, INC; JUSTICE HIGHWALL MINING, INC _ -

]Msmx D# 46-08404 NRDES # - =

! OWNERICONTROLLER SO

CONTYRACT BLASTING FIRM — —— — !

BLASTER NAME
{CERT 8}

S— — et e —

Wheress armapec;!:nol the nb;;a opemﬂn; by thc undersigned Authorized Representative of the Director was
completed on the 2ist day of May, 2024, The Inspection revealed & violation of the provisions of Chapter 22, Article 3 of

the Code of West Virginia. You are hereby notified that you are in violstion of the proviaions listed below.

WV CODE 22, Art, 3, Sect Rep 38-2-
22-3-19(3)(3_) gf

[ DOV ] Description of Vioiation:

Expired NPDES penmit.

{ REM ] Remedis! Measures:
Submit and pay filing fees and diicently pursus porrections,

!
‘MUST BE CORRECTED BY DATE 0813/2024 12:00 -/ MOV issusi GO Mosified to NOV
] Resulted in ON-Site Impact

B — —

7\:.»"_

e - P,

AUTH. COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE Derrick Oneal
DELIVERY METHOD / OATE THE  Hand 5/31/2024 12:00:00
CERTIFIED MAILNUMBER

ADDRESS 302 SOUTH JEFFERSON STREET, ROANOKE, VAABT -
wv DEP REp. Aaron J Barley

—_— o

 HmrowO.Wed T2 05300024
 [Secretary, Department of Environmental Protection) & &~ [Wv DEP Rep/Data)
Contact ___Aaron J Barle; at{304) 5744485 _ upon compiwetion. Faliure to complate the above

measLirs within the above fime period may result in a Cassation Ordsr or revocation of the parmit and forfsiture of |
the performance bond,




e e tc -

TN ) SR WP e ) e

nuweEn | DATE | lME | FYAMTL_JTER -
s401301 | 052172024, 09:30 le(rev_:uzg) — ] 2200 26, ommaozs | 1000 _l

PERM!TFEE NAME BLUESTONE COAL CORPORATION . _ — ——
[] show Cause submitted

Violation is hereby: [:l Terminated

[] Withdrawn [} Remains in force as written

(] Extendedto __ 08/07/2024 at 1200  [] NOV modified to CO # [ €O modified to NOV #

— -

e e

Action taken to abate:
Submit and oa: filina fees and dilizently pursue comections.

l

! INSPECTOR'S CIVIL PENALTY ASSESSMENT RECOMMENDATION (check)
seriousness: 1[7]2[J3[14[1s(16[17[] g[J9{110[T] Negligence: 0[_}1 27120 41se(] 7Js]
Good Faith: o[ 1 J2(J3(04¥s(e[(1 70081 Consent Agreement in effect? [ Yes [¥] No

Gomments:

AUTH. COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE _ Derrick Oneal Oneal . - B )
DELIVERY METHOD / DATE TiMe __Hand 7/26/2024 12:00:00 . o

| CERTIFIED MALNUMBER S
ADDRESS 302 SOUTH JEFFERSON STREET, ROANOKE, VA240T1 -

Wy DEPREPR. _ Aaron J Barley ~ B
_ Harold D. Ward
[Secretary, Department of Envuronmental Protec‘hon} [WV DEP Representative] Date
Names of individuals at informal Conference
| Results:  CO was: Ouphed | [ Modified | [] Terminated 0 Withdrawn
Gomments:
| SUPERVISOR: L B o _ ) DATE: B TIME: B
DATE:

| COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE: s




swsanim— o s eme — — = = .

| . . I UAIC [ 1w PRI . . L e 2 .
i $401301 05/21/2024  09:30 | 6 (rev 4120) | ' 2200 26 | 100172024 | 12:00

PERMITTEE NAME BLUESTONE COAL CORPORATION - —

[ Remains in force as written [} Show Cause submitted

Violation s hereby: [ _| Terminated [[] withdrawn

[7] Extended to _ . a NOV modified fo cCO# _38 [] COmodifiedtoNOV# ____
e — — e R—— N

Action taken to abate:

NOV will be medified to CO on this , date,

| I ;

' INSPECTOR'S CIVIL PENALTY ASSESSMENT RECOMMENDATION  (check)
seriousness: 1[7]2[J3[J41s[Je[J7[J8[]JoJ10[] Negligence: o[ 112314056371 8]
Good Faith: 0] J1{12[J3(J 4@ sJeJ 7181 Consent Agreement in effect? [] Yes [¥] No

Gomments:

— P ———

| AUTH. COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE  Derrick Oneal ) -

DELIVERY METHOD / DATE TIME _Hand 10/2/2024 12:00:00 e S R

CERTIFIED MAIL NUMBER _ —_— - —
| ADDRESS 302 SOUTH JEFFERSON STREET, ROANOKE, VA 24011

WV DEPREE. Aaron J Barley e ok s —

|  Harold D. Ward B N - — -
| [Secretary, Department of Environmental Protection] [WV DEP Representative] Date '_j

U — =

Names of individuals at informal Conference:

Results: COwas: [ Upheld | [ ] Modified "1 [ Terminated ] Withd

! Comments:

SUPERVISOR: DATE: TIME: -

COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE: - IS DATE: — - —




PERMIT  ORIGINALINSPECTION  EArDiuosin e e oy
NUMBER | pate | TIME  FORM | FACY ENFSTD  DATE | TME_| VIOLANONS NUMBER|
5401301 | 052172024 | 08:30 8 {rev 4/20) | 2200 10172024 1200 39 1142 |

PERMITTEE NAME BLUESTONE COAL CORPORATION

OPERATOR NAME P
MSHA ID¥ 48-03404 NPDES ¥ ) = —
‘OWNERICONTROLLER Iy

*‘Who_r_ess a;l inspaction o?tm ahova operation by the undarsigned Authorl_md R;presenmiva of ¢ve Director was
camplatad on the 21st day of May, 2024. The Inspection ravealed a viclatian of the provlalons‘ol Chapter 22, Arficle 3 of
the Code of West Virginia, You are heraby notified that you are in violation of the provisiona listsd below.

Reg 38-2-
20:3.b S

is craat_ing an imminent ;IaTQQr to the haal_th ot safety of the public or is h
ted to cause significant, imminent harm to the anvironment { imminent

WV CODE 22, Art. 3, Sect.
22.3.47(a)

The énhdiﬂon, pratice or viclation
causing or can reasonably be expec

Harm C. 0.}
The permlttes or operator has failed to abate the violation included in Notice of Violatlon # 28

within the required abatement date. A minimum ivil pettatty of $750 per day will be assensad for 30 days unises
=== the violation Is comected,

I ——— —

i [ACI] Area of operstions to be ceased i;m_ed_luwy:
Entire.

[ REM ] Remedial Measures:
Submit an I es and dill ion

AUST BE CORRECTED BY DATE: 11/01/2024 12:00 Resuited In Off-Site Impact

. \
AUTH. COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE Derrick Oneal BEE §  T—
DELIVERY METHOD / DATE TIME Hand 10/2/2024 12:00:00

CERTIFIED MAIL NUMBER )

ADDRESS 302 SOUTH JEFFERSON STREET, ROANCKE, VA 24011

wv pEP REP. Aaron J Barlsy

2% 10017202
[WV DEP Rep/Date} |

Harold D. Ward )
[Secretary, Dapartmevt of Environmental Protaction]

WAIVER - The undarsigned does hereby walve, pursuant to WV Code 22-3-16(a), the informal conference on a
Ceasation Ovder.,
AUTHORIZEDAGENTSIGNATURE: _____ DATE

i Contact ___AgrondBarey  _ at{304) 574-4485  ypon completion. Fallure uu:ompim the above
rmeasures within the above time period may resuit in revocation of the pernit and forfeiture of the performance bond.




wazt vinginka protechon

Division of Mining and Reclamution Hmold D, Waed, Cabinet Secvetary
1159 Mick Rahall Greenway depassv.gov

Fax {304} 574-4477

Blue Stone Coal Corporation
Derrick Oneal

Company Representative
302 South Jefferson Street
Roatoke. VA 2401

UPDATE OWNERSHIP AND INFORMATION

Blue Stone Coal Corporation holding permit numbher §401381, with issued Cessation Order
Number FTACO 37.38.39.40.41 4243 on 10/01/2024.

In accordance with requirements of West Virginia Surface Mining Reclarnation Regulation 38-2-
3.33(h), you are hercby given notice the Ownership and Control information submitted as part
vour permit application must be updated to comply with the requirements of Regulation 38-2-
3.1.d. The definition of *Ownership and Conirol” may be found in Regulation 38-2-2.85.

Updated ownership and control information should be submitted on the Result of Cessation
Order (MR-19C) application, via the Electronic Submission System i

Order. Failure to submit complete and accurate in the time ! will ~osul
further action. o
]
EVIA N
*’:Rtgimmi’??gssi&m:lt Director
rd
o te-is 2y
Date

Ce:

FPromaoting - healthy environment.
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rn‘.ll Bluestane Coal Corporation
= 302 South Jefferson Street

@&  Roanoke, VA 24011
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west virginia department of environmental profection

Division of Mining and Reclamation Harold D. Ward, Cabinet Secretary
601 57 St., Charleston, WV 25304 dep.wv.gov
Phone: (304) 926-0490 Fax: (304) 926-0456

January 2, 2025

CERTIFIED MAIL

Bluestone Coal Corporation
302 South Jefferson Street
Roanoke, VA 24011

Re: Permit No. S401301 Show Cause No. 2341

Dear Operator:

You are hereby notified that your mining operation, Permit Number §401301 for
579.62 acre(s) near Herndon in McDowell County, West Virginia, is or has been in
violation of Article 3, Chapter 22 and the rules and regulations adopted thereunder as
follows:

o Notice of Violation # 15 issued 10/122024 for failure to obtain permit
renewal prior to expiration. That permit expired 09/08/2023.
o Cessation Order # 21 issued 02/15/2024 for failure to abate NOV # 15.

Now therefore, take notice as required by Section 17, Article 3 Chapter 22 of the
Code of West Virginia, that the Secretary has determined a pattern of violations exists on
the aforesaid permit and you are ORDERED to show cause, if any, why the above
referenced permit should not be suspended or revoked. You have thirty days from receipt
of this Order to request a hearing from the Secretary of the Department of Environmental
Protection to show cause why this permit should not be suspended or revoked, or request
that a Consent Order be entered into with the Department. Please contact Brittany
Simons, Alternative Enforcement Coordinator, at brittany.simens@wv.gov. Failure to
respond to this Order shall result in permit suspension or revocation and/or declaration of
forfeiture of the bond for this permit. Provided that a show cause hearing is requested, it
shall be conducted by the Department of Environmental Protection.

Promoting a healthy environment.



If there are any questions, please contact me at the telephone number above.

Sincerely,
. . Digitally signed by: Nicki Tayior
N ICkI DN: CN = Nicki Taylor email =
nicki.m.taylor@wv.gov C = AD O

=DEP OU = DMR
Taylor 5;?&~2025'01'02 11:59:41 -
Nicki Taylor, M.S.
Assistant Director of Operations
DMR - Inspection and Enforcement

NT/bs

cc: Heather Rice, Environmental Inspector Supervisor
Aaron Barley, Environmental Inspector
Jamie Hopen, NPDES Enforcement Program Manager
Cameron Lucas, Environmental Resource Specialist
Kristin Arthur, MicroComputer Systems Support Specialist



west virginia departiment of environmental protection

Division of Mining and Reclamation Harold D. Ward, Cabinet Secretary
601 57" Street, Charleston, WV 25304 dep.wv.gov
(304) 926-0490 Fax: (304) 926-0456

January 2, 2025
CERTIFIED MAIL
Lexon Insurance Co.
10002 Shelbyville Rd.
Ste 100

Louisville, WV 40223
Re: Permit No S401301 Show Cause No. 2341

Bluestone Coal Corporation

Surety Bond No. Amount
1079433 $288,960.00
1079437 $215,040.00

To Whom It May Concern:

This letter is to notify you, as surety who provided bond for the above referenced permit,
that on January 2, 2025, a Show Cause Order was issued to the permittee. From this point
forward, the permittee will have full due process rights, including an opportunity for a hearing to
respond to the Show Cause Order, and appeal rights should they not prevail in that hearing.
Other resolutions are also possible in some cases, such as a Consent Order whereunder the
permittee may make specific commitments to rectify the situation which led to the Show Cause
Order and to prevent reoccurrence.

At this point in time, there is no requirement that you respond to this agency, or that you
take any action in this matter. However, you are entitled to participate as an intervenor in these
proceedings if the permittee is granted a show cause hearing. If you should have any questions,
please feel free to contact me or Brittany Simons at this office at 304-414-1919.

Sincerely,
) . Digitall signed by: Nicki Taylor
N i Ckl Ta yl (O 2: G = Nick Taylor arai = icki.
_m.faylor@wv.gov G = AD O = DEP
£ 0y =DMR
Date: 2025.01.02 13:20:51 -0500°

Nicki Taylor, M.S.
Assistant Director of Operations
DMR - Inspection and Enforcement

NT:bs

Promoting a healthy environment.



REQUEST FOR SHOW CAUSE ORDER

Permittee Name: BLUESTONE COAL CORPORATION Permit Number: $S401301

Mailing Addeess: 302 SOUTH JEFFERSON STREET. _ .

Street Address @ maiing sddssis a Post Office Bux) _ o

Zip: 24011 Telephone No:. 1-540-204-3992 |

City: ROANOKE State: VA 335 e

Date Permit Issued: 9/8/2003 - Current Permitted Acres: 57_9@ -
Magisterial Nearest

County: McDowell District: Barkers Ridge Post Office: Herndon

Sutface Ownet(s): Pocahontas Land Companv- 800 Princeton avenue Bluefield. WV, 24701
National Resources, INC, 302 South Jefferson St, Roanoke, VA, 24011

Y

© tomizo2s Tistirmated Disturbed Actes 200
Date of Last Inspection: at Last Inspection: R
Has Mining Been Completed? Yes No X
Has Permit Been Phase I Released? []Yes NoX

Describe Circumstances Which Resulted in Request for Show Cause Order:

Novi#15 issued on 10/12/2023. Failing to obtain permit renewal prior to expiration. Tn that permit expired 9/08/2023
FTACO#21 on 02/15/2024. Activity gain approval of permit renewal

An assessment conference was not requested for violations -

e . L
Inspector Signature: Date: _ ;__-..*;.'ig,"« e AT L ey /
UL N
Supetvisor Signature: <_J/ g.__ 4/ Date: O {0)/}‘/
il




| L OAUANIYER L & BUKY bedboto? bl | N0 Yhem s Mhe e nef N TS T LS TLL - o - Sy
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| — . . -

——

- - e e ———————— —

-" | v VIOLATION TYPE/
VIOLATION | VIOLATION DATE
DATE NUMBER  *DISP | qrrmmaTED ADDITIONAL COMMENTS

e ——

| ] 1

*If a violation is withdrawn or vacated by the assessment officer, do not include in history or pattern of
violations. Should three or more same or similar violations occur within a twelve-month period, the [ & E

supervisor must be notified.

Violation History - Page 1 of 4
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" PERMITTEE BLUESTON COAL CORPORATION PERMIT NO. $401301

| DATE OF VIOLATION: 10/12/2023

e —— e ——

escription of Violation: Nov#15 issued on 10/12/2023. Failing to obtain permit renewal prior to expiration. In that
nermit expired 9/08/2023

1
i

| If wiilful or unwarranted, describe: This violation was obvious and/or no action was taken by the operator to prevent the
problem. Final assessment ratings: Seriousness 2, Negligence 5, Good Faith 1.

DATE OF VIOLATION: 10/1/2024

VIOLATION #: FTACO #41

Description of Violation: FTACO#21 on 02/15/2024. Activity gain approval of permit renewal

If willful or unwarranted, describe: This violation was obvious and/or no action was taken by operator to prevent the
problem.

"DATE OF VIOLATION:

| If willfol or unwarranted, describe:

Violation History for Show Cause - Page 1 of 4



I PERMITTEE BLUESTONE COAL CORPORATION PERMIT NO. S401301 I

—

VIOLATION #: DATE OF VIOLATION:

Description of Violation: [

If wiliful or unwarranted, describe:

|

e ——————

DATE OF VIOLATION:

i

VIOLATION #:

LJ L5

If willfu! or unwarranted, describe:

Supervisor Recommendation:
PYO(&A, wi-l'k Lhow (aute

N _f/:lﬂ;{,‘_ \N/72 - ‘ i orlprlry
I &_'1&1 Supervisor Date

77 L /225
Assistant Chiet - Date ]

Violation History for Show Cause - Page 4 of 4
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2400 I' 10/12/2023 ' 10:52 I 15 1142R

v v WHLLULS | 10:47 I 6 (rev 4/20)

OPERATOR NAME _JUSTICE HIGHWALL MINING, INC; JUSTICE HIGHWALLMINNG,INC__

MSHAID# 4603404  wppES# . o

|ownercoNTROLLER it different from above o

| CONTRACT BLASTING FIRM N -

BLASTERNAME _ e Ty —— mas
{CERT #) S N i . o=y

|Whereas an inspection of the above operation by the undersianed Authorized Representative of the Director was
completed on the 12th day of October, 2023. The inspection revealed a violation of the provisions of Chapter 22, Article
{3 of the Code of West Virginia. You are hereby notified that you are in violation of the pravisions listed beiow.

i WV CODE 22, Art. 3, Sect. Reg 38-2-
22-3-19a 3.27

I

| | DOV ] Description of Violation:
- NOViis beina issued on this dav for comaany failing fo obtain zermit renewal crior fo expiration. In that carmit
! expired 9/08/2023

l |
| |
[ REM } Remedial Measures:
Obtain rermit renewal. |

l |

'MUST BE CORRECTED BY DATE 10/26/2023 10:54 ~ NOVissued CO Modified to NOV
| (] Resuited in Off-Site Impact |

| AUTH. COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE  Derrick Oneal i o S

' DELIVERY METHOD / DATE TIME __ Mail 10/12/2023 10:54:00 =5 = a
CERTIFIED MAIL NUMBER _ , o R i I

ADDRESS _302 SOUTH JEFFERSON STREET, ROANOKE, VA 24011

WV DEP REP. A2ron J Barley

— — |

S Harold D. Ward S - A 12130/2024
L {Secretary, Department of Environmental Protection} [WV DEP Rep/Date] i
Contact _______AsronJdBardev  at(304) _574-44685 _ upon completion. Failure to complete the above |

I measures within the above time period may result in a Cessation Order or revocation of the permit and forfeiture of
[_ _the performance bond.

S i — - — —— H




VICLATION GATA EW VIOLATICN
nalg AC _ENFSTD QATE

w3 10/25/2023

"I Terminstes [} Withdt wn | ] Remel  in force a8 witien

11/08/2023 10:54 Yrel] L 0 NOVE
oML
ol o323 aY it
0 [si71e™] = Con ni ect? | A4

-

DELIVERY METHOU | DATE

CERTIFIED MAIL. NUBER
STREE, VA 24011 :
wypep pep.  Asron J Badey

Harold D. Ward
[Secretary, Department of Envirommental Protaction] v Reprasentative]

i Resufts: COwas: Upheld Wodified Termnated Withdrawn

SUPERVISOR: DATE: TIE:



I
!

| O e —

— e ot [IL4

—_— ——— SRt Sl R

Lmmws ) wwniocuzs 1047 | B(rev420) | | 2400 | 15 12/2122023  08:45

PERMITTEE NAME BLUESTONE COAL CORPORATION

J Violation is hereby: [ ] Terminated [} Withdrawn [J Remains in force as writen || Show Cause submitted
- [] Extended to 01/27/2023 ~ at _1054 [ NOV modified to CO # [} CO modified to NOV #

Action taken to abata:

INSPECTOR'S CIVIL PENALTY ASSESSMENT RECOMMENDATION (check) |
. = ) _ |

Seriousness: 1[ J2[/13| 14{]5{ 16 |7(J8[ )9 ]10{T1 Negligence: ol W1[J2[J31a[]s¥e{J7{ 38 '
Good Faith: 0 ] 1{vi2{" ]3[4 s e[ 17 }s[] Consent Agreement in effect? || Yes [v] No |

Comments:

e : ——

AUTH. COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE  Derrick Oneal - - e

DELIVERY METHOD / DATE TIME _ Mafl 12/21/2023 08:45:00 . ~

| CERTIFIED MAIL NUMBER __. -
| ADDRESS 302 SOUTH JEFFERSON STREET, ROANOKE, VA 24011 B -

' WV DEP REP. _ Aaron J Barley o e i .

Harold D. Ward - o S —
[Secretary, Depariment of Environmental Protection] [WV DEP Representative] Date

i Names of individuals at informat Conference:

{ — . =

Results: CO was: I E.].U_pt_leld L—_]I Modified _L_[j Terminated

' [C] Withdrawn

Comments:

I —

DATE: TIME: o B

| SUPERVISOR:

| COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE: - o DATE: _



vz wme . TIME ]
Commeweo | WAL G(reva) || 2400 15 02/152024 | o01: 30 !

f s —

PERMITTEE NAME BLUESTONE COAL CORPORATION
I

Vialation is hereby: [} Terminated (] Withdrawn L Remains in force as written {___] Show Cause submitted

{_] Extended to at ] NOV madified to CO # [ co madified to NOV #

e — e e
———————— e

; Action faken to abate:
Modifyving NOV 15 {0 a closer order.

]—-

t

INSPECTOR'S CIVIL PENALTY ASSESSMENT RECOMMENDATION (check) f
| Seriousness: 1[_J2[¥}3[14[5J6[") 7 8l ]o[ ] 10} Negligence: 0 11[ J2[]3[] 4 Jsv18[17{ 18]
Good Faith: 0 J1]v] 2 1371 4[5 6[ ] 7[] 8] Consent Agreement in sffect? [ | Yes [] No

|
i Comments:

= —————

DELIVERY METHOD / DATE TIME _Hand 2/16/2024 12:00:00 ol -

|
!
! AUTH. COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE Derrick Oneal . . 'l

l
CERTIFIED MAILNUMBER . ___ _ _— —
} ADDRESS 302 SOUTH JEFFERSO_N STREET, ROAN_OK_E._VA 24011

| WV DEP REP, _Aaron J Barley

—— . = q

Harold D. Ward o

[Secretary, Department of Enwronmental Protechon] [WV DEP Representative] Date I
Names of mdmduals at informal Conference:

|

| Results: COwas: [ Upheld | [ Modified [] Terminated {1 Withdrawn ]

Comments: !

[ —— N S — . I E— __,_.I

SUPERVISOR: o DATE: o TIME: o !

| company REPRESENTATIVE: , o _ . DATE:




TomtecmECHON  ENFSTDDA | VIOLATION ACTIVITY

_ Numeer o . TME FORME FACK ~ENFSTD [ _oar . TME .L\_nodmomif -J'Ji';'e%
-sjmsm 10122023 | 1047 6 ey ar2g; ., 2400 - 0211572024 0130 o TeR [
| PERMITTEE NAME gl._U_E_s_TG_h_IL(':OAL CORPORATION - .
OFERATORNAME _ 7 i __— X _
{MSHA ID# 46-03404 NP—I;-:S# - B
OWNER/CONTROLLER - - o

—H_mere_aﬁ an inspecgn of the above operation by tha t;nderQI:: S i rwas
aned Authorized Representative of the Director was
l ;on;r;;:eted on the 12th day. of Qctober, 2023, The inspection revealed a violation of the provisions of Chapter 22, Article
i 3 of the Code of West Virginia. You are hereby notified that yau are In viclation of the provisions listed beiow,

‘ WV CODE 22, Art. 3, Sect. Reg 38.-2-
i _22-3_-1 7_(32 20.3.b

~—— —— ey

The condition, pratica or violation is creating an imminent danger to the health or safeiy of the public oris
;ausrrég oor ;:an reasanably be expected to cause significant, imminent harm to the anvironment. { imminent
arm C. O,
) The permittee or operator has falled to abate the vigiztion ingiuded in Notice of Viglation # 15
’ N F within the required abatement date. A minimum civil penalty of S750 per day will be assessed for 30 days uniess
| == the violation is carrected,

{ ACI ] Area of operations 10 be coased immediataly;
Cease all mining aclvity mantenance only Failure to apoy for perm renewal 120 arior to exciration :

{ REM ] Remadial Measures;

Activity gain aoproval of permit renewal,

MUST BE CORRECTED BY DATE: 03/18/2024 09:00 Resuited in Off-Site Impact

AUTH. COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE Derick Onesl _ o

CERTIFIED MAIL NUMBER o I o
ADDRESS 302 SOUTH JEFFERSON STREET, ROANGKE, VA 24011

Wwv DEP REp, Aaron J Barley ] 7 ) _ e SEPERT

Harold D, Ward - ‘ et . 0215202
[Secretary, Department of Environmentat Pm_tecﬁon] - EV_P;P Re_ploam} .

WAIVER - The undersigned does hereby waive, pursuant to WY Code 22-3-16(a). the informal conferance on a

Cessation Order.
AUTHORIZED AGENT SIGNATURE: . . DATE: —— e

Contact  Aaron J B " 5 jor . Failure to complete the above
Contact Aaran JBarley st (304) 5744485 ypon completion ;
| measures within the above time period may result in revocation of the permit and forfeiture of the performance bond.




west virginia department of environmental profection

Division of Mining and Reclamation Harold D. Ward, Cabinet Secretary
601 57% St., Charleston, WV 25304 dep.wv.gov
Phone: (304) 926-0490 Fax: (304) 926-0456

January 2, 2025

CERTIFIED MAIL

Bluestone Coal Corporation
302 South Jefferson Street
Roanoke, VA 24011

Re: Permit No. S401301 Show Cause No. 2342

Dear Operator:

You are hereby notified that your mining operation, Permit Number $401301 for
579.62 acre(s) near Herndon in McDowell County, West Virginia, is or has been in
violation of Article 3, Chapter 22 and the rules and regulations adopted thereunder as
follows:

e Notice of Violation # 36 issued 07/24/2024 for failure to follow permit
conditions by failing to submit required quarterly water monitoring reports,
in that both ground water and surface water monitoring data has not been
submitted.

e Cessation Order # 43 issued 02/15/2024 for failure to abate NOV # 36.

Now therefore, take notice as required by Section 17, Article 3 Chapter 22 of the
Code of West Virginia, that the Secretary has determined a pattern of violations exists on
the aforesaid permit and you are ORDERED to show cause, if any, why the above
referenced permit should not be suspended or revoked. You have thirty days from receipt
of this Order to request a hearing from the Secretary of the Department of Environmental
Protection to show cause why this permit should not be suspended or revoked, or request
that a Consent Order be entered into with the Department. Please contact Brittany
Simons, Alternative Enforcement Coordinator, at brittany.simons@wv.gov. Failure to
respond to this Order shall result in permit suspension or revocation and/or declaration of
forfeiture of the bond for this permit. Provided that a show cause hearing is requested, it
shall be conducted by the Department of Environmental Protection.

Promoting a healthy environment.



If there are any questions, please contact me at the telephone number above.

Sincerely,
. . Digitally signed by: Nicki Taylor
N ic kl Tay l (O 2 N = Niki Tayor ma = k.
taylor@wy.gov C = AD O = DEP OU =
DMR
Date: 2025.01.02 13:26:11 -05'00°

Nicki Taylor, M.S.
Assistant Director of Operations
DMR - Inspection and Enforcement

NT/bs

cc: Heather Rice, Environmental Inspector Supervisor
Aaron Barley, Environmental Inspector
Jamie Hopen, NPDES Enforcement Program Manager
Cameron Lucas, Environmental Resource Specialist
Kristin Arthur, MicroComputer Systems Support Specialist



west virginia departiment of environmental protection

Division of Mining and Reclamation Harold D. Ward, Cabinet Secretary
601 57 Street, Charleston, WV 25304 dep.wv.gov
(304) 926-0490 Fax: (304) 926-0456

January 2, 2025
CERTIFIED MAIL

Lexon Insurance Co.
10002 Shelbyville Rd.

Ste 100
Louisville, WV 40223
Re: Permit No S401301 Show Cause No. 2342
Bluestone Coal Corporation
Surety Bond No. Amount
1079433 $288,960.00
1079437 $215,040.00
To Whom It May Concemn:

This letter is to notify you, as surety who provided bond for the above referenced permit,
that on December 30, 2024, a Show Cause Order was issued to the permittee. From this point
forward, the permittee will have full due process rights, including an opportunity for a hearing to
respond to the Show Cause Order, and appeal rights should they not prevail in that hearing.
Other resolutions are also possible in some cases, such as a Consent Order whereunder the
permittee may make specific commitments to rectify the situation which led to the Show Cause
Order and to prevent reoccurrence.

At this point in time, there is no requirement that you respond to this agency, or that you
take any action in this matter. However, you are entitled to participate as an intervenor in these
proceedings if the permittee is granted a show cause hearing. If you should have any questions,
please feel free to contact me or Brittany Simons at this office at 304-414-1919.

Sincerely,
Digitally signed by: Nicki Taylor

N |Ck| Taylo [ ON: N = Nicki Taylor email =

nicki.m.taylor@wv.gov C = AD O

/= PEP OU = DMR
Dhte: 2025.01.02 13:26:37 0500

Nicki Taylor, M.S.
Assistant Director of Operations
DMR - Inspection and Enforcement

NT:bs

Promoting a healthy environment.



REQUEST FOR SHOW CAUSE ORDER

Permittee Name: BLUESTONE COAL CORPORATION Permit Number: S401301

Mailing Address: 302 SOUTH JEFFERSON STREET _ - -

Street Address g maiting addross is a Post Office Box) B _ -

City: ROANOKE State: VA Zip:24011  Telephone No:. 1-540-204-3992
Date Permit Issued: 9/8/2003 Current Permitted Actres: 579.62
Magisterial Nearest
County: McDowell _ District: Barkers Ridge Post Office: Herndon

Surface Owner(s): Pocahontas Land Com pany - 800 Princeton avenue Bluefield. WV, 24701 L
National Resources, INC, 302 South Jefferson St, Roanoke, VA, 24011

10/8/2024 Estimated Disturbed Actes 200
Date of Last Inspection: at Last Inspection: o
Has Mining Been Completed? Yes No X
Has Petmit Been Phase I Released? [ Yes No X

Desctibe Circumstances Which Resulted in Request for Show Cause Order:

Nov#36 issued on 7/24/2024. Premittee has failed to follow permit conditions by failing to submit required quarterly
water monitoring reports, in that both ground water and surface water monitoring data has not been submitted.

FTACO#43 on 10/1/2024. Submit all required QWMRs, or restart sampling operations and submit subsequent resuits.
An assessment conference was not requested for violations,

A

Inspector Signature: Date: ﬂ

R FRied K] ’}’:“—3 :;.c)‘_ ! _
l" 5 !
Supetvisor Signature: _ U;l«\é: %, QL - _ Date: 0 { (03 l’).&'

Disrritarion: Headgnariers [original); Comrany, \Hrervisor, 10 ecior

ot 2241%



IV AJIUL

B

:g' VIOLATION | VIOLATION | DATE VIOLATION TYPE/ f
| DaTE NUMBER | *DISP | rppumpvarep | ADDITIONAL COMMENTS
| | i -
| | |
f |
i f
I
/
| |
' 1
! | |
——(——i—-———-—._—l-—--ﬁ-—————.-—-—l——m—-—.—-——-——— S =
|
| J l
| I i
l
S — R - ]
| |
! |

*1f a violation is withdrawn or vacated by the assessment officer, do not include in history or paitern of
violations. Should three or more same or similar violations occur within a twelve-month period, the I & E

supervisor must be notified.

Violation History - Page 1 of 4
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" PERMITTEE BLUESTON COAL CORPORATION ____PERMIT NO. S401301

{description of Violation Nov#36 issued on 7/24/2024. Premittee has failed to follow permit conditions by failing to
tubmit required quarterly water monitoring reports, in that both ground water and surface water monitoring data has

hot been submitted.

| Xf willful or unwarranted, describe: This violation was obvious and/or no action was taken by the operator to prevent the
problem. Final assessment ratings: Seriousness 1, Negligence 2, Good Faith 6.

DATE OF VIOLATION: 10/1:2024

N._ _

Description of Violation: FTACO#43 on 10/1/2024. Submit all required QWMRs, or restart sampling operations and
: ubmit subsequent resuits.

If willful or unwarranted, describe: This violation was obvious and/or no action was taken by operator to prevent the
problem.

If willful or wnwarranted, describe:

Violation History for Show Cause - Page 1 of 4



l PERMITTEE BLUESTONE COAL CORPORATION PERMIT NO. S401301 I

TDATE OF VIOLATION:

VIOLATION #:

Deseription of Violation:

If willful or unwarranted, describe:

VIOLATION #: DATE OF VIOLATION:

H ¥ BHaLIN.

If willful or unwarranted, describe:

Supervisor Recommendation:

P uﬂ "’Vl SLew Catist

CHE L il

= 1& E Supervisor | Date
= [/v-” )~T z{
A 4 Assistant Chie! Date

Violation History for Show Cause - Page 4 of 4




NUMBER DATE TIME REASON TYPE STATUS  PHOTOS | Last 30 Days? Ins. Reg'd?
i o Pl s w No No
PERMITTEE NAME BLUESTONE COAL CORPORATION MSHA # 46-03404
| OPERATOR NAME JUSTICE HIGHWALL MINING, INC....... MRA9DATE  0202772004......
NPOES ¢ WV1021G678 NPDES EXPR DATE 07/02/2022 PERMIT EXPR DATE
PERMIT TOTAL ANCIL-
ACRES 3H 62 DISTBD  200.00 RECLMD 240 LARY UNRECLMD
DATES: PH PH I LASTAUGSEED MR-B
LAST INSP 8OND INC BOHDED CUR CUR
DATE 061772024 TYPE P ING 4 AGRES 26223 |pr# 5 Rew ¢
EXPR DATES: INACT  (B8/08/2018 EMER RESP PLAN NS 06/152025 BLASTAD
TIME USED [HRSP=> PERMIT REVIEW 050 INSPECT 050 TRAVEL 0.50 REPORT 025
INSPECTION COMMENTS
NOV will be issued an this date for not submittin: cround water monitorin; data and sirface water manitoring
dala. B o -
ENFORCEMENT STANDARD EVALUATION VIO® ENFORCEMENT STANDARD EVALUATION ViO#
0100  Distance Prohibited.......... . 0200 Exceeding Limits.... . ......
0300  Signs and Markers........ .. D400  Saeglmetit Control..........
0500  Design CORICRH ™ ueicrmrrcscs 0500  Effusnt LImits......o.coous -
0700  Surface Watsr......ccoviieerncniinn, 0800  Ground Wster............
0900  Blasting Procodurts......ceceennn,  NOLAppPICEblE 1000 Haul Road....coineennsiisnenies
1100 Refuse Inpoundments............... N6t Applicable 1200 Topaok Hengling......ees
1300  BackfiR/ GrRiing.......ccoooneeenee 1400  Reckwnation Schedule..................
1500 Rsvegetation Requirements......... 1600  Disposal of Excess Spod..........
1700  Highwal Elmination. ... 1800 Downsiope Spol Disposal............
1900 Postmining Land USe......coee 2000 Ceasad Mining Temporasly.........
2100 Acid bearing /Toxic Material......... 2200  Method of Dpembions............
2300 Changa of Operstor.......cceenee.. 2400 Parmit CondRions. ... NDV
2509  Diversions and Drginags Control.. 2600  Fupitive Dust Conrol...
2100 Subsidence Plan....... ..c.ocoee- 2800 Insurance Cument.. ...
7900  Bonding Curment 3000 Other Conditions......
WATER QUALITY TESTS
f-Stream Station  pH Fa Mn Al NF  Ftow Uniis  Temp Unite SpCond  Units
AUTH. COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE  Derrick Oneal i
DELVERY METHOD / DATE TIME __ Hand 7/25/2024 12:00:00 o B
CERTIFIED MAJL NUMBER N

ADDRESS 302 SCUTH JEFFERSON STREET, ROANOKE, VA 24011

wv DEP REp.  Aaread




NUMBER _ DATE TME | FORME | FACK | ENFSTD . DATE  TIME | VIOLATIONS | NUMBER,
S401301  O7RMI4 1230 6 (rev 4/20) * a0 | OVI2412024 mml 36 1142

PERMITTEE NAME BLUESTONE COAL CORPORATION o {
OPERATOR NAME JUSTICE HIGHWALL MINING INC, JUSTICE HIGHWALL MINING, INC .

MSHA ID# 46-03404 NPDES # — -
OWNER/CONTROLLER -
CONTRACT BLASTING FIRM I =y -
BLASTER NAME __ == P - |
(cem #) - .

lWhefeu sn Inspocuon of the above operahon by the undersigned Authorized Rapmenmﬁve of the Diractor was
complsted on the 23rd day of July, 2024, The inspection revealed & violation of the provisiona of Chapter 22, Articie 3
of the Code of West Virginia. You 2re hereby notified that you are In violation of the provisions listed below.

WV CODE 22, Art. 3, Sect Reg 38-2-
22-3-15{b)(1) 14.7 o
[ DOV ] Description of Violation:

Permittee has failed to follow permit conditions i
that both ground water and surface water monitoring _c!_a a has not Eﬂ §u§mmed

+ [ REM ] Remedial Measures: !
Submit all required QWMRs _or restart samgling gperations and submit subseguent results. ]

MUST BE CORRECTED BY DATE 08/07/2024 12:00 v NOVissusd €O Modiflod to NOV
: | Reaulted in ON-Sits iImpect

AUTH. COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE Derrick Oneal -

DELIVERY METHOD / DATE TIME  Hand 7/25i2024 12:00:00 o _

CERTIFIED MAIL NUMBER _  ——— B
ADDRESS 302 SOUTH JEFFERSON STREET, ROANOKE, VA 2401
wv pEP REP, Adten J Barley - -
f Harold 0. Wars e P e 07/24i2024
[Secm’cm. Deparunant of Environmental Pmlection] == -{W\i DEP Repmaw]

’ Contact _ haron J Barey at{304} 974-4465 upon cmnpleﬂon Fallure to complete the above
the

measures within the above tims period may result in a Cessation Order or ravocation of the permit and forfeiture of
performance bond. |



S401301 07/23/2624 12:30 6 (rev 4/20) | 2400 4 36 [ 0/01/2024 12:25

PERMITTEE NAME BLUESTONE COAL CORPORATION o

! Violation is hereby: [} Terminated {t Withdrawn [ | Remains in force as written [] Show Cause submitted

i

[} Extended to at NOV modified to CO# _43  [] CO modified to NOV #

—

Action taken to abate:
NOV is beins modified to CQ on this date.

sunlh = i

INSPECTOR'S CIVIL PENALTY ASSESSMENT RECOMMENDATION {check)
seriousness: 1[¥]2[ 13 J4[ 50 e[ 7[J8[Je[J10[ Negiigence: 0 J1[] 2(7131ads)s[17(] 8]
, Good Faith: 0 ]1{ ]2 137415 Je7{]8[] Consent Agreement in effect? [ | Yes [¥] No I

Comments:

! ]

AUTH. COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE _ Derrick Oneal - B S

DELIVERY METHOD / DATE Time__Hand 10/2/2024 12:00:00 o -

GERTIFIED MAIL NUMBER ; — J— =
ADDRESS 302 SOUTH JEFFERSON STREET, ROANOKE, VA 24011

wv DEP REP. _ Aaron J Barley _ - ) — B

HaroldD. Ward . i
| [Secretary, Department of Environmental Protection] WV DEP Representative] Date

Names of individuals at informal Conference:

i Results: CO was; ] Elﬁp_held- ] [:_]_Modiﬁed | 1 Terminated - [] withdrawn

Comments:

l' SUPERVISOR: . DATE: _ TIME: B

| COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE: _ DATE:




e memiveress—ievies . _ INSPID°
- bAE_ | TME  FORME | FACKA ENFSTD  DATE | TIME  VIOLATION# | NUMBER!
401301 | 07237026 1230 6(ev4R0) | 2400 10012024 1225 43 1142 |

| PERMITTEE NaME BLUESTONE COAL CORPORATION
f OPERATOR NAME o
lusm\ 1% 46-03404 —_ NPDES#¥
).

. OWNER/CONTROLLER

Whereas an inspection of the above operation by the underliar;ad Authorize Repmsent;tiive of the Director was
complated on the 23rd day of July, 2024. The inspection revealed a viclation of the provisions of Chaptsr 22, Articte 3
of the Code of Wast Virginla. You are heraby notified that you are in violation of the provisions listed below.

WV CODE 22, Art. 3, Sect Rag 38-2- |
_22;3-17{;1_) 203.b

The condition, pratice or violation is craating an imminent dan_ger to the h;alm or. Qa_f_ety of ﬁie publlc oﬁ‘
causing or can reasonably be expected to cause significant, imminent harm to the ervironment. { Imminent
Hamn C. 0.}
The permittee or operator has failed to abste the violatlon included in Notlce of Violation #_36
NF within the required abatament date. A minimum civil penalty of $750 per day will be assessed for 30 days unless
v the violation is corrected.

[ ACI ] Area of operations to ba ceagsed immediately:
Entire.

{ REM ] Remedial Measures:
Submit all reguired QWMRs or restart samclina opéerations and subrmnit subseguent resylts

MUST BE CORRECTED BY DATE: 1@20_24 12:00 Resulted in Off-Site Impact

AUTH. COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE Derrick Oneal .

DELIVERY METHOD / DATE TiME Hand 10/2/2024 12:00:00

CERTIFIED MAIL RUMBER
ADDRESS 302 SOUTH JEFEERSON STREET, ROANOKE, VA 24011

wv DEPREP, A2fon J Barey

L . _ 10012024
[WV DEP RepiDate]

— PUL AR — — —

Harold D. Ward EE
[Secretary, Department of Environmental Protectfqn]

WA;VER —~ The ;.lnl-i;r!lgnnd does hersby walve, pursuant to WV Code 22-3-14(n), the Informai conference on a
Cessation Order.

AUTHORIZED AGENT SIGNATURE: ___ e o __ DATE:

Cantact __ AaronJ Barsley ] ;(:404) 574-4485  upon complation. Faiiure to compiets the ahove
measutes within the above tima pericd may result in revecation of the permit and forfeiturs of the performancs bond.




wast virginia deportment of environmental protection

Tapebd P Wond, Cuhine? Seurotigy
Fayetieville, WV, 2540 depvigov
Phane 1304 357 M Fus

ox £ ] ST 1

Blue Stone Coal Corporation
Derrick Oneal

Company Representative
302 South Jefferson Street
Roanoke, VA 24011

TO UPDATE » CONTROL

Blue Stone Coal Corporation holding permit number . |, with issued
Number FTACO 37.38.39.40.41.42.43 on 10/01/2024.

In accordance with requirements of West Virginia Surface Mining Reclamation Regulation 38-2-
3.33¢h). you are hereby given notice the Ownership and Control information submitted as part of
your permit application must be updaied to comply with the requirements of Regulation 38-2-
3.1.d. The definition of Ownership and Control” may be found in Regulation 38-2-2.83.

Updated ownership and control information should be submitted on (e hesult vi Cessoion
Order (MR-19C) application, via the Electronic Submission System =S50 4t ihis

The required information must be submitted within 30 days from the receipt of the Cessation

Order. Failure to submit complete and accurate information 1 afllowed = ! result in
enforcement
4 !
el
’%qmmxgﬂm Director
O-tr 2
l)dt‘-
Ce:

Promoting a heafthy
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e Voune
Rpn: 18 —_—

Bluestone Coal Corporation
202 South Jetferson Street
Roanoke, YA 24011

e THOC A - P € —— s B e e—
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west virginia department of environmental protection

Division of Mining and Reclamation Harold D. Ward, Cabinet Secretary
601 57% St., Charleston, WV 25304 dep.wv.gov
Phone: (304) 926-0490 Fax: (304) 926-0456

January 2, 2025

CERTIFIED MAIL

Bluestone Coal Corporation
302 South Jefferson Street
Roanoke, VA 24011

Re: Permit No. S401301 Show Cause No. 2343

Dear Operator:

You are hereby notified that your mining operation, Permit Number S401301 for
579.62 acre(s) near Herndon in McDowell County, West Virginia, is or has been in
violation of Article 3, Chapter 22 and the rules and regulations adopted thereunder as
follows:

¢ Imminent Harm Cessation Order # 27 issued 05/30/2024 due to permittee
mined off site south east of outlet #35 and the area around the doughnut.

e Imminent Harm Cessation Order # 33 issued 06/17/2024 for erosion of the
exit channel of outlet #008 has caused off-site impact as sediment has been
deposited in a tributary for Little Pinncale Creek.Permittee failed to protect
off-site areas associated with the disturbed area north of coal stockpile area.
Sediment has been deposited off-site due to erosion.

Now therefore, take notice as required by Section 17, Article 3 Chapter 22 of the
Code of West Virginia, that the Secretary has determined a pattern of violations exists on
the aforesaid permit and you are ORDERED to show cause, if any, why the above
referenced permit should not be suspended or revoked. You have thirty days from receipt
of this Order to request a hearing from the Secretary of the Department of Environmental
Protection to show cause why this permit should not be suspended or revoked, or request
that a Consent Order be entered into with the Department. Please contact Brittany
Simons, Alternative Enforcement Coordinator, at brittany.simons@wv.gov. Failure to
respond to this Order shall result in permit suspension or revocation and/or declaration of
forfeiture of the bond for this permit. Provided that a show cause hearing is requested, it
shall be conducted by the Department of Environmental Protection.

Promoting a healthy environment.



If there are any questions, please contact me at the telephone number above.

Sincerely,

Digitally signed by: Nicks Taylor

N |Cki Taylo [N N = ik Tyl amai = ik
saylor@wv.gov C = AD O = DEP DU =
DR
Date: 2025.01.02 142146 -0500°

Nicki Taylor, M.S.
Assistant Director of Operations
DMR - Inspection and Enforcement

NT/bs

CC:

Heather Rice, Environmental Inspector Supervisor

Aaron Barley, Environmental Inspector

Jamie Hopen, NPDES Enforcement Program Manager
Cameron Lucas, Environmental Resource Specialist
Kristin Arthur, MicroComputer Systems Support Specialist



west virginia department of environmental protection

Division of Mining and Reclamation Harold D. Ward, Cabinet Secretary
601 57% Street, Charleston, WV 25304 dep.wv.gov
(304) 926-0490 Fax: (304) 926-0456

January 2, 2025
CERTIFIED MAIL

Lexon Insurance Co.
10002 Shelbyville Rd.
Ste 100

Louisville, WV 40223
Re: Permit No S401301 Show Cause No. 2343

Bluestone Coal Corporation

Surety Bond No. Amount
1079433 $288,960.00
1079437 $215,040.00

To Whom It May Concemn:

This letter is to notify you, as surety who provided bond for the above referenced permit,
that on January 2, 2025, a Show Cause Order was issued to the permittee. From this point
forward, the permittee will have full due process rights, including an opportunity for a hearing to
respond to the Show Cause Order, and appeal rights should they not prevail in that hearing.
Other resolutions are also possible in some cases, such as a Consent Order whereunder the
permittee may make specific commitments to rectify the situation which led to the Show Cause
Order and to prevent reoccurrence.

At this point in time, there is no requirement that you respond to this agency, or that you
take any action in this matter. However, you are entitled to participate as an intervenor in these
proceedings if the permittee is granted a show cause hearing. If you should have any questions,
please feel free to contact me or Brittany Simons at this office at 304-414-1919.

Sincerely,

Digitally signed by: Nicki Taylor

N |Ck| Tayl O rDNi CN = Nicki Taylor email =

nigki.m.taylor@wv.gov C = AD O
‘= DEP OU = OMR
Dale: 2025.01.02 14:21:17 0500°

Nicki Taylor, M.S.
Assistant Director of Operations
DMR - Inspection and Enforcement

NT:bs

Promoting a healthy environment.



~——an

REQUEST FOR SHOW CA USE ORDER
|

Mailing Address: Bluestone Coal Cor poration

| ,
|| Permittee Name: |
= —

Bluestone Coal Corporation | Permit Number: §4033-01

Street Address gr mailing address is a Post Office Box) 302 South Jefferson Street
City Roanoke State vaA Zip 4011 Telephone No.  (540)-204-3992

i Date Pe e Permit Isst Issued: _ SM8r2003 _ Current P ent Permitted Acres: 57962

Maglstenal Nearest T _7,
| County: __McDowell District: Barkers Ridge Post Office: Herndon
| Surface Owner: Pocahontas Land Company o
i
— - NationalResources,INC _ — {!
! Estimated Disturbed Acres
” Dilt_e (i Last In_spe@n: 121372024 _at Last Inspection; 200 B J}
I
| Has Mining Been Com pleted? ~ [lYes = [XNo o
”_Ijas Permit Been Phase I Released? [JYes [ XINo o S _41
i

;!_escrlbe Circumstances Which Resulted i in Request for Show Cause Order: 4
Pattern of Violations; ll
5-30-2024 {HCO #27 Permittee mined off site south east of outlet #35 and the area around the donghnut. i
6-17-2024 JHCO #33 .Erosion of the exit channel of outlet #008 has caused off-site impact as sediment has been deposited ina

tributary for Little Pinnacle Creek, Permittee failed to protect of-site areas associated with the disturbed area north of coal

stockpile area. Sediment has been denosited off-site due to erosion —

NOTE: __Attach MR-10A, MR-10B, B, photos. and supporting documentation to this report. _
e

- .

" Inspector Signature: _zﬁ-ﬁ | Date: ; ?

| Nh v e

. Supervisor Signature: ":_;v ‘,é A’ ~ JDate D/-03-08 y

Distribution: Headqaarters (ongf al), Con;;;a;ty, Regwnal File, Inspector

Sc¢ & 23%4%
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~-=qeser s onuw Lalse Order”,

- eme————
— e

’. S

———

‘PERMITTEE Bluestone Coal Corporation

PERMIT NQ. $-4013-01

=

]

e P .

| VIOLATION #:1HCO #27

| DATE OF VIOLATION:30n024

ki
1

! If willful or unwarranted, describe: This violation was unwarranted. in that the permittee failed to ;revent its |

f occurrence due to indifference. lack of dilizence. or lack of reasonable care.

L Final Assessment Ratins: Seriousness Nealicence Good Faith

(VIOLATIONkincoms | pATE OF ViOLATION 72024

; Description of Violation: Permittee mined off site south east of outlet #35 and the area around the doushnut.

T e e :.=T|-

I
—

Deseription of Violation: Erosion of the exit channel of outlet #008 has caused off-site im jact as sediment has been |

| deposited in a tributarvy for Little Pinnacle Creek, Permittee failed to nrotect off-site areas associated with the distarbed i

I occurrence due to indifference. lack of dilicence. or lack of reasonable care.

|

'Eiual Assessment Ratinos: Seriousness Nealicence Good Faith

I] area north of coal steckpile area. Sediment has been deposited off-site due to erosion L o
Emeeeesem e SR A, otCHen! as been deposited off-site duetoerosion - |

!

i

VIOLATION # e |DATEOFVIOLATION:
| Description of Violation: e
" If willful or unwarranted, describe: 7 _ o P

Supervisor Recommendation: P V‘f){e(_,?( wnh\ Show catlsf

ervisor Date

i Nb ;}J;&_ Ol-02-15 -

/=2-=2%

|
f— I
My
[ " Assistapt Chief ; Date_




..... MINE ! BLASTING

NLUMBER ; :
o DATE TIME REASON TYPE STATUS  PHOTOS ; Last 38 D#y37 Ins. Req'a?
B 301 OS2 172024 0930 0s cs Ad Yoz i No No
PERMITTEE NAME BLUESTONE COAL CORPORATION rus WAs 454\1;&
OPERATOR NAME __JUSTICE HIGHWALL MINING, INC... MR-19 DATE ummom.,:
NPDES # WviGz107y NPDES EXPR DATE 07/0212022 PERMIT EXPR DATE ‘
PERMIT TOTAL T T Tane
ERM ANCIL-
ACRES 578.62 DisTED AK.L0C RECLMD 200 LARY 518 UNREGCLMD 19.16
DATES: PH | PH I ~ LAST AUG S8EED MR-3
LAST INSP BOND INC BONDED cUR CUR
DATE 05113/2024 TYPE P ING 4 ACRES 2223 13Re 5 REVE 4
EXPR DATES: INACT _ 08/0B/2018  EMER RESP PLAN INS  06/1572024 BLASTAD

TIME USED (HRSjx=> PERWIT REVIEW 1.00 INSPECT  10.00 TRAVEL 1.80 REFORT 200

INSPECTION COMMENTS
Osm oversite was done on 5/21/2024. Nov #17 18 19 will all be goinn to a FTACO, The company will also be

receiving a NOV for minina without bond on INC 3.4.9. Another Nov will be issued for Sediment Control_by road’
ditch 2 and road ditch 3 there is break throughs in berms causin2 runoff off the bonded area  Also sedlment ditch_

20 and sediment ditch 21has break throushs in the berm causing run off j E——

ENFORCEMENT STANDARD EVALUA‘ﬂON WOC ENFORCEMENT STANDARD EVALUATION VIOH
0100 Distance Prohiblted............ 0200 Exceedmg Limits

0300 Signs and Markers........... 0400  Sediment CONol......oorininn- e NOVissued 25
0500  Design Certification....... 0800 EfMusnt Lmilts........covemreiricececrreens

UTO0  Surface Watel......coocrvemnien o 0800  Ground Water..................

0900  Blasting Procadures................. .. Gommeants 1000  HaUl ROBGS ......conrmrmisrinisecsnsnens

1100  Refuse Impoundmens............... Not Appficable 1200 Topsoil Hangling..........cooeeeees

1400  Reclamation Schodule......cve

1300 Backfil ! Grading........... .

1500  Revegetstion Requirements... .. 3 Disposal of Excass Spoil..............
1700 Highwalk Etimination..................... 1800 UDownsiope Spaoil Dispoxal... -
1800  Postmining Land Use..._............... 2000  Caased Mining Temporamify.........
2100  Acid baaring /Toxic Matetial.......... 22300  Method of Operations.........cocueeeee NOV Issuet 26
2300 Change of Cpessiof,.. 2400 Permit Contitions... ... ....coceeiine IHCQ Issued 27
2500 Diversions and Drmnsge Comm 2800  Fugitiva Dust Control...........ocooceee
2700  Subsidence FiaN.......cciiecens 2800 finsurance Cumant . ..
2500 Bonding Cument ... . . NOV lssued 28 3000  Other Conditions.. ...... NGOV lssund H
WATER QUALITY TESTS )

“in-Stroam Station | pH e Mn A NF  flow  Units  Temp Units SpCond  Units

, _De—'nci(—'— Onsal \ { \

AUTH. COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE f S T . | B

DELIVERY METHOD / DATE TIME Hand §/31/2024 12:00.00

CERYIFIED MANL NUMBER = P

AUDRESS 302 SOUTH JEFFERSON STREET, ROANOKE, VAZ4OH! E

wy pEp REP, Aarn J Barley




BLASTING |

T MINE
NUMBER NATE TME  REASON TYPE  STATUS  PHOTOS | Las130Days? Ins. Req'd?
Uk 0572172024 05:30 os s ' e Yes No No

—_——— ]

COMMENT (cont)

Another Nov will be issued for exgired NPDES permit. Another NOV will be issued For
contmooraneous reclamation, A SEV will be issued for Fajilure to submit woekly moniiorin:
reports as required by M-19-297 for monitoring point A. Another SEV will ke issued fgr
exeired NPDES permit. A IHCO will be_issued for mining off .ermit South East of outlet 35
ang the ares around_the doughnut. Cemrany also needs to sto: access to BMP sumps from the
oublic and ensure all drainaze is directed to the BMP_sumps, Company also needs to make
sure blast logs are on site within 24 hours of blast. Also at cond by vailey fill 1 has
wood_starting to build up at spill way and will need to be cleaned up.




e S hUT ENF STD DATA VIOLATION ACTIVITY

NUMBER . Ll - e INSPID

e DATE _ TME  FORMS FACH ENF STD DATE  TIME  VIOLATION® | NUMSER
0 - o ez |

$40 S/21/2024 0930 16 (rev4i20) (2400 051302024 09:00 | 27 | 12 |

| : -
PERMITTEE NAME BLUESTONE COAL CORPORATION
OPERATOR NAME
MSHA ID# 46.02510

i NPDES #

Whereas an inspaction of the above operation by the undersigned Authorized Representative of the Director was
completed on the 21st day of May. 2024. The inspaction revealad a violation of the gravisions of Chapter 22, Article 3 of
the Code of West Virginia. You are hareby notified that you are In violation of the provisions listed below.

WV CODE 22, art. 3, Sect. Reg 38-2-
2334_6 38-2-20.3.a

‘ The condition, pratice or vislation is }umt!ng an imminent Eanger to tha health or safety of the public oris
Ni causing or can reasonably be axpected to cause significant, imminent harm to the environment. { imminent
== Harm C. 0. }
The permittee or operator has failed to shate the viotation included in Notice of Vielation #
withia the required abatement date. A minimum civil penalty of $750 per day will be assassed far 30 days unless
the violation ia corracted.

[ ACI ] Area of operations {o be ceased immediately:
Cease all minin3 activity,. Company mined and disturbed of site south east of outlet #35 and the area around the
goughnut,

[ REM ] Remedial Maasures:
Submit IER adding acers and uodate bond.

MUST BE CORRECTED BY DATE: 08/26/2024 12:00

[ Resulted in Off-Site Impact
AUTH, COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE Denick Oneal )
DELIVERY METHOD / DATE TEME Hand 5/31/2024 12:00:00 B

CERTIEIED MAIL NUMBER
ADORESS 302 SOUTH JEFFERSON STREET, ROANOKE, VA 24011

Wv DEP RER, Aaron J Barley e e
Harold D Ward D R .
{Secretary. Department of Environmental Protectian] v WY DEP Rep/Date])

WAIVER —~ The undarsigned does he;;bv u—vahf;, pursuant tc: EV Code 22-3-16{a), tha infermal conference on &
Cessation Order.
AUTHORIZED AGENT SIGNATURE: . . DATE:

Contact ___ o A;a_fi'}j-@"ﬂ B _' at{304) 57 upon completion. Failure to complete the abave
maasures within the above time pariod may result in revocation of the permit and forfetture of the parformancs bond.



‘ e Miv UVOINAL VIULEE  DATE TIME
VI | 05212024 0930 | 6(evdrz) | [ 2400 27 071242024 | 1000

L

PERMITI'EE NAME BLUESTONE COAL CORPORATION

—— —_—— —

Violation is hereby:  ["] Terminated ] Wlthdrawn D Remains in force as written [} Show Cause submitted

| E} Extendedto __ 08/07/2024 _ at _12:00 [ ] NOV modified to CO # (] €O modified to NOV #

Actuon taken to abate o - o D
-Submit IBR addina acers and ugdate bond,

_——————— — = _ - ey — —T - — e
INSPECTOR'S CIVIL PENALTY ASSESSMENT RECOMMENDATION {check) O

! Seriousness: 1[12[ J3[J4[]s{je{ J7]8[_ 19107 Negligence: 0[] 1[ 1233 j4{ )56 )7 ] &[]
Good Faith: 0] 1[_j2[ 3[4 |s[ je |7[ 18] Consent Agreement in effect? [ | Yes No

Comments:

[AUTH. COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE Derrick Oneal - s
DELIVERY METHOD / DATE TIME _ Hand 7/25/2024 12:00:00 ) o

i CERTIFIED MAIL. NUMBER — S -
| ADDRESS 302 SOUTH JEFFERSON STREET, ROANOKE, VA 24011 e

WV DEP REP. Aaron J Barley i ) o -

Harold D. Ward _

} ——

[Secretary, Department of Environmental Protection) [WV DEﬁRepresentatwe] Date

[ Names of individuals at informal Conference |

i = — S — — ——

; Results: *CO was: _1 7] Upheld ] (] Modified [ Terminated ! D Withdrawn |
" Comments:

f

© SUPERVISOR: ) - DATE: TIME:

| DATE: _

' COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE: e =



..... e

E HATE | TME  REASON  TYPE | STATUS | pHoTOS

—— e b RS |

iLaat 30 Days?:Ins. Req'd" b

3401301 | osr7r2024 0200 i R AT Ne
PERMITTEE NAME BLUESTONE COAL CORPORATION —MSHA #
OPERATOR NAME _ JUSTICE HIGHWALL MINING, INC.... MR-19 DATE
NPDES#  WV1021078  NPDES EXPR DATE 0710212022 PERMIT EXPR DATE ' '
PERMIT TOTAL _ . ANCHL
ANCIL-
. ACRES 57962  pisTRD 20000  RECLMD  2.00 LARY 5.16 UNRECLMD  12.18
DATES: PHI COPHI LAST AUG SEED MR-8
LAST INSP BOND INC BONDED R
CUR CUR
DATE 05212024 TYPE cs INC 4 ACRES 24223 jgre 5 REVE 4
EXPRDATES: INACT  0808/2018 EMER RESP PLAN INS BLAST AD |
TIME USED (HRS)==> PERMIT REVIEW 025 INSPECT  1.50 TRAVEL 025 REFORT  0.25 |
INSPECTION COMMENTS o | |

Cn this date there will be an IHCO issued for sediment control. Also, a NOV will be issued for failing to construct

vallev fill 8 per plan and desizn, Another NOV will be issued for Com ny dusturbmq the douchnut hole area.

ENFORCEMENT STANDARD EVALUATION VIO# ENFORCEMENT STANDARD | EVALUATION VIO#
0160  Distance Prohibited........ .........c... 0200 Exceeding Limits.........ccceo e

0300  Signs and Markers..................... ) : 0400 Sediment COMIOL.... wvvvcvrrrrrere IHCO Issued 33 °
0500  Design Comfication. ... ... c@@?&?ﬂ- 0800  EfUBAL LS. o
0700 Surface Water................ ..cooevewrs . - 0800  Graund Water...........ccovnvriviiinnnn —

800 Blasting Proceduses..... . 1000 Haul Roads...ocoveeenicceccniinnns

1100  Refuse Impoundments. 1200 Topsail Handling......ccuneriiinvermess
1300  Backfill/ Grading............  ccceemne. 1400  Reclamation Scheduls...............o..
1590 Revegetation Requiremerts......... 1600 Disposal of Excess Spoil..............
1700  Highwall Efimination........ ... ...... 1800 Downslope Spoil Disposal............ 3
1900  Postmining Land Use..... ............ 2000 Ceased Mining Ternporarily..........
2100  Acid bearing /Toxic Material.......... 2200 Method of Operations
2300 Change of Operator........ .o.veniee. 2400  Permit Condilions.........coooeceemeeere
2500  Diversions and Drainage Control.. 2600  Fugitive Dust Control................... fo_ )
2700 Subsidence Plan._ ... 2800  Insurance Curient. : N i
2900  Bonding CUment.. ..e..eevvee wevvovennes. 'yr_u_ov i'ssued 3000  Other CONGItioNS.....reerrerenrs . NOV Issud.
YWATER QUALITY TESTS
In-Stream Station  pH Fo Mn ¢« Al NF Flow | Units_ Temp i  Units  SpCond . Units
mea Bl B T : : .
i j o
=S — f =T kS
AUTH. COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE Dﬁmc“ Oneal k‘-’\ SR ___l — e -
DELIWVERY METHCD / DATE TIME Hand 6/18/2024 12:00:00
CERTIFIED MAIL NUMBER B - _ . -

ADORESS 302 SOUTH JEFFERSON STREET ROmnw w 240‘1)-"/.‘ s

]
s

Wv DEP RER  Aaron J Barley e " ; SN SR .



TIVLRLIUN AG LIVITY ! INSPID

™| DATE | TME _VIOLATIONS | NUMBER!
] 5401301 | 08r772024 I~ 02:00 6(rev4!20) i | 0400 ' o06M7/2024 12:00 | 33 1142

5 _ | 0 | |

poZITTTh | OATE | TME | FORMA | FAGK | | ENFST
T

| PERMITTEE NAME BLUESTONE COAL CORPORATION '
OPERATOR NAME )
MSHA ID# 46-03404 NPDES #——~ - -
OWNERICONTROLLER

Whereas an mspection of the above operatlon by the undersi '
gned Authonzed Repnesentatlve of the Dlrector was
c;:n'\'plgted on the 17th dayl of June, 2024. The inspection revealed a violation of the provisions of Chapter 22, Aricle 3 '
of the Code of West Virginia. You are hereby notified that you are in violation of the provisions listed below,

WV CODE 22, Art. 3, Sect. Reg 38-2-
22-3-16(a) 203.a

[ The condition, pratlce or \noiat:on is creatmg an lmmment danger to the heallh or safety of the pubhc oris
:'ausn::g gr ;:an reasonably be expected to cause significant, imminent harm to the environment. { Imminent
m—— Harm
The permittee or operator has failed to abate the violation included in Notice of Violation # |
! within the required abatement date. A minimum civil penalty of $750 per day will be assessed for 30 days unless [
) the violation is corrected.
- - R §

P

[ ACi ] Area of operations te be ceased immediately:

' Cease all mininc activities. Exit channel at pond 8/ outlet 008 erosion of the exit channel has caused off-site impact

as sediment has caused off-site imoact as sedlment has been degosited in a tributary for Little Pinnacle Creek. !
Permi failed to protect off-site areas ass ith the disturbed area north of coal stockolle areas. Sediment |

| has been deoosited ofi-site due to erosion.

{ REM ] Remedial Measures:
Repair and re-establish the exit channel of outiet 008 to crevent erosion. Establish erosion and sediment control an

disturbed areas north of the coal stockpile area to ¢ revent sediment from leaving permitted areas. Once completed

as per design_seed and certify drainage control.
MUST BE CORRECTED BY DATE: 07/17/2024 12:00

— _ % — =
| AUTH. COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE Derrick Oneal = A 1 M

¥ Resultad in OH-Site Impact

| DELIVERY METHOD / DATE TiME Hand 6/18/2024 12:00:00 - _

| GERTIFIED MAIL NUMBER o I . —

ADDRESs 302 SOUTH JEFFERSON STREET ROANOKE VA 24011 = -

wv DEP Rep, Aaron J Barley

I —' _—— r'r_ ,_g___ - -

— e — — - - {; -
~ Harold D Ward vl /;I oo Vil r-;/’ ~ 08/17/2024

—— £
[Secretary, Department of Environmenlaf Protection] / e W DEP Rep/Date] ]

WAIVER ~ The undersigned does hereby waive, pursuant to WV Code 22-3-16(a), the informal conference ona

Cessation Order.
|AUTHOR!ZED AGENT SIGNATURE: = - _ DATE — |

|Contact ~ Aaron J Barley ‘. _at(304) 574-4465 upon completion‘ Failure to cnmplete the above

' measures within the above time period may resuit in revocation of the permit and forfeiture of the performance bond.

SRS




M T 1LyNIUINAL_YI‘Ql:EL DATE TIME

06/17/2024 | 0200 | 6 (rev 420 | | 0400 | 33 | 072412024 | 10.00
| PERMITTEE NAME BLUESTONE COAL CORPORATION - - | |

24UT301

Viiolation is b S i i - - . -
iomtionis hereby: | | Terminated [ ] Withdrawn |1 Remains in force aswiitten [ ] Show Cause submitted

v
) Bxtendedto 080072024 &t _1200 (] Nov modifedto Co# (7] O modified to NOV #

f— S = —

Action taken to abate:

f ; . i
Repair and re-establish the exit channel of outlet 008 to crevent erasion. Establish erosion and sediment control on disturbed

areas north of the coal stockpile area to orev i ing i
e area lo prevent sediment from leaving permitted areas. Once comp! leted as per desizn, seed |
fy drs i

INSPECTOR'S CIVIL PENALTY ASSESSMENT RECOMMENDATION {check)
Seriousness: 1[_J2["]3[J4l 156 ]7[J8[J9[110[] Negligence: ol 1123405062718 |

Good Faith: 0! 1[_J2[j3(J4[JsJe[17[;8[] Consent Agreement in effect? [ | Yes [¥] No |
| Comments:

| AUTH. COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE _ Derrick Oneal Oneal

DELIVERY METHOD / DATE TME  Hand 7/25/2024 12:00:00 e R

{ CERTIFIED MAIL NUMBER = — — _ = }
| ADDORESS 302 SOUTH JEFFERSON STREET, E{Oﬁl‘\iOE_E. VA 24041 .

| WV DEP REP, Aaron J Barley ) : e
HaroldD.Ward o e § e S
{Secretary, Department of Environmental Protection] WV DEP Representative] Date

Names of individuals at informal Conference:

Resulis: COwas: l a Upheld [1Modified [ ] Terminated | [ Withdrawn l

Comments:

SUPERVISOR: - _ _ DATE: TIME:

COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE: : — ___ DATE:




west virginia department of environmental profection

Division of Mining and Reclamation Harold D. Ward, Cabinet Secretary
601 57% St., Charleston, WV 25304 dep.wv.gov
Phone: (304) 926-0490 Fax: (304) 926-0456

January 2, 2025

CERTIFIED MAIL

Bluestone Coal Corporation
302 South Jefferson Street
Roanoke, VA 24011

Re: Permit No. S401301 Show Cause No. 2344

Dear Operator:

You are hereby notified that your mining operation, Permit Number S401301 for
579.62 acre(s) near Herndon in McDowell County, West Virginia, is or has been in
violation of Article 3, Chapter 22 and the rules and regulations adopted thereunder as
follows:

e Notice of Violation # 23 issued 05/13/2024 for failure to remove all water
accumulation in the pits at least once in a 24 hour period whenever water
quality or spoil stability may be affected.

e Cessation Order # 37 issued 10/01/2024 for failure to abate NOV # 23.

Now therefore, take notice as required by Section 17, Article 3 Chapter 22 of the
Code of West Virginia, that the Secretary has determined a pattern of violations exists on
the aforesaid permit and you are ORDERED to show cause, if any, why the above
referenced permit should not be suspended or revoked. You have thirty days from receipt
of this Order to request a hearing from the Secretary of the Department of Environmental
Protection to show cause why this permit should not be suspended or revoked, or request
that a Consent Order be entered into with the Department. Please contact Brittany
Simons, Alternative Enforcement Coordinator, at brittany.simons@wv.gov. Failure to
respond to this Order shall result in permit suspension or revocation and/or declaration of
forfeiture of the bond for this permit. Provided that a show cause hearing is requested, it
shall be conducted by the Department of Environmental Protection.

Promoting a healthy environment.



If there are any questions, please contact me at the telephone number above.

Sincerely,
N . Digitally signed by: Nicki Taylor
N IC kl DN: €N = Nicki Taylor email =
nigki m taylor@wv.gov C = AD
© =DEP OU = DMR
¢ Date: 2025.01.02 13:16:24 -

Taylor "=

Nicki Taylor, M.S.

Assistant Director of Operations
DMR - Inspection and Enforcement

NT/bs

cc: Heather Rice, Environmental Inspector Supervisor
Aaron Barley, Environmental Inspector
Jamie Hopen, NPDES Enforcement Program Manager
Cameron Lucas, Environmental Resource Specialist
Kristin Arthur, MicroComputer Systems Support Specialist



west virginia department of environmental profection

Division of Mining and Reclamation Harold D. Ward, Cabinet Secretary
601 57% Street, Charleston, WV 25304 dep.wv.gov
(304) 926-0490 Fax: (304) 926-0456

January 2, 2025
CERTIFIED MAIL

Lexon Insurance Co.
10002 Shelbyville Rd.

Ste 100
Louisville, WV 40223
Re: Permit No S401301 Show Cause No. 2344
Bluestone Coal Corporation
Surety Bond No. Amount
1079433 $288,960.00
1079437 $215,040.00
To Whom It May Concern:

This letter is to notify you, as surety who provided bond for the above referenced permit,
that on January 2, 2025, a Show Cause Order was issued to the permittee. From this point
forward, the permittee will have full due process rights, including an opportunity for a hearing to
respond to the Show Cause Order, and appeal rights should they not prevail in that hearing.
Other resolutions are also possible in some cases, such as a Consent Order whereunder the
permittee may make specific commitments to rectify the situation which led to the Show Cause
Order and to prevent reoccurrence.

At this point in time, there is no requirement that you respond to this agency, or that you
take any action in this matter. However, you are entitled to participate as an intervenor in these
proceedings if the permittee is granted a show cause hearing. If you should have any questions,
please feel free to contact me or Brittany Simons at this office at 304-414-1919.

Sincerely,
. N Digitally signed by: Nicki Taylar
N ic kl DN: N = Nicki Taylor email =
nickizm.taylor@wv.gov C = AD
0 =DEP OU = DMR
Dafe: 2025.01.02 13:16:51 -
Ta I O r 0500

Nicki Taylor, M.S.
Assistant Director of Operations
DMR - Inspection and Enforcement

NT:bs

Promoting a healthy environment.



LILY LOAALY Srs o

REQUEST FOR SHOW CAUSE ORDER

Petmittee Name: BLUESTONE COAL CORPORATION Permit Number: S401 39‘] e

Mailing Address: 302 SOUTH JEFFERSONSTREET

Street Address G aiing address s Post Offioe Box)
State: VA Zip: 24011 Telephone No. 1-540-204-3992

City: ROANOKE

Date Permit Issued: 9/ 842@} S Cuttent Permitted Acres: 579;6_2_ -
Magistedal Nearest

County: McDowell Disttict; BarkersRidge Post Office: Herndon

Sutface Ownet(s): Pocshontas | and Company- 800 Princeton avenue Bluefield. WV. 24701 e
National Resources, INC, 302 South Jefferson St, Roanoke, VA, 24011

I

e ——— —— —

——

o B d Dismmsbed Actes 200
Date of Last Inspection: B ~ atlast Inspection: e
Has Mining Been Completed? Yes NoX
Has Permit Been Phase 1 Released? [ 1Yes No X

Describe Circumstances Which Resulted in Request for Show Cause Order:

i

Nov#23 issued on 5/13/2024. Failed to remove all water accumulation in the pits at least once in a 24 hour period
whenever water quality or spoil stability may be affected.

ETACO#37 on 10/1/2024. Remove all water accumutation in both pits.

An assessment conference was not requested for violations.
I -

D e
R

Tnspector Signature: Date: (_'__.-‘?':x‘_-i_;.= A = B PPN L
f y \ [ s N e
Supervisor Signature: .. o wiu:*_\[,;_ _42::' _ Da= ot /‘3))9(

B aion: eanguariers | o‘n‘“’g‘in‘a?.j,"f'_o*ﬁ;‘aﬁj, Supervisor, faspector

et 2344



[— .
PERMITTEE BLUESTONE COAL CORPORATION PEKMLL 1NUe D#vaus
g o VIOLATION TYPE/
VIOLATION | VIOLATION |  DATE
DATE NUMBER | * DISP | TERMINATED | ADDITIONAL CO_MFNEENT_S_F_ ]
e — ol — i E— 1l I U et
| |
| |
| o | -
L __P_.'.____,‘____,__E_,._ =
i \
i
| | |
e I == S | e —————
! ‘ \
| l
o |
| |
. ————— — S e e e — e e —r.—— ————— _— m— — —_

*If a violation is withdrawn or vacated by the assessment officer,
violations. Should three or more same or
supervisor must be notified.

Violation History - Page 1 of4

do not include in history or pattern of
similar violations occur within a twelve-month period, the I&E
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PERMIT NO. $401301

——

PERMITTEE BLUESTON COAL CORPORATION

VIOLATION #: 23 DATE OF VIOLATION: 5/13/2024

escription of Violation: Nov#23 issued on 5/13/2024. Failed to remove all water accumulation in the pits at least
wce in a 24 hour period whenever water quality or spoil stability may be affected.

If willfal or unwarranted, describe: This violation was obvious and/or no action was taken by the operator to prevent the
problem. Final assessment ratings: Seriousness 1, Negligence 2, Good Faith 4.

VIOLATION #: FTACO #37 DATE OF VIOLATION: 10/1/2024

Jescription of Violation; FTACO#37 on 10/1/2024. Remove ali water accumulation in both pits.

If wiliful or unwarranted, describe: This violation was obvious and/or no action was taken by operator to prevent the
problem.

DATE OF VIOLATION: |

If willful or unwarranted, describe:

Violation History for Show Cause - Page 1 of 4



PERMITTEE BLUESTONE COAL CORPORATION PERMIT NO. S401301

VIOLATION #: DATE OF VIOLATION:

Description of Violation:

Tf willful or unwartranted, describe:
1

VIOLATION #: DATE OF VIOLATION:

If willful or unwarranted, describe:

Supervisor Recommendation: i) ctlee 1 b slew cause
ot 2

7Y L '
VM« ‘Jl’}U Di(o;/ﬂf
I & E Supervisor Date
) /lj( “:-' {1&4{%’ /-2-28%
v Assistant Chief Date
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BLAD 1891

PERMIY INSPECTION MINE ‘
NUMBER DATE TIME | REASON TYPE BTATUS I PHOTOS  Last 30 Days? Ins. Reqd?
31202 ! : R p Ad Yes Ko Ne
Csamat | o | BB | 7 L o=l . ~
PERMITTEE NAME BLUESTONE COAL CORPORATION MSHA# 4803404
OPERATOR NAME JUSTICE HIGHWALL MINING, INC....... MRADDATE  0202712004.......
NPDES # Wy1021079 NPDES EXPRDATE 070272022 PERMIT EXPR DATE .
PERMIT JOTAL ANCIL- N
ACRES 57982 pisTRD 20000 RECLMD 2.00 LARY 5,16 UNRECLMD  19.18
e T i S
DATES: FH I FHI LAST AUG SEED MRS
LAST INSP BOND - ING BONDED CUR CUR
DATE osoizo2a  tepe P we 4 ACRES 24223 iBRE REVF 4
EXPR DATES: INACT _ 08/08/2018 _ EMER RESP PLAN INS 081512024 BLASTAD _
1.00 TRAVEL 1.50 REPORT 025

TIME USED (HRSp==> PERMIT REVIEW 0.25 INSPECT

INSPECTION COMMENTS

Permittee faited to cuma water out of pits so NOV will be issued. Pumg rits at least one

g in 24 hour petiods

Sp Cond

whenever water cuali'y o spol stability may be affectad. - Rl
ENFORCEMENT STANDARD EVALUATION VIO ENFORCEMENT BTANDARD
0100  Distance Prohibited.... na00  Excesding Limits........
0300  Signs and Mariers....... o400  Sediment Controh....oiminimnneas
0700  Surface Walbl....v e ceriirrneen NOV Issuad 17 0800  Ground Water.. -
0000  Blasting Procedurea. ... ... 1000 Mo ROBAE. ..o crrenrntimiies nae
100 Refusa Imposndments........—....... 1200 Topsod Handing.......cceen v e
1300 BOckA ! GradNg. oo rvcnvsree 1400  Reciamation Schadule. ... . ..
1500 Revagelation Requiremants......... 1800 Disposal of Excess Spoil......c.o..
1700  Highwall Elimination......cc.enr. 1800 Downslope Spoil Disposal..........
1900 Postmining Land Us8....cccren o 2000 Ceased Mining Temporarily..........
2100  Acid bearing /Toxic Material....... 2200 Mathod of Operations....cueenerer
2300 Change of Operatof.....ccemeevrcenens 2300  Parmit Conditions....c.cevecececsronnss
2500 Divorsions and Drainage Conol.. 2600  Pugitive Dust Control...
2700  Subsidencs Plan. 2800  insurance Curent..... ...
2000 Bonding Cument.......... 3000  Othet GONGMIONE. ..oovveesrrrrmigere
WATER QUALITY TESTS
InStream Station  pH Fa Ma A NF Flow Unis Temp __Units
= F-oP—,

AUTH. COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE  Demickonsal "'/ (/0

DELIVERY METHOD / DATE TIME Hand §¢1372024 08:00:00

GCERTIFIED MAIL NUMBER ——a - —

ADDRESS 302 SOUTH JEFFERSON STREET. ROANDKE. VA 24071 i .z

WV DEP REP, Adron J Badey s ’

— = L ta l g

EVALUATION ViO#

Units



PERMIT ORIGINAL INSPECTION | ENFSTDDATA VIOLATIONACTVITY ___ | INSP ID
| NUMBER  ouTE__ | TME | FORMM  FAGE|ENPSTD, OME. | TIME | VIOLATIONS maéﬂ.l
| S401301 051132024 | 08:00 LG{“’" 4r20) [ 0700 | D5/13r2024 | o8:14 N 1e2
e ——— e — e T T B~ =
PERMITTEE NAME BLUESTONE COAL CORPORATION _ : P i
OPERATOR NAME JUSTICE HIGHWALL MINING. INC; JUSTICE HIGHWALL MINING ING 1:.;__ -
MSHA ID# 48-0340% = NPOES # . - !
COWNER/CONTROLLER e
CONTRACT BLASTING FIRM . S et
.BLASTERNAME N EPUSE EE— = e

(CERTH) e - , 0y =3 =

jWheress an Impecﬁon; tha sbove opera_ﬂon hy_mo undar_aignad Aumé;iz_ed Represontative of the Directar was
7024, The inspection revestud a violation of the provisions of Chapter 22, Article 3 of

;completad on the 13th day of May,
ithe Code of Weat Virginia. You are hareby notified that you are i violation of the provisions listed below.
WV CODE 22, Art. 3, Bect. Reg 38-2-
| 22-343(b)(10HAN) .54, - |
[ DOV ) Description of Viglation: —I

Failed to remove 2l water 2ccumuration in the pits at least once in 2 24 hour period whenever watter quality or scoil
stability may be affected )

| [ REM ] Remedial Measures:

Ramove all water accumulation in both pits.

7/ NOV issued GO Modified to NOV
Resulted in Off-Site Impact

MUST BE CORRECTED BY DATE 05/15/2024 02:00

AUTH, COMPANY REPRESENTATIvE Derick Oneal Li-—_i FE A

DELIVERY METHOD / DATE TIME _ Hend 5/13/2024 00:00:00 _ B

| CERTIFIED MAIL NUMBER E— S —
ADDRESS 302 SOUTH JEFFERSON STREET ROANOKE.VA240M .

wv DEF REP. Aaron JBadey

e o 2

= = — e —— —_— ,.7.* {,,..fé_:_ o -
_ HarodD Ward o b Z .y 05/13/2024

_ __[s_ecmgrﬁ Department of Environmo_nu!_ Primcﬁnn] ] Wm}

measures within the abova time period may result in @ Cesaation: Ordar or revocation of the permit and forfeiture of

Contact Aaron J Baneyv at (304) _574-4465 upan completion. Fallure to complete the above
tha performance bond. I e S S ——— R
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" PERMIY SAIGNALINGPECTION | ENFSTODAT | vwmAmmewe ol il
| NUMBER | paTE | _TME FORM®  FACE ENFSTD OATE  TME VIOLATIONS | NUMBER
T sagi30t | OSM302e 08:00 6 (ev4aR0) | 0700 | 101024 W00 3T | W42

' PERMITTEE NAME BLUESTONE COAL CORPORATION N w— W — e —
|OPERATORNAME — L
MSHA ID# 4603404 NPDES # S — —

OWHNER/CONTROLLER S e ——r — ]

Whereas an inspection of the ahov; aperation by thé umierslgneil Autharized Represamative of the Director was
completed on the 13th day of May, 2024. The inspaction revealed 3 violation of the provisions of Chapter 22, Article 3
of tha Code of West Virginla. You are hereby notified that you are In violation of the provisians Sisted below.

WV CODE 22, Art. 2, Sect. Reg 38-2-

22-3-17(a) o ) ___?&Eﬂ__ e i
= health or safety of the public oris

{ imminent

‘A o Th_Oc;ﬁﬂon_.pra_ﬁ;e or vi_o:ﬁ;u crea;!ﬁg an Ir-n;nant élin er to the health o
causing or can reasonably be expected to cause significant, Imminent harm to the envircamant.

Harm C.O.)
The permiites or aperator has failed to abate the viclation included In Notice of Violatton & _23_
per day will be assessad for 30 days unleas ‘

' NF within the required abatement date. Aminimum civii pensity of $750
= the violation [ corrected.

{ ACI } Area of cperations to ba ca;l&d immedistely:
| Entire.

[ REM } Remedial Measures:
Rem | r mulation in both pits.

MUST BE CORRECTED BY DATE: 11/01/2024 12:00

AUTH. COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE Dermick Oneal % il \_j__ Jpe=nesae o
DELIVERY METHOD / DATE TiME Hand 10/2/2024 12:00:00 Lm0 mun_» uls &

CERTIFIED MAIL NUMBER N o —

ADDRESS 302 SOUTH JEFFERSON STREET, ROANOKE, VA 2401

Ao -

wv DEP REP. Aaren J Barley - el |

[l

Harold D. Ward [ S, L1
WV BEP Rép/Date]

{Secrotary, Dapartment of Eml;n_mental p.;ug,,,,_

WAIVER ~ The undersigned does hareby waive, pursyant to WV Code 22-3_-16(a). the informal ;onfemnca ena
| Cessation Order.
AUTHORIZED AGENY SIGNATURE: ; ) _ DATE: mae—— =

Coritact Aaron J Bartey _ at{304) 5744485 upon comptetion. Faiture to complete the above
{ easuros within the sbove tima pariod may reault in revocation of tha permit and forfaiture of the parformance bond.




west virginko departrent of enviionrnenial protection

Division of Mining and Reclamation Hareld D. Ward, Cabmc;t Secretary
1159 Nick Rahall Greeoway ep.WV.EOV
Faventeville, WV, 25830

Phone (304 1574-4465

Fux (304) §74-4477

Blue Stone Coal Corporation
Derrick Oneal

Company Representative
302 South Jefferson Strect
Roancke, VA 24011

RE--NOTICE TO UPDATE OWNERSHIP AND CONTROL INFORMATION

Biue Stone Coal Corporation holding permit number $401301; with issued Cessation Order
Number FTACO 37.38.39.40.41 4243 ou 10/01/2024.

In accordance with requirements of West Virginia Surface Mining Reclamation Regulation 38-2-
3.33(h), you are hereby given notice the Ownership and Contro! information submitted as part of
your permit application must be updated to comply with the requirements of Regulation 38-2-
3.1.d. The definition of “Ownership and Control™ may be found in Regulation 38-2-2.85.

Updated ownership and control information should be submitted on the Result of Cessation
Order (MR-19C) application, via the Electronic Submission System (eSS) at this link:
htips:#/dep.wv.goviess/Pages/default aspx

The required information must be submitted within 30 days from the receipt of the Cessation
Order. Failure to submit complete anc,} accurate information in the time allowed will resultin

further enforcement action. " |

s -
Ased ey
-chrtrm‘l]jfmwmﬁf Director
IQ« tor 2 'L
Date

o healthy environment.
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west virginia department of environmental profection

Division of Mining and Reclamation Harold D. Ward, Cabinet Secretary
601 57% Street SE dep.wv.gov
Charleston, WV 25304

Telephone: (304) 926-0495

Fax: (304) 926-0463

SUSPENSION ORDER
ISSUED UNDER THE
WEST VIRGINIA COAL MINING AND RECLAMATION ACT
WEST VIRGINIA CODE, CHAPTER 22, ARTICLE 3

Bluestone Coal Company Date: January 8, 2025

302 South Jefferson St. Permit : S401301

Roanoke, VA 24011 SC 2308 and SC 2311
INTRODUCTION

The following findings are made, and this Suspension Order is issued pursuant to the
authority vested in the Secretary of the Department of Environmental Protection pursuant to W.
Va. Code § 2216(d)(3) and delegated to the Director of the Division of Mining and Reclamation
(the “Director”) pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-1-6(b).

FINDINGS OF FACT

In support of this Order, the Director hereby finds the following:

1. Pursuant to the West Virginia Surface Coal Mining and Reclamation Act, W. Va. Code
§ 223-1, et seq. (the “Act”) and the rules promulgated thereunder (the “Rules”), the Director
issued Bluestone Coal Corporation (“Bluestone ™) a permit to operate a surface mine near
Herndon, in McDowell County, West Virginia, and identified as permit S401301 (the “Permit”).

2. November 14, 2024, the Director determined that a pattern of violations and unabated
cessation orders, in force greater than 30 days, existed on the Permit and ordered Bluestone to
show cause, if any, why the aforesaid Permit should not be suspended or revoked. The Show
Cause Orders are identified as SC 2308 and SC 2311. On the same date, the Director sent a
notice of the issuance of the Show Cause Order to the surety who provided bonds for the Permit.

Promoting a healthy environment.



3. The Order stated Bluestone had thirty (30) days, from receipt of that Order, to request a
hearing from the Secretary of the Department of Environmental Protection to show cause why
the Permit should not be suspended or revoked, or request that a Consent Order be entered into

with the Department.

4. The violations underlying the Show Cause Order, Bluestone’s failure to abate those
violations, violate the Act and the Rules, each of which are designed to protect the public from
imminent and identifiable harm and present imminent and identifiable threats to the public health

and safety.

5. Due to Bluestone’s failure to respond to Show Cause Orders 2308 and 2311 within thirty
(30) days, Bluestone has failed to show cause why the Permit should not be suspended or

revoked.

ORDER FOR COMPLIANCE

Now, therefore, in accordance with the Act, it is hereby ORDERED by the Director:

1. The Permit and Bluestone s’s right to mine the Permit are hereby immediately suspended.
Bluestone shall immediately cease all mining operations on the Permit except as set forth herein.

2. Within ten (10) days of the issuance of this Order, Bluestone shall submit to the Director
detailed plans to complete all affirmative obligations to abate Cessation Orders (CO) 24 and 31.

3. All abatement plans must result in completed abatement of CO 24 and CO 31 within
ninety (90) days of the submission of the abatement plan.

OTHER PROVISIONS

1. Violation of the terms and conditions of this Order may subject Bluestone and its
directors, officers or agents to additional civil and criminal penalties and injunctive relief in
accordance with applicable law.

2. The Director reserves the right to take further action if compliance with the terms and
conditions of this Order do not adequately address the violations noted herein and reserves all
rights and defenses which he or she may have pursuant to any legal authority, as well as the right
to raise, as a basis for supporting such legal authority or defenses, facts other than those
contained in the Findings of Fact.



3. If any event occurs which causes delay in the achievement of the requirements of this
Order, Bluestone shall have the burden of proving that the delay was caused by circumstances
beyond its reasonable control which could not have been overcome by due diligence (i.e., force
majeure). Force majeure shall not include delays caused or contributed to by the lack of
sufficient funding. Within three (3) working days after Bluestone becomes aware of such a
delay, notification shall be provided to the Director and shall, within ten (10) working days of
initial notification, submit a detailed written explanation of the anticipated length and cause of
the delay, the measures taken and /or to be taken to prevent or minimize the delay, and a
timetable by which Bluestone intends to implement these measures. If the Director agrees that
the delay has been or will be caused by circumstances beyond the reasonable control of
Bluestone (i.e., force majeure), the time for performance hereunder shall be extended for a period
of time equal to the delay resulting from such circumstances. A force majeure amendment
granted by the Director shall be considered a binding extension of this Order and of the
requirements herein. The determination of the Director shall be final and not subject to appeal.

4. Compliance with the terms and conditions of this Order shall not in any way be construed
as relieving Bluestone of the obligation to comply with any applicable law, permit, other order,
or any requirement otherwise applicable.

5. The provisions of this Order are severable and should a court or board of competent
jurisdiction declare any provisions to be invalid or unenforceable, all other provisions shall
remain in full force and effect.

6. This Order is binding on Bluestone, its successors, and assigns.

January 8, 2025
Date

JgMathan Rorrer, Director
ighsion of Mining and Reclamation

cc: Nicki Taylor, Assistant Director
Heather Rice, Inspector Supervisor
Aaron Barley, Inspector



